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Executive Summary 

Following the June 2012 United States Supreme Court ruling that the federal government could 
not require individual states to expand their Medicaid programs for adults and declared this 
part of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) unconstitutional, states now have the option to opt out of 
the Medicaid expansion provision of the ACA without compromising their current federal 
Medicaid funding. 

As a result of this ruling, the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services 
contracted with The Lewin Group to explore the potential financial impacts of expanding or not 
expanding its Medicaid program. The purpose of this report, which represents the first of two 
project phases, is to estimate the impact of expanding versus not expanding Medicaid on New 
Hampshire’s Medicaid program. However, this analysis does not capture the full effects of 
expanding or not expanding Medicaid and should only be used in the context of the effects on 
the New Hampshire Medicaid program only. A second report will follow in December, and will 
discuss the secondary effects on other state health programs, health care providers, commercial 
premiums, and the overall state economy. 

This report provides estimates on Medicaid enrollment and costs under the option of not 
expanding Medicaid compared to the option of expanding the program under various program 
design options. We present the following options for the state’s consideration as it continues to 
weigh the costs and benefits of implementing an expansion, not only on state and federal 
finances, but also as it considers the needs of state residents. 

Option to Not Expand Medicaid 

The ACA includes various coverage provisions that will affect New Hampshire’s Medicaid 
program regardless of any changes made to the current program. These provisions include 
reforming the individual insurance markets by eliminating pre-existing condition exclusions, 
guaranteeing coverage and renewability of coverage, establishing Health Benefit Exchanges 
(HBE), an individual mandate, and subsidizing health insurance for people between 100 and 
400 percent of FPL and a mandate for large employers to offer health insurance. The ACA also 
provides states with a 23 percentage point increase in their enhanced Federal Medical 
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate for CHIP beginning in federal fiscal year 2016, regardless of 
whether the state decides to expand Medicaid. We estimate that the state would save $61 
million from 2016 through 2019 assuming that the state would have continued the CHIP 
program in the absence of the ACA.   

If the state decides not to expand Medicaid then we estimate the state would save between $65.8 
and $113.7 million over the 2014 to 2020 period due to the other effects of the ACA and 
depending on options to reduce eligibility levels to 138 percent of FPL for adults beginning in 
2014.   

1. No Expansion - Baseline: maintenance of the current Medicaid program, without 
changes to Federal matching rates for Medicaid reimbursement, taking into account 
certain provisions of the Affordable Care Act that will affect the state’s Medicaid 
program with or without expansion: 
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Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  ($65,780,000) 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $55,845,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   175 

2. No Expansion and Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 percent of FPL to HBE: 
capping certain eligibility categories (Medicaid for Employed Adults with Disabilities 
and poverty-level pregnant women) for adults at 138 percent of FPL and moving 
enrollees to the Exchange where they can obtain subsidized private health insurance 
coverage: 

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  ($113,691,000) 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $7,154,000  1 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   (913) 

Option to Expand Medicaid 

Expanding Medicaid to all adults below 138 percent of FPL beginning January 2014 would 
result in an increase in state Medicaid spending of between $38.0 and $102.3 million over the 
2014 through 2020 period depending on participation levels in the program. As a midpoint 
assumption, we estimate the cost to the state would be about $85.5 million over this time period. 
However, the expansion would result in additional federal funding of between $1.95 and $2.71 
billion over this same period. 

1. Expansion —Baseline estimate: implementing Medicaid expansion in 2014 under a fee 
for service system, for all adults in the state up to 138 percent of FPL 

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $85,488,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,510,922,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   62,237 

2. Expansion - Low-range Participation Assumption: sensitivity analysis based on current 
Medicaid participation for adults in New Hampshire, representing a low take up rate 
scenario: 

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $38,009,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $1,952,472,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   47,565 

 
3. Expansion - High-range Participation Assumption: sensitivity analysis based on 

Medicaid participation rates among eligible adults in Massachusetts, representing a high 
take up rate scenario: 

 
Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $102,333,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,709,058,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   67,443 

 
                                                      

1 Federal cost does not include the cost of providing premium and cost sharing subsidies in the HBEs. 
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The state also has a variety of options it could consider in designing the expansion. If the 
expansion was implemented under a managed care arrangement (Care Management), we 
estimate the cost to the state would be about $69.5 million over the 2014 through 2020 period, 
while increasing federal matching funds by $2.5 billion.  
 

4. Expansion Option –Managed Care Rates: estimate of the cost of the program under a 
managed care arrangement using managed care rates that were developed for this 
analysis 

 
Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $69,470,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,501,073,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   62,237 

New Hampshire also has the option to begin the expansion at any time after January 1, 2014, 
and still receive the enhanced federal match. However, 100 percent federal matching is only 
available from 2014 through 2016. If the state decides to delay the start of the program until 
after January 2014, then it will lose the ability to provide coverage to residents at full federal 
funding during that period.  

Assuming the state delays implementation by one year, the cost to the state would be $79.4 
million over the 2014 to 2020 period which is a savings of about $6.1 million compared to 
implementing the program in January 2014. However, the federal funding to the state would 
decline from $2.5 to $2.16 billion which would be a loss of $340 million in federal funds over 
this period. Assuming the state delays implementation by two years, the state would save about 
$14.3 million but lose $713 million in federal funding compared to implementing the program 
in January 2014.   

5. Expansion Option—Delay Implementation by One Year: estimate of the cost of the 
program in delaying implementation until January 1, 2015, under a fee-for-service 
program 

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $79,384,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,158,931,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   62,237 

6. Expansion Option—Delay Implementation by Two Years: estimate of the cost of the 
program in delaying implementation until January 1, 2016, under a fee-for-service 
program 

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $71,166,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $1,797,367,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   62,237 

New Hampshire also has the option to limit eligibility for current eligibility groups for adults to 
138 percent of FPL beginning in 2014. Current eligibles above 138 percent of FPL could receive 
subsidized coverage in the HBE. Potential eligibility categories include the Medicaid for 
Employed Adults with Disabilities (MEAD) and poverty-level adult pregnant women. The state 
also has the option to transition certain adults out of certain eligibility categories, such as the 
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Breast and Cervical Cancer Program category, which would allow these current eligibles to 
become covered under the newly eligible group at the enhanced federal matching rates.  

If the state expands Medicaid to 138 percent of FPL, then more adult women with incomes 
below 138 percent of FPL will have enrolled as a newly eligible adult through the Medicaid 
expansion prior to a pregnancy and thus the state would receive the enhanced federal matching 
rate for these eligibles. However, this may depend on future guidance from the Centers for 
Medicaid and Medicaid Services (CMS).  

Under these various design options, the state could significantly reduce the cost of the Medicaid 
expansion while maintaining substantial federal funding. However, some of these scenarios 
may change depending in future guidance from CMS.   

7. Expansion Option – Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 percent of FPL to HBE:  

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $37,576,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,462,231,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   61,149 

8. Expansion Option— Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 percent of FPL to HBE+ 
Transition Enrollees out of Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Eligibility Category:  

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  $24,021,000 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,475,786,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   61,149 

9. Expansion Option - Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 percent of FPL to HBE + 
Transition Enrollees out of Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Eligibility Category + 
Transition of Pregnant Women Below 138 percent of FPL into “Newly Eligible” 
Category:  

Cumulative State Cost (2014-2020):  ($26,182,000) 
Cumulative Federal Cost (2014-2020):  $2,525,989,000 
Change in Enrollment by 2020:   61,149 

Detailed year by year cost estimates for state Medicaid spending are presented in Figure ES-1 
for each of the above Medicaid expansion scenarios. Federal Medicaid spending estimates are 
presented in Figure ES-2.  
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Figure 1: Summary of the State Cost and Enrollment of Various Options for Expanding Medicaid in New Hampshire by Year (in $1000s) 

Scenario  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  Cumulative 
(2014‐2020) 

Change in 
Enrollment 
by 2020 

No Expansion  
1. Baseline   ‐$551  ‐$634  ‐$14,948  ‐$15,597  ‐$16,278  ‐$16,990  ‐$782  ‐$65,780  175 

2. Moving Current Eligibles 
Above 138 Percent  of 
FPL to HBE  

‐$6,435  ‐$6,813  ‐$21,436  ‐$22,409  ‐$23,431  ‐$24,500  ‐$8,668  ‐$113,691  (913) 

Expansion 
1. Baseline  $3,603  $4,322  ‐$9,138  $9,143  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $85,488  62,237 

2. Low‐Range Participation 
Assumption 

$1,271  $1,532  ‐$12,420  $1,582  $4,455  $7,498  $34,091  $38,009  47,565 

3. High‐Range Participation 
Assumption 

$4,430  $5,312  ‐$7,973  $11,826  $16,222  $20,874  $51,642  $102,333  67,443 

4. Managed Care Rates   $2,493  $2,415  ‐$11,405  $6,760  $10,586  $14,619  $44,001  $69,470  62,237 

5. Delay Implementation by 
One Year  

‐$551  $3,363  ‐$10,129  $9,143  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $79,384  62,237 

6. Delay Implementation by 
Two Years  

‐$551  ‐$634  ‐$11,121  $5,913  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $71,166  62,237 

7. Move Current Eligibles 
Above  138 Percent of 
FPL to HBE (MEAD and 
Pregnant Women 
Eligibility Categories) 

‐$2,282  ‐$1,857  ‐$15,625  $2,331  $5,988  $9,861  $39,160  $37,576  61,149 

8. Option  7 + Transition 
Enrollees Out of Breast 
and Cervical Cancer 
Program Eligibility 
Category 

‐$4,105  ‐$3,771  ‐$17,636  $431  $4,038  $7,860  $37,205  $24,021  61,149 

9. Option 8 + Transition of 
Pregnant Women Below 
138 Percent of FPL into 
“Newly Eligible” Category  

‐$9,531  ‐$10,346  ‐$25,459  ‐$6,962  ‐$3,553  $71  $29,598  ‐$26,182  61,149 
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Figure 2: Summary of the Federal Cost of Various Options for Expanding Medicaid in New Hampshire by Year (in $1000s)  

Scenario  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  Cumulative 
(2014‐2020) 

No Expansion  

1. Baseline   ‐$560  ‐$644  $13,488  $14,119  $14,775  $15,462  ‐$795  $55,845 

2. Moving Current Eligibles 
Above 138 Percent FPL to 
HBE  

‐$6,540  ‐$6,923  $6,894  $7,196  $7,506  $7,829  ‐$8,809  $7,154 

Expansion 
1. Baseline  $264,869  $316,152  $385,000  $379,322  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $2,510,922 

2. Low‐Range Participation 
Assumption 

$204,591  $244,201  $300,611  $296,248  $303,165  $310,072  $293,584  $1,952,472 

3. High‐Range Participation 
Assumption 

$286,255  $341,680  $414,941  $408,796  $418,284  $427,755  $411,347  $2,709,058 

4. Managed Care Rates   $278,524  $314,933  $382,642  $375,934  $383,703  $391,416  $373,922  $2,501,073 

5. Delay Implementation by 
One Year  

‐$560  $273,610  $340,979  $379,322  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $2,158,931 

6. Delay Implementation by 
Two Years  

‐$560  ‐$644  $296,959  $336,033  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $1,797,367 

7. Move Current Eligibles 
Above  138 Percent of FPL to 
HBE (MEAD and Pregnant 
Women Eligibility Categories) 

$258,889  $309,873  $378,407  $372,399  $380,867  $389,304  $372,493  $2,462,231 

8. Option  7 + Transition 
Enrollees Out of  Breast and 
Cervical Cancer Program 
Eligibility Category  

$260,712  $311,787  $380,417  $374,299  $382,818  $391,305  $374,448  $2,475,786 

9. Option 8 + Transition 
Pregnant Women below 138 
Percent of FPL Into “Newly 
Eligible” Category  

$266,139  $318,362  $388,240  $381,692  $390,408  $399,094  $382,055  $2,525,989 
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I. Introduction 

In March 2010, the U.S. Congress passed the Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act (ACA), a 
sweeping piece of legislation designed to overhaul the country’s health care system and extend 
health insurance to millions of uninsured Americans. The law included several approaches to 
accomplish this goal, including the establishment of Health Benefit Exchanges (HBE), insurance 
market reforms, an individual mandate, subsidized health insurance and a mandate for large 
employers to offer health insurance. One of the key provisions of the Act was an expansion of 
Medicaid in all 50 states and the District of Columbia. 

As originally written, each state would be required to expand its Medicaid program to cover all 
adults under age 65 whose household incomes are less than or equal to 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL) or face losing all federal funding for their Medicaid programs. For 
these newly eligible individuals, the federal government would cover 100 percent of the health 
care costs between 2014 and 2016. This percentage would be gradually decreased from 100 
percent to 90 percent between 2016 and 2020.  

However, in June 2012, the United States Supreme Court ruled that the federal government 
could not require individual states to expand their Medicaid programs for adults and declared 
this part of the ACA unconstitutional. States will now have the option to opt out of the 
Medicaid expansion provision of the Act without compromising their current federal Medicaid 
funding. 

As a result of this ruling, the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services 
contracted with the Lewin Group to explore the potential financial impacts of expanding or not 
expanding its Medicaid program. The purpose of this report, which represents the first of two 
project phases, is to estimate the impact of expanding versus not expanding Medicaid on New 
Hampshire’s Medicaid program. A second report will follow in December, and will discuss the 
secondary effects on other state health programs, health care providers, commercial premiums, 
and the overall state economy. 

To adequately address this question, we included the following considerations in our analysis: 

 Estimates of newly eligible individuals and currently eligible but not enrolled who can 
be expected to enroll; 

 Estimates of the short- and long-term costs of covering the newly eligible individuals in 
both a fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care environment; 

 The impact of delayed implementation of an expansion of Medicaid; 

 The administrative costs to DHHS associated with implementing the Medicaid 
expansion; 

 The number of individuals currently eligible above 138 percent of FPL who may become 
‘newly eligible’ and the increase in federal revenue associated therewith; and 

 The impact on currently eligible individuals with incomes above 138 percent of FPL 
remaining on Medicaid or moving into the Health Benefit Exchange (HBE). 
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This report provides estimates on Medicaid enrollment and costs under the option of not 
expanding Medicaid compared to the option of expanding the program under various program 
design options. Detailed tables for each of the scenarios described in this report are presented in 
Appendix A.  
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II. Analysis and Results 

The following sections present our estimates of the impact on state and federal Medicaid 
spending under various options for expanding and not expanding Medicaid in New 
Hampshire. 

A. Impact of Expanding Medicaid under the ACA on the Uninsured in New 
Hampshire 

The coverage provisions in the ACA will dramatically change health insurance coverage in 
New Hampshire when it is fully implemented in 2014. These provisions include reforming the 
individual insurance markets by eliminating pre-existing condition exclusions, guaranteeing 
coverage and renewability of coverage, establishing health benefit Exchanges, an individual 
mandate, and subsidizing health insurance for people between 100 and 400 percent of FPL and 
a mandate for large employers to offer health insurance. 2   

As originally written, New Hampshire was required to expand its Medicaid program to cover 
adults with incomes below 138 percent of FPL, and those above that income level but below 400 
percent of FPL without an offer of affordable employer coverage would be eligible for 
subsidized coverage through the Exchange. The Supreme Court ruling now makes the 
Medicaid expansion optional for the state. If the state decides to expand Medicaid coverage as 
originally designed under the Act then all state residents below 400 percent of FPL will have 
access to subsidized coverage. However, if the state does not expand Medicaid, many of the 
lowest income adults (below 100 percent of FPL) will not have access to subsidized coverage 
because premium subsidies through the Exchange are only available for individuals between 
100 and 400 percent of FPL.  

We estimate that there will be about 170,000 uninsured in New Hampshire in 2014 in the 
absence of the ACA. Taking into account all other provisions of the ACA, our estimates show 
that if the state expands Medicaid, the number of uninsured would be reduced by 99,000 (Figure 
3). However, if the state decides not to expand Medicaid then the ACA will have a lesser impact 
on the number of uninsured.  

                                                      

2  Under the ACA, states have the option of establishing a fully state-based exchange, a state-federal partnership 
exchange, or default into a federally-facilitated exchange. In June, 2012, NH passed HB 1297, which prohibits the 
state from establishing a state-based exchange. Given this, the federal government will run the exchange in New 
Hampshire. 
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Figure 3.  Change in Coverage under the ACA in New Hampshire (in 1,000s) 

‐10,700
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71,200

200

‐76,800
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The uninsured that would primarily be affected under the decision to expand Medicaid will be 
individuals below 138 percent of FPL. Those remaining uninsured will continue to strain the 
finances of other public health programs and safety net providers for their care, while likely 
forgoing or reducing necessary care and risking a drain to personal finances.                    

B. Impact on the New Hampshire Medicaid Program of Not Expanding 

As described above, the state has the option of not expanding Medicaid as originally required 
under the ACA without facing a financial penalty. However, other aspects of the ACA will 
affect New Hampshire’s Medicaid program regardless of any changes made to the current 
program. These other provisions include the following: 

 The ACA requires all U.S. citizens to obtain health insurance coverage or pay a penalty. 
By 2016 the penalty will be the greater of $695 per person (capped at $2,085 per family) 
or 2.5 percent of income. However, exemptions apply to people below the federal tax 
filing threshold and to families where coverage is unaffordable (i.e., premiums that 
exceed 8 percent of family income). Most New Hampshire residents with incomes below 
138 percent of FPL will be exempt from the penalty. However, the mere existence of the 
individual mandate may incent some people who are currently eligible to obtain 
Medicaid or CHIP coverage to satisfy the mandate. We estimate there will be 12,900 
children and adults in New Hampshire that are eligible for Medicaid but not enrolled 
and 2,900 will enroll to satisfy the mandate.     

 The ACA requires states to simplify their Medicaid eligibility procedures, which is 
unaffected by the Supreme Court’s decision. Beginning in 2014, the state will be required 
to use Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) to determine financial eligibility and 
use streamlined application and enrollment procedures, such as eliminating asset tests. 
Experience in states that have eliminated asset tests showed increased enrollment of 
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between 3 and 10 percent for the affected populations.3,4 Based on these results, we 
estimate 850 adults will be newly enrolled in Medicaid, who had not previously been 
enrolled due to eligibility procedures.   

 The ACA requires all large employers with more than 50 workers to offer qualified 
health insurance or pay a penalty. The Act also provides certain small employers with 
tax credits to incentivize offering coverage to their employees. We estimate that some 
employers will begin to offer coverage due to these provisions, which may become 
available to lower wage workers and their dependents that are currently enrolled in 
Medicaid. We assume that some of these workers will decide to take the employer’s 
offer of coverage, which will reduce Medicaid enrollment. We estimate that about 3,600 
adults and children will leave Medicaid for these new options under the ACA. 

 As an incentive for states to retain their CHIP programs through 2019, the ACA 
provides states with a 23 percentage point increase in their enhanced Federal Medical 
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate for CHIP beginning in federal fiscal year 2016, 
regardless of whether the state decides to expand Medicaid. We estimate that the state 
would save $61 million from 2016 through 2019 assuming that the state would have 
continued the CHIP program in the absence of the ACA. 

We estimate that these provisions required by the ACA will result in a net increase in Medicaid 
enrollment of 175 individuals by 2020 (Figure 4). However, the cost of those leaving the 
program for an offer of private coverage will be slightly higher than the costs for the new 
enrollees, which will result in significant savings to the state between 2014 and 2020. Coupled 
with the savings from the increased federal CHIP funding, we estimate the state would save 
about $66 million over this period.  The federal government will only contribute an estimated 
$56 million to New Hampshire’s Medicaid program over this period, if the state chooses to 
forgo Medicaid expansion.  

 

 

                                                      

3  Utah Department of Health, “Medicaid Asset Limit Study”, October 2005. 
4  National Academy for State Health Policy, “Maximizing Kids’ Enrollment in Medicaid and SCHIP”, February 

2009. 
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Figure 4: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Not Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020)  

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in Enrollment  133  153  172  172  173  175  175 

Total Costs (in $1000s) 

State Share  ‐$551  ‐$634  ‐$14,948  ‐$15,597  ‐$16,278  ‐$16,990  ‐$782  ‐$65,779 

Federal Share  ‐$559  ‐$644  $13,488  $14,119  $14,775  $15,462  ‐$795  $55,845 

Total  ‐$1,110  ‐$1,278  ‐$1,461  ‐$1,478  ‐$1,503  ‐$1,528  ‐$1,577  ‐$9,935 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-1 for further detail. 

As an option, the state could examine the impact of capping certain eligibility categories for 
adults at 138 percent of FPL and moving enrollees to the HBE where they can obtain subsidized 
private health insurance coverage and under which they would be guaranteed coverage and 
renewability for that coverage in the future. For illustrative purposes, we assumed that the state 
caps eligibility at 138 percent of FPL for the Medicaid for Employed Adults with Disabilities 
(MEAD) and poverty-level pregnant women eligibility categories. The MEAD eligibility 
category currently covers working disabled individuals to 450 percent of FPL. Poverty level 
pregnant women are currently eligible through 185 percent of FPL.  

This option would result in moving 805 enrollees to the HBE in 2014. If the state decided to 
implement this option, the state’s share of Medicaid savings would be nearly $114 million over 
this period.  

Figure 5: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Not Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) and Capping Certain Eligibility Categories for Adults at 138 Percent of FPL 

   2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in Enrollment  (805)  (808)  (813)  (837)  (862)  (886)  (913)    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  ‐$6,435  ‐$6,813  ‐$21,436  ‐$22,409  ‐$23,431  ‐$24,500  ‐$8,668  ‐$113,691 

Federal Share  ‐$6,540  ‐$6,923  $6,894  $7,196  $7,506  $7,829  ‐$8,809  $7,154 

Total  ‐$12,975  ‐$13,736  ‐$14,541  ‐$15,213  ‐$15,925  ‐$16,671  ‐$17,477  ‐$106,537 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation 
Model. Please refer to Appendix A, Figure A-2 for further detail. 

We show that the federal government would also share in the savings to Medicaid resulting 
from capping eligibility for these two eligibility categories and moving individuals into the HBE 
since the federal government currently pays 50 percent of the cost for these individuals. Under 
these circumstances, the federal government will save an estimated $7 million between 2014 
and 2020. However, we do not show the new federal cost for providing premium and cost-
sharing subsidies for these individuals.  
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This analysis does not quantify the additional cost to enrollees moved to the HBE who would be 
required to pay a portion of the premium that would range from 3 percent of income for those 
at 138 percent of FPL to 9.5 percent of income for those at 400 percent of FPL. Also, individuals 
that are working full-time for an employer that offers affordable coverage would be ineligible 
for subsidized coverage through the Exchange and would be required to enroll in the 
employer’s health plan5. Health benefit plans offered in the Exchange or by the employer may 
also require these individuals to pay deductibles and copayments that may exceed their current 
cost-sharing requirements under Medicaid.         

C. Impact on the New Hampshire Medicaid Program of Expanding Under Various 
Design Options 

We estimated the impact on Medicaid enrollment and state spending under the option that the 
state expands Medicaid to all adults in the state up to 138 percent of FPL beginning in 2014. In 
2014, we estimate there will be about 100,700 adult legal residents below 138 percent of FPL 
who would be newly eligible for the expansion. Of these, 49,500 would be uninsured and 51,100 
would have some form of health insurance (Figure 6). In addition, we estimate there are 12,900 
children and adults who are currently eligible for Medicaid or CHIP but are uninsured and may 
potentially enroll to satisfy the individual mandate.  

Figure 6: Estimate of Individuals Eligible and Who Will Enroll in a Medicaid Expansion to 138 
Percent of FPL in New Hampshire in 2014 1/ 

Eligible  Enroll  Participation 
Rate 

Newly Eligible ‐ Previously Uninsured  49,518  37,919  76.6% 

Newly Eligible ‐ Previously Insured  51,143  20,513  40.1% 

Currently Eligible but Uninsured  12,915  2,888  22.4% 

Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage  n/a  3,561  n/a 

Net Change in Medicaid Enrollment  n/a  57,760  n/a 

1/Assumes full implementation and ultimate enrollment in 2014 

As described in our methodology below, we estimate that about 76 percent of the uninsured 
will ultimately enroll in a Medicaid expansion and about 40 percent of those that would have 
had private insurance in the absence of the expansion would also enroll. Due to the individual 
mandate and parents enrolling in Medicaid, we estimate that about 22 percent of the currently 
eligible but uninsured will ultimately enroll. It may take up to 2 years to reach this ultimate 
enrollment level as people learn about the program and their eligibility over time. Based on 
national estimates produced by the Congressional Budget Office (CBO), we assume that the 
program will reach 76 percent of ultimate enrollment in the first year, 88 percent in the second, 
and 100 by the third year. As described in the section above, we estimate that about 3,600 adults 
and children will leave Medicaid for newly offered employer coverage due to the employer 
related provisions of the ACA.  

                                                      

5  An affordable employer plan must have an actuarial value of at least 60%, and enrollees’ share of premium must 
not exceed 9.5% of income. 
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Expanding Medicaid to all adults below 138 percent of FPL would result in a net increase in 
Medicaid enrollment of 62,237 individuals by 2020 (Figure 7). Total Medicaid costs, including 
health care and administration, would increase by $2.6 billion from 2014 through 2020. The 
federal government will pay 100 percent of the health care costs for newly eligible adults from 
2014 through 2016. By 2020, the percent paid by the federal government will drop to 90 percent. 
However, the state will only receive the current federal matching rate for health care costs for 
new enrollees that are eligible under current Medicaid eligibility criteria. The additional cost of 
administering Medicaid eligibility and coverage for these new enrollees will be matched by the 
federal government at the current matching rate for program administration. 

Figure 7: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Baseline ACA Analysis 1/  

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

44,169  51,548  59,157  59,895  60,674  61,455  62,237    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  $3,603  $4,322  ‐$9,138  $9,143  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $85,488 

Federal Share  $264,869  $316,152  $385,000  $379,322  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $2,510,922 

Total  $268,472  $320,474  $375,862  $388,465  $401,277  $414,308  $427,553  $2,596,410 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 
138% FPL remain in the program and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-3 for further detail.  

Based on the federal matching methods for these new enrollees, we estimate that the state’s 
share of the cost between 2014 and 2020 would be about $85million, which would be about 3.3 
percent of the total cost of expanding Medicaid. This includes a 23 percentage point increase in 
their enhanced FMAP rate for CHIP beginning in federal fiscal year 2016, which we estimate 
that the state would save $60 million over this period.  The federal government, on the other 
hand, will spend an estimated $2.5 billion between 2014 and 2020, to cover the cost of the 
increased federal matching rates for the newly eligible enrollees.   

1. Sensitivity Analysis – Take up Rate Assumptions for Newly Eligible Group 

The estimates presented in this report are dependent on the accuracy of the survey data used to 
estimate the number of newly eligible individuals in New Hampshire that are below 138 
percent of FPL as well as being sensitive to assumptions used to estimate participation by those 
newly eligible for the expansion. Our model for this analysis was based on multiple surveys, 
imputations for under-reporting Medicaid coverage, and simulation of monthly income and 
assets. Therefore, it is difficult to calculate a confidence interval to account for survey sampling 
error based on this method.  

However, to provide a range of potential enrollment estimates we performed a sensitivity 
analysis around the participation assumptions used to produce our results. Medicaid 
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participation rates for adults ages 19 to 64 vary dramatically across states, ranging from 44 to 83 
percent.6 Some of the reasons linked to higher take up include lower cost sharing, more 
generous benefits, and greater use of managed care. For example, Massachusetts’s health 
reform, which includes an individual mandate, was associated with a 10 percentage point 
increase in participation. 

We replicated the methodology used in this study using Current Population Survey (CPS) data 
from 2008 through 2010. Our analysis showed that Medicaid participation among non-disabled 
adults was 66 percent nationally. Based on the Sommers et al. study finding on the effects of 
Massachusetts health reform, we adjusted the national rate to 76 percent as a mid-range 
participation assumption for the study. We found an 83 percent Medicaid participation rate in 
Massachusetts, the highest among all states, and used that rate for a high-end assumption. 
Medicaid participation among eligible adults in New Hampshire was 50 percent.  We adjusted 
the New Hampshire rate to 60 percent to account for the effects of ACA and used this as a low-
range participation assumption. Figure 8 presents the impact of the various participation 
assumptions on potential Medicaid enrollment under the expansion.               

Assuming the low-range participation assumption, Medicaid enrollment will be approximately 
24% lower by 2020 compared to 62,237 under the baseline assumption (Figure 9).  The cost of the 
Medicaid expansion to the state would be $38 million— over $47 million lower than costs under 
the medium-range participation assumption.  The federal government share of costs is also 
proportionally lower under a low-range participation assumption; its costs would total 
approximately $1.9 billion, compared to nearly $2.5 billion under an assumption of medium-
range participation.   

                                                      

6  Sommers, Tomasi, Swartz and Epstein, “Reasons for the Wide Variation in Medicaid Participation Rates Among 
States Holds Lessons for Coverage Expansions in 2014”, Health Affairs, May 2012.   
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Figure 8: Participation Assumptions for Sensitivity Analysis 1/ 

 
Low‐Range 
Assumption 

Mid‐Range 
Assumption
(Baseline) 

High‐Range 
Assumption 

Newly Eligible ‐ Previously Uninsured
Eligible  49,518 49,518 49,518 

Enroll  29,512 37,919 40,902 

Participation  60% 77% 83% 

Newly Eligible ‐ Previously Insured
Eligible  51,143 51,143 51,143 

Enroll  15,965 20,513 22,126 

Participation  31% 40% 43% 

Currently Eligible but Uninsured
Eligible  12,915 12,915 12,915 

Enroll  2,248 2,888 3,115 

Participation  17%  22%  24% 

Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage 
 Leave Medicaid  3,561  3,561  3,561 

Net Change in Medicaid Enrollment 
 Net Change  44,165  57,760  62,583 

1/ Assumes that all provisions are fully implemented and ultimate enrollment is reached in 2014. 

 

Figure 9: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Sensitivity Analysis – Low-Range Participation Assumption1/   

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

33,773  39,413  45,228  45,788  46,380  46,973  47,565 

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  $1,271  $1,532  ‐$12,420  $1,582  $4,455  $7,498  $34,091  $38,009 

Federal Share  $204,591  $244,201  $300,611  $296,248  $303,165  $310,072  $293,584  $1,952,472 

Total  $205,863  $245,732  $288,191  $297,831  $307,619  $317,570  $327,675  $1,990,481 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-4 for further detail.  

Assuming the high-range participation assumption, Medicaid enrollment would increase by 
67,443 compared to 62,237 under the baseline assumption (Figure 10). Thus, the cost of the 
Medicaid expansion to the state would be about $102 million compared to $85million under the 
baseline assumption.  The federal government would be responsible for an additional $198 
million of costs under the high-range participation assumption; its share of total cost would be 
nearly $2.7 billion between 2014 and 2020.   
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Figure 10: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Sensitivity Analysis – High-Range Participation Assumption1/   

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

47,857  55,854  64,099  64,900  65,746  66,594  67,443 
 

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  $4,430  $5,312  ‐$7,973  $11,826  $16,222  $20,874  $51,642  $102,333 

Federal Share  $286,255  $341,680  $414,941  $408,796  $418,284  $427,755  $411,347  $2,709,058 

Total  $290,685  $346,992  $406,967  $420,622  $434,506  $448,630  $462,989  $2,811,391 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-5 for further detail. 

These sensitivity analyses present a range of possible enrollment impacts and the associated 
costs to the program. Actual participation in the Medicaid expansion program will depend on a 
variety of factors, including the level of outreach activities to increase awareness of the program 
and enrollment simplification to ease the enrollment process for applicants.    

2. Alternative Design Option – Managed Care (Care Management) for Newly 
Eligible Group 

The New Hampshire legislature enacted changes in the law in 2011 to implement a managed 
care system for its Medicaid program. Implementing the Medicaid expansion under a managed 
care program could provide a substantial increase in the number of Medicaid eligibles that 
could be enrolled in managed care. The additional members could make the program 
financially viable for plans and help attract to participate in the program. 

For this analysis, we estimated the cost of the program using the managed care rates that we 
develop, which are described in the methodology section below. Due to the short history of the 
Medicaid managed care system in the state, these rates may not fully reflect true costs of the 
hypothetical newly eligible population under expansion.  Additionally, our managed care rates 
do not reflect the exclusion of certain services from the state’s Medicaid managed care program, 
such as long-term supports and services and dental services. Figure 11 presents the impact of 
administering the Medicaid expansion under a managed care arrangement.         

Under a managed care environment, the cost to the state would be $69 million compared to our 
estimate of $85 million under a fee-for-service program over the seven-year period.          
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Figure 11: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Sensitivity Analysis – Managed Care Model Assumption   

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

44,169  51,548  59,157  59,895  60,674  61,455  62,237    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  $2,493  $2,415  ‐$11,405  $6,760  $10,586  $14,619  $44,001  $69,470 

Federal Share  $278,524  $314,933  $382,642  $375,934  $383,703  $391,416  $373,922  $2,501,073 

Total  $281,017  $317,348  $371,237  $382,693  $394,289  $406,035  $417,923  $2,570,544 

1/ Assumes managed care program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-6 for further detail. 

Under a managed care model, the health plans would perform many of the administrative 
functions for which the state is currently responsible, such as claims processing, managing 
appeals and grievances, and utilization review. These administrative costs for the plans are 
included in the payment rates that we developed for this analysis. The state will incur new costs 
for plan oversight, quality reporting and actuarial services among others. However, based on 
various studies of state administrative costs under a managed care program compared to a fee 
for service program, we estimate that state administrative costs would be reduced from 5.5 
percent of spending to 4.0 percent. 7  

3. Alternative Design Option – Delayed Program Implementation 

Beginning January 1, 2014, New Hampshire could expand Medicaid to all adults below 138 
percent of FPL and receive enhanced federal matching. However, CMS has stated that states 
may “decide whether and when to expand, and if a state covers the expansion group, it may 
later drop the coverage”.8 Therefore, New Hampshire has the option to begin the expansion at 
any time after January 1, 2014, and still receive the enhanced federal match. However, 100 
percent federal matching is only available from 2014 through 2016. If the state decides to delay 
the start of the program until after January 2014, then it will lose the ability to provide coverage 
to residents at full federal funding during that period.  

Another state concern is that the federal government may reduce the level of funding for the 
expansion in the future due to budget pressures or that future cost of the program will place 
pressure on state budgets. In any case, states could discontinue eligibility for the expansion at 
any time without penalty. 

                                                      

7     Policy and Research Unit on Medicaid and Medicare, USC Institute for Families in Society,  Medicaid Health Care 
Performance CY 2010, September 2011 and America’s Health Insurance Plans, “Medicaid Managed Care Cost 
Savings – A Synthesis of 24 Studies”, Updated March 2009 

8  Presentation by Cindy Mann, CMS Deputy Administrator to the National Conference of State Legislators, 
“Medicaid and CHIP: Today and Moving Forward “, August 6, 2012. 
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To illustrate the impact of this option, we estimated the cost to the state of delaying 
implementation of the Medicaid expansion until January 1, 2015. We assume that the state will 
still be required to meet eligibility simplification requirements and interface with the Exchange 
beginning in 2014. However, the program will still experience increased enrollment from people 
currently eligible who enroll to satisfy the mandate and those that become newly eligible 
through the enrollment simplification processes. The program will also see people leaving 
Medicaid for the other coverage options that become available under the ACA.  

Delaying implementation of the program to 2015 would only reduce the cost to the state by $6.1 
million between 2014 and 2020 compared to the cost of implementing the program starting in 
2014 (Figure 12). The program would cover 44,000 fewer people in 2014 under a delayed 
implementation. This is due to the fact that the federal government pays the full cost for the 
newly eligible group for the first three years of the program. With a one-year delay in expansion 
of implementation for New Hampshire, the federal government will save over $350 million, 
largely due to the absence of the newly eligible enrollees for which the state would have 
received 100% FMAP funding during 2014.   

Similarly, delaying implementation of the program until 2016 would only reduce the cost to the 
state by $14.3 million between 2014 and 2020 compared to the cost of implementing the 
program in 2014 (Figure 12).   Under these circumstances, federal contributions will be nearly 
$720 million less over the seven-year period, when compared to implementing the program in 
January 2014.  

Figure 12: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Program Design Option – Delayed Implementation until January 2015   

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

133  44,595  52,115  59,895  60,674  61,455  62,237    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  ‐$551  $3,363  ‐$10,129  $9,143  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $79,384 

Federal Share  ‐$560  $273,610  $340,979  $379,322  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $2,158,931 

Total  ‐$1,110  $276,973  $330,850  $388,465  $401,277  $414,308  $427,553  $2,238,315 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2015, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model.  Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-7 for further detail.  
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Figure 13: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Program Design Option – Delayed Implementation Until January 2016   

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

133  153  45,073  52,765  60,674  61,455  62,237    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  ‐$551  ‐$634  ‐$11,121  $5,913  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $71,166 

Federal Share  ‐$560  ‐$644  $296,959  $336,033  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $1,797,367 

Total  ‐$1,110  ‐$1,278  $285,837  $341,946  $401,277  $414,308  $427,553  $1,868,533 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2016, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain on the program and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model.  Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-8 for further detail.  

4. Alternative Design Option 7 – Move Current Eligibles Above 138% FPL to 
Exchange (MEAD and Pregnant Women Eligibility Categories) 

Beginning in 2014 when the Medicaid maintenance of effort requirement for adults expires, 
New Hampshire will have the option of moving currently eligible enrollees of certain 
subgroups, who are above 138percent of FPL, into the health benefit Exchange. This will involve 
capping Medicaid income eligibility for these groups at 138 percent of FPL and allowing those 
enrollees to purchase coverage through the HBE with premium and cost-sharing subsidies, 
which will be paid in full by the federal government. In doing so, New Hampshire will no 
longer be responsible for funding 50 percent of the cost for these individuals.  

Potential eligibility groups that could be moved to the Exchange include the Medicaid for 
Employed Adults with Disabilities (MEAD) eligibility category, which currently covers working 
disabled individuals to 450 percent of FPL, and poverty level pregnant women, who are 
currently eligible through 185 percent of FPL.  

For this analysis, we used historical Medicaid enrollment and paid claims obtained from DHHS 
from 2009 through 2011. These data included enrollee’s family income as a percent of FPL. 
Enrollee counts and paid claims amounts were summarized by eligibility category, age, gender, 
poverty level, and month. We trended these data to 2020 using 2.5 percent enrollment growth 
and 5 percent health care cost growth.  

By reducing income eligibility for these eligibility categories and moving these individuals to 
the Exchanges, the Medicaid program would no longer bear the cost for these individuals and 
the state and federal government would share the savings. However, the cost of providing 
premium and cost-sharing subsidies through the Exchange would be paid by the federal 
government. Those individuals moved to the Exchanges would be required to pay a portion of 
the premium, ranging from 3 percent of income for those at 138 percent of FPL to 9.5 percent of 
income for those at 400 percent of FPL.  

This option would result in moving over 900 enrollees to the Exchanges in 2014 and an 
additional savings to the state of about $47.9 million between 2014 and 2020 over the baseline 
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(Figure 14). Thus, if the state decided to implement this option then the net cost of the Medicaid 
expansion to the state would be $37.6 million between 2014 and 2020.  

Figure 14: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Program Design Option 7– Capping Certain Eligibility Categories for Adults at 138 

Percent of FPL 

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

43,231  50,587  58,172  58,886  59,639  60,394  61,149    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  ‐$2,282  ‐$1,857  ‐$15,625  $2,331  $5,988  $9,861  $39,160  $37,576 

Federal Share  $258,889  $309,873  $378,407  $372,399  $380,867  $389,304  $372,493  $2,462,231 

Total  $256,607  $308,016  $362,781  $374,730  $386,855  $399,165  $411,653  $2,499,808 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, limit eligibility to 138% FPL remain for 
pregnant women and MEAD eligibility categories and all current eligibility categories are retained.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-9 for further detail.  

We found that the federal government would also share in the savings to Medicaid resulting 
from capping eligibility for these two eligibility categories and moving individuals into the 
Exchange since the federal government currently pays 50 percent of the cost for these 
individuals. It would save an estimated $49 million between 2014 and 2020, compared to 
baseline expansion conditions, in which costs would reach over $2.5 billion in the timeframe. 
However, we did not show the new federal cost for providing premium and cost-sharing 
subsidies for these individuals. Also, this analysis does not quantify the additional cost to 
enrollees moved to the Exchanges who would be required to pay a portion of the premium 
ranging from 3 percent of income for those at 138 percent of FPL to 9.5 percent of income for 
those at 400 percent of FPL. Health benefit plans in the Exchange may also require these 
individuals to pay deductibles and copayments that well exceed cost-sharing requirements 
under Medicaid.         

5. Alternative Design Option 8 – Option 7 + Transition Enrollees out of Breast 
and Cervical Cancer Program Eligibility Category 

Beginning in 2014 when the Medicaid maintenance of effort requirement for adults expires, 
New Hampshire would have the option to transition enrollees out of the Breast and Cervical 
Cancer Program (BCCP) eligibility category. By doing so, current enrollees as well as 
individuals that could become eligible for these programs in the future could enroll as newly 
eligible adults if their income is below 138 percent of FPL. Those above 138 percent of FPL could 
receive premium and cost-sharing subsidies through the Exchange.  

Due to the significantly enhanced FMAP rates under Medicaid expansion, New Hampshire 
would save most of the funds it had previously spent on covering enrollees in these eligibility 
categories. For enrollees below 138 percent of FPL the federal government would pay a larger 
share of the cost. The Medicaid program would no longer be responsible for the cost of 
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previously eligibles over 138 percent of FPL who would seek subsidized coverage in the 
Exchange, which would be fully paid by the federal government.  

We estimate the cost of this option using trended Medicaid enrollment and paid claims for these 
groups.  By evolving this current Medicaid program and allowing enrollees to take coverage 
under the newly eligible category or purchase subsidized health insurance through the 
Exchange depending on their income, the state could significantly reduce its share of the costs 
of the expansion. Nearly all of the costs for these individuals would become federally funded.  
In conjunction with moving current eligibles above 138 percent of FPL for the MEAD eligibility 
category and poverty-level pregnant women coverage discussed previously, this aggregate 
option would reduce the state’s cost of the Medicaid expansion by $61 million between 2014 
and 2020 as compared to our baseline expansion estimates (Figure 15).  Additionally, this would 
reduce costs for the federal government by $35 million relative to our baseline estimate.  

Figure 15: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is expanded under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Program Design Option 8– Option 7 plus Transition Enrollees out of Breast and 

Cervical Cancer Program Eligibility Category 

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

43,231  50,587  58,172  58,886  59,639  60,394  61,149    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  ‐$4,105  ‐$3,771  ‐$17,636  $431  $4,038  $7,860  $37,205  $24,021 

Federal Share  $260,712  $311,787  $380,417  $374,299  $382,818  $391,305  $374,448  $2,475,786 

Total  $256,607  $308,016  $362,781  $374,730  $386,855  $399,165  $411,653  $2,499,808 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and current enrollees in the MEAD and BCCP eligibility categories are transferred out.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-10 for further detail.  

6. Alternative Design Option 9 – Option 8 + Transition of Pregnant Women 
Below 138 Percent of FPL to “Newly Eligible” Category 

If the state expands Medicaid to 138 percent of FPL, then more adult women with incomes 
below 138 percent of FPL will have enrolled as a newly eligible adult through the Medicaid 
expansion prior to a pregnancy. Under this sensitivity analysis, we assume that the cost of 
Medicaid services for these women will be paid at the enhanced federal matching rate instead 
of requiring the state to recategorize these individuals into the current Medicaid poverty level 
category, for which the state receives only a 50 percent matching rate. However, this will 
depend on guidance from CMS.   

Under this scenario, we estimate there will be 2,076 adult pregnant women below 138 percent of 
FPL in the Medicaid program in 2014. We assume that about 76 percent of these individuals 
would enroll in the Medicaid expansion, which is our average participation rate for uninsured 
individuals, prior to pregnancy. These women would be included in the newly eligible category 
when they become pregnant and thus pregnancy-related services would be covered with 
enhanced federal funding. We assume that the remaining 24 percent of current pregnant 
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women would have remained uninsured until their pregnancy, at which time they would apply 
for Medicaid coverage and become eligible based on the current poverty related eligibility 
category.        

Figure 16 shows the change in enrollment and state spending for this scenario compared to the 
baseline ACA analysis presented above in order to show the impact of this specific assumption. 
We show no change in Medicaid enrollment or administrative costs because these individuals 
are simply categorized under a different eligibility category. However, health care costs for 
these individuals will now be matched at the enhanced matching rate for the expansion 
population. In conjunction with savings under the previous design options, the transition of 
pregnant women below 138 percent of FPL into the newly eligible category will lead to state a 
total savings of over $26 million over the 2014-2020 period, saving the state over $111 million 
beyond implementing the baseline expansion in 2014.  This design option would cost the 
federal government an additional $15 million beyond the baseline.   

Figure 16: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Program Design Option 9 – Option 8 + Transition of Pregnant Women Below 138 

Percent of FPL to “Newly Eligible” Category1/ 

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

43,231  50,587  58,172  58,886  59,639  60,394  61,149 
 

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  ‐$9,531  ‐$10,346  ‐$25,459  ‐$6,962  ‐$3,553  $71  $29,598  ‐$26,182 

Federal Share  $266,139  $318,362  $388,240  $381,692  $390,408  $399,094  $382,055  $2,525,989 

Total  $256,607  $308,016  $362,781  $374,730  $386,855  $399,165  $411,653  $2,499,808 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and current enrollees in the MEAD and BCCP eligibility categories are transferred out.  

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. Please 
refer to Appendix A, Figure A-11 for further detail.  

D. Summary  

Figure 17 summarizes the cumulative total cost to the state of New Hampshire (2014-2020) 
under eleven simulations of various design options.  Without expansion, the state would see 
savings ranging from $65.8 to $113.7 million, depending on the design of the program.  Under 
Medicaid expansion, the state may encounter costs up to $102 million, unless it elects to expand 
the program under certain combinations of program designs.  Under the option where the state 
expands Medicaid while moving certain current eligible groups above 138 percent of FPL to the 
health benefit exchange, transitions enrollees out of the Breast and Cervical Cancer Program 
eligibility category, and assuming pregnant women below 138 percent of FPL will transition 
into the “newly eligible” category, the state could save over $26 million while providing 
alternative options for covering these individuals.  

However, under each of the expansion scenarios, the federal government would provide 
between $1.8 and $2.7 billion dollars in funding to the state that would be forfeited if the state 
does not expand Medicaid. 
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Figure 17: Summary of the State Cost of Various Options for Expanding Medicaid in New Hampshire 
(2014-2020) 

Scenario  Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to Federal 
Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

No Expansion:  

1. Baseline   ‐$65,779.6  $55,845.0 

2. Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 of 
Percent FPL to HBE (MEAD and Pregnant 
Women Eligibility Categories) 

‐$113,691.4  $7,154.1 

Expansion:  

1. Baseline  $85,488.0  $2,510,922.3 

2. Low‐Range Participation Assumption  $38,009.2  $1,952,472.0 

3. High‐Range Participation Assumption  $102,333.2  $2,709,057.8 

4. Managed Care Rates   $69,470.2  $2,501,073.5 

5. Delay Implementation by One Year   $79,384.2  $2,158,931.0 

6. Delay Implementation by Two Years   $71,165.5  $1,797,367.2 

7. Move Current Eligibles Above  138 of 
Percent FPL to HBE (MEAD and Pregnant 
Women Eligibility Categories) 

$37,576.1  $2,462,231.5 

8. Option 7 plus Transition Enrollees out of 
Breast and Cervical Cancer Program 
Eligibility Category 

$24,021.2  $2,475,786.4 

9. Option 8 plus Transition of Pregnant 
Women Below 138 Percent of FPL into 
“Newly Eligible” Category 

‐$26,181.6  $2,525,989.2 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. 
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III. Methodology 

This section describes the methodology used to produce the enrollment and cost estimates 
presented in this report.  

We used the Lewin Group Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) to estimate the number of 
people who would become newly eligible for Medicaid through the expansion in New 
Hampshire. To do this, we simulated the number of people eligible for the expansion in 
coverage using 3 years of Current Population Survey (CPS) data compiled by the Bureau of the 
Census (2008-2010). We use the CPS because these data include the detailed information 
required to simulate eligibility for the program, including income by source, employment, 
family characteristics, and state of residence. We pooled 3 years of CPS data in order to increase 
the sample size, which improves the accuracy of the estimates for narrowly defined population 
groups.  

The first step in developing these estimates is to correct the CPS data for under-reporting of 
Medicaid coverage. As in most household surveys, some individuals fail to report whether they 
were enrolled in Medicaid and/or the various public assistance programs. In fact, the CPS 
reports up to 40 percent fewer Medicaid enrollees than program data show actually participate 
in the program. To correct for this problem, we identified people who appear to be eligible for 
Medicaid in these data and assigned a portion of them to Medicaid covered status. The 
resulting data replicate program control totals on enrollment by class of eligibility.  

Using these data, we can estimate the number of program filing units (single individuals and 
related families living together) who meet the income eligibility requirements under the current 
program in their state of residence. The model also simulates the number of people who would 
be eligible under proposed increases in income eligibility. In particular, the model can estimate 
the number of non-custodial adults who are eligible under expansions affecting these groups.  

The model simulates a wide variety of Medicaid policy changes, including changes in income 
eligibility levels for selected population groups such as children, parents, two-parent families, 
and childless adults. It also models changes in certification period rules, changes in the 
deprivation standard (i.e., hours worked limit) for two-parent families, “deeming” of income 
from people outside the immediate family unit, and other refinements in eligibility. It uses the 
actual income eligibility levels in each state. The model is also designed to simulate the unique 
features of the Medicaid program including month-by-month simulations of income eligibility 
and the unique family unit definitions used in the program. 

A. Simulate Newly Eligible Population 

The first step of the modeling was to simulate the current Medicaid eligibility rules for New 
Hampshire to identify people who currently meet the income and categorical eligible criteria for 
Medicaid in the state. We use the CPS data to simulate eligibility on a month-by-month basis. 
We do this by allocating reported weeks of employment across the 52 weeks of the year 
according to the number of jobs reported for the year. Reported weeks of unemployment and 
non-participation in the labor force are also allocated over the year. We then distribute wages 
across the weeks employed and distribute unemployment compensation over weeks 
unemployed. Workers compensation income over weeks not in labor force and other sources of 
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income are allocated across all 12 months of the year. Using the same methodology, we will 
simulate people who would become newly eligible for the expansion program under the ACA 
to 133 percent of FPL (plus the 5 percent income disregard).  

The HBSM simulates enrollment among newly eligible people based on estimates of the 
percentage of people who are eligible for the current program who actually enroll. Not all 
eligible people are expected to enroll in Medicaid when they become eligible. We estimated the 
number of eligible people who enroll under the Medicaid expansion based on a multivariate 
model of enrollment among people across the country (i.e., national data) who are currently 
eligible under the existing Medicaid program, which varies with age, race, income, work status, 
and other factors affecting enrollment.  

This participation model reflects differences in the percentage of eligible people who participate 
in Medicaid by age, income, self-reported health status, race/ethnicity, employment status, and 
coverage from other sources of insurance. This approach results in an average participation rate 
of about 70 percent among people who are currently uninsured and about 39 percent among 
eligible people who have coverage from some other source. Thus, the model simulates the 
number of privately insured people who would shift to public coverage (i.e., “crowd-out”).  

B. Simulate Crowd-Out  

“Crowd-out” is a major concern for policy makers in considering coverage expansions under 
public programs. Crowd-out is the process whereby publicly subsidized coverage is substituted 
for private insurance. Several studies have attempted to estimate the extent of crowd-out using 
data on enrollment under public and private coverage during periods where Medicaid 
eligibility for poverty level children was expanded.9 A review of the literature today reveals a 
range of crowd-out estimates from 0 to 60 percent for Medicaid and CHIP expansions using 
various data sources and analytical techniques. Thus, up to 60 percent of those taking coverage 
under these coverage expansions would have had private insurance in the absence of the 
program.  

Our Medicaid participation model simulates the crowd-out that occurs as newly eligible people 
discontinue their private coverage and enroll in public coverage. As discussed above, we 
estimate that the participation rate for people with access to employer-sponsored insurance 
(ESI) is about 39 percent. We developed this estimate based upon CPS data showing the 
availability of employer-based coverage for children who are eligible under Medicaid or SCHIP.  
This provided a basis for estimating separate participation rates for children with and without 
access to ESI, thus enabling an estimate of crowd-out for public program expansion simulation. 

                                                      

9   Beginning in 1989, there were a series of Medicaid eligibility expansions for children and pregnant women. 
Children through age 5 and pregnant women are eligible through 133 percent of FPL. States also have the option 
of expanding eligibility for pregnant women to 185 percent of the FPL. Also, all children below the FPL who were 
born after September 30, 1983, are eligible for the program. Thus, all children below the FPL will be covered by 
2001. 
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C. Simulate Enrollment for Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled Population 

Changes in eligibility for the Medicaid expansion can lead to increased enrollment among those 
who are already eligible for the program. For example, we assume that currently eligible but 
uninsured children would become enrolled in cases where a newly eligible parent becomes 
enrolled under a coverage expansion. This is because eligibility for parents is determined on a 
family unit basis. Thus, uninsured children of parents who enroll in the program are assumed 
to be automatically enrolled.  

We also estimate an increase in enrollment among the currently eligible but not enrolled 
population resulting from the eligibility expansions. We modeled the behavioral impact that the 
mandate for health insurance would have on enrollment for this group of people. The penalty 
for remaining uninsured under PPACA ($695 per person per year, up to $2,085 per family in 
2016) is assumed to be an additional cost of being uninsured. We apply this assumption only to 
families that would face the penalty (i.e., with incomes above the federal tax filing threshold). 
We then estimate the increase in coverage for this group using a multivariate analysis of a broad 
range of factors affecting the level of insurance coverage, including the price paid for coverage, 
which includes the amount of the penalty.    

D. Integrate Medicaid Expansion with HBSM 

We integrate the Medicaid simulations developed with CPS data into MEPS data included in 
the HBSM. The MEPS data used in HBSM include all of the data required to simulate eligibility 
for the program except state of residence, which makes it difficult to use for Medicaid 
simulations. Our approach is to assign MEPS households to a state within the census region 
identified for the individual in proportion to the distribution of people by income (derived from 
the CPS). We then simulate eligibility and enrollment for MEPS households using exactly the 
same models and assumptions used to simulate Medicaid eligibility with the CPS. We then 
adjust participation function so that the MEPS-based enrollment estimates replicate the 
estimates developed with the CPS.  

The MEPS data would actually be ideal for Medicaid simulations if they included a state of 
residence indicator. MEPS include month-by-month coverage and employment data which 
provide a basis for allocating reported income across months for each individual in these data. 
They also provide the family composition information required to identify family units.  

This approach enables us to integrate the state-based Medicaid program analyses into the 
HBSM, where detailed health data are available to simulate costs and other aspects of health 
reform. It also allows us to integrate the simulation of Medicaid expansions together with other 
elements of health reform such as employer requirements and the effect of premium subsidies 
on coverage and spending.  

The HBSM also simulates all the coverage options available under the ACA, including new 
offers of employer coverage due to the employer penalty and worker demand for coverage due 
to the individual mandate. Our model provides estimates of new employer coverage due to the 
ACA, which could lead to a new offer of employer coverage for people currently on Medicaid 
in New Hampshire. Our analysis assumes that a portion of those people will shift to employer 
coverage if offered.       
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Figure 18 shows our estimate of the number of New Hampshire residents that would be newly 
eligible and enroll in a Medicaid expansion up to 138 percent of FPL. The table also shows the 
number of people we estimate are eligible for the current Medicaid program but are not 
enrolled. Finally, the table shows our estimate of the number of current enrollees that would 
leave Medicaid for a new offer of employer coverage under the ACA.  

Figure 18: Estimate of Number Eligible and Who Will Enroll in a Medicaid Expansion to 138 Percent 
FPL in New Hampshire in 2014 

Expansion to 138 
Percent FPL 

Newly Eligible ‐ 
Previously 
Uninsured 

Newly Eligible ‐
Previously Insured 

(Crowd‐Out) 

Currently Eligible 
but Uninsured 
(Woodwork) 

Leave 
Medicaid for 
New Offer of 
Employer 
Coverage 

Net 
Change in 
Medicaid 
Enrollment Age/Sex Category  Eligible  Enroll  Eligible  Enroll  Eligible  Enroll 

Under age 1 M&F  0   0   0  0  930  169  102   68 

Age 1‐5 M&F  0   0   0  0  2,386  366  855   (489) 

Age 6‐13 M&F  0   0   0  0  3,978  758  1,245   (487) 

Age 14‐20 M  3,007   1,989   6,626  2,980  1,611  377  512   4,834 

Age 14‐20 F  2,960   2,375   7,450  2,908  1,212  268  370   5,182 

Age 21‐44 M  16,976   12,834   10,305  3,447  367  100  88   16,293 

Age 21‐44 F  13,343   9,544   9,364  3,778  2,015  812  317   13,818 

Age 45‐64 M  6,161   5,180   5,559  2,467  196  14  15   7,645 

Age 45‐64 F  7,069   5,996   11,840  4,933  220  25  57   10,896 

Age 65+ M  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   0 

Age 65+ F  0   0   0  0  0  0  0   0 

Total  49,518   37,919   51,143  20,513  12,915  2,888  3,561   57,760 

1/ Assumes that all provisions are fully implemented and ultimate enrollment is reached in 2014. 

Estimates of persons eligible and enrolling in the expansion were projected from 2014 through 
2020 using age- and sex-specific population growth rates for New Hampshire, adjusted for 
potentially higher rate of growth among the demographic enrolled in Medicaid. The population 
growth rate for each age and sex category was derived using state-level data from the U.S. 
Census Bureau’s Interim State Projections of Population for Five-Year Age Groups and Selected Age 
Groups by Sex, 2005.  An annual adjustment factor of 1 percent was added to reflect the growth 
in the population in poverty.   

E. Estimate Costs for the Newly Eligible Population 

To understand the cost ramifications of the potential expansion to New Hampshire’s Medicaid 
program under the ACA, OptumInsight compiled multiple data sources utilization and costs. 
The primary data source for the analysis was historical New Hampshire Fee-For-Service (FFS) 
Medicaid claims data. The data was provided by the New Hampshire DHHS and included 
claims and enrollment data by eligibility category, age, gender, dual enrollment status, federal 
poverty level categories, and pregnancy status. The data reflected experience from January 2009 
to August 2012. 
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Given the lack of historical claims and enrollment data for the population who would be 
eligible for the expansion up to 138 percent of FPL under a Medicaid environment, 
OptumInsight relied on an average of current, non-Medicare Dual Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families (TANF) enrollees and other supplemental sources. The other supplemental 
sources include the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM), the Office of the Actuary’s 2011 
report, and a prior published New Hampshire study.  

To develop baseline projections for 2014 to 2020, the historical FFS experience was trended 
forward to the appropriate time periods. Further documentation regarding the trend factor 
development is discussed later in this report. 

Once the FFS data were projected forward to the respective time period, adjustments were 
applied to reflect state costs under a managed care Medicaid program. The adjustments were 
intended to capture the reduced service utilization due to a managed care organization’s ability 
to implement care management strategies. The following adjustments were applied to the FFS 
claims data: 

Rate Cohort  Adjustment 

Adults  0.867 

Children  0.857 

Aged  0.852 

Disabled  0.839 

 

While care management strategies under a managed Medicaid program affect utilization 
patterns, offsetting administrative expenses increases the overall cost of care. Therefore, to 
account for the increased expense associated with a managed Medicaid program, the results 
reflect the following administrative and premium tax loads: 

Aid Category  Administrative Expense  Premium Tax 

TANF/Poverty Level  12.0%  2.0% 

Foster Care  9.2%  2.0% 

MEAD  9.2%  2.0% 

Disabled HC, CSD, APTD, and ANB  9.2%  2.0% 

BCCP  9.2%  2.0% 

Old Age  7.4%  2.0% 

 

The results of the aforementioned methodology include projections for both current and 
expansion populations for the New Hampshire Medicaid program under both a FFS and a 
managed care environment. 
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F. Medical Cost Trend Development 

Medical cost trend estimates were developed under a fee-for-service and managed care delivery 
system.  The trends were used to project the baseline costs forward to calendar years 2014 – 
2020.  Several data sources were used to develop the trend estimates including: 

 Actual New Hampshire Medicaid data from January 2009 – August  2012 

 The State of New Hampshire July 2012 – June 2013 Capitation Rate Development, 
prepared by Milliman dated April 6, 2012 

 The 2011 Actuarial Report on the Financial Outlook for Medicaid, prepared by the Office 
of the Actuary 

The state of New Hampshire supplied data from the FFS Medicaid program for the period 
January 2009 - August 2012.  The data was supplied by eligibility category, age, gender, dual 
eligibility status, pregnancy status, and by FPL groupings.  The data was grouped into the 
following categories based on the member’s basis of eligibility: 

 Adults 

 Children 

 Disabled 

 Aged 

Once the data was grouped, we performed a trend analysis based on the historical per member 
per month (PMPM) paid claims data. 

We reviewed FFS trend estimates contained in the State of New Hampshire July 2012 – June 
2013 Capitation Rate Development.  These trends were used to project costs from calendar year 
2010 to the New Hampshire 2012/2013 state fiscal year. 

Our final trend source was the 2011 Actuarial Report on the Financial Outlook for Medicaid.  
This report was prepared by the Office of the Actuary and is a national look at Medicaid trend 
levels extending to calendar year 2020.  Recent historical New Hampshire FFS trends have been 
lower than national Medicaid trend levels; however, future New Hampshire trends may 
migrate toward the national level.   

We blended the three trend estimates at the following levels to develop the trends used for this 
analysis: 

 Actual New Hampshire Medicaid Data – 50% 

 New Hampshire Capitation Development – 25% 

 2011 Actuarial Report – 25% 

The following table provides the results of the blending and presents the annual trend 
assumptions: 
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Population  FFS Annual 
Trend Rate 

Adults  2.1% 

Children  3.2% 

Aged  3.6% 

Disabled  0.8% 

 

We estimated the impact of the Care Management program under a Medicaid managed care 
environment as described in the previous section.  We also expect the care management 
program to reduce medical trend levels compared to a FFS program.  We have assumed the 
Medicaid managed care program will reduce annual trends at a rate of 0.25 percent versus the 
FFS trend levels. Our final estimate of PMPM medical cost for an expansion population under a 
fee-for-service program is presented in Figure 19. Figure 20 presents our estimate of monthly 
managed care capitation rates for the expansion population. As described, these rates include 
an assumption for medical cost, administration and premium tax.     

Figure 19: Estimated Monthly Medical Cost for the Expansion Population in New Hampshire under a 
Fee-For-Service Model 

Age / Gender  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020 

Age 14‐20 F  292  301  311  321  331  341  352 

Age 14‐20 M  278  287  296  306  315  325  336 

Age 21‐44 F  427  436  445  454  463  473  483 

Age 21‐44 M  389  398  406  414  423  431  440 

Age 45‐64 F  664  677  691  706  720  735  750 

Age 45‐64 M  788  804  820  837  854  872  890 

 

Figure 20: Estimated Monthly Capitation Rates for the Expansion Population in New Hampshire 
Under a Managed Care Model 

Age / Gender  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020 

Age 14‐20 F  307  299  308  317  326  336  346 

Age 14‐20 M  293  286  294  302  311  320  330 

Age 21‐44 F  453  438  446  454  463  471  479 

Age 21‐44 M  413  400  407  414  422  429  437 

Age 45‐64 F  703  681  694  706  719  732  745 

Age 45‐64 M  835  808  823  838  853  868  884 

 

Due to the short history of the Medicaid managed care system in the state, these rates may not 
fully reflect true costs of the hypothetical newly eligible population under expansion.  
Additionally, our managed care rates do not reflect the exclusion of certain services from the 
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state’s Medicaid managed care program, such as long-term supports and services and dental 
services.  

Monthly cost estimates are multiplied by the estimated number of enrollees within each age and 
gender cell in order to compute total costs for the expansion population.   

G. Administrative Costs 

Total administrative costs were calculated as 5.5 percent of the annual medical cost of the 
Medicaid program for the fee for service options and as 4 percent of the annual medical cost for 
the managed care option. This was based on our analysis of the CMS 64 data from 2002 through 
2011. The state and federal shares were found by applying the estimated Federal Medical 
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate for administrative costs (57.34 percent) to the total cost.   

There is some concern among states that the Medicaid expansion will require a significant 
increase in administrative costs. As stated above, Medicaid administrative costs in New 
Hampshire account for about 5.5 percent of total Medicaid spending. The federal government 
matches administrative costs at 50%, although some functions are matched at higher rates.10 

Medicaid expansion may require states to adopt new administrative roles, including 
enhancement of current systems to interface with the health benefit Exchange, increased time 
spent on enrollment of traditional and expansion populations, outreach to newly eligible 
populations, and upgrading and/or modifying current systems to interface with the new 
Exchanges. Though associated costs may increase, the State Health Reform Assistance Network 
proposes that increases may be offset by enhanced federal matching (e.g., 90% match for 
building the eligibility system, 75% match for systems operation). 

Historically, administrative costs to the state in a fee-for-service system tend to be higher than 
those in a managed care environment, in which the managed care organization would be 
largely responsible for administrative tasks.  If the state chooses to implement expansion under 
a fee or service system, it will likely experience a surge in staffing needs in order to 
accommodate the significant volume of new enrollment.  The timely and successful provision of 
certain program maintenance functions  (i.e. enrollee and provider appeals, case management 
and disease management for certain populations, program integrity, prior authorization and 
utilization management functions, call center operations, and claims processing) is dependent 
on adequate staffing.  To accommodate significant new enrollment following Medicaid 
expansion under a fee-for-service system, DHHS may need to hire new staff to maintain 
adequate service levels (i.e. calls are answered within a certain number of seconds, appeals are 
handled within a certain number of days).  In the initial stages of expansion implementation, 
DHHS may experience a surge in staffing needs in order to handle eligible determination and 
enrollment processing.  This however, is contingent upon pending policy decisions regarding 
how eligibility is determined.   

New state administrative roles may include the following: 

                                                      

10  Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, “Medicaid Administration”, 2002. 
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 Update technology systems that support eligibility: To be eligible for enhanced federal 
financial participation (FPP), or enhanced match, the state’s Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS) must meet a minimum set of requirements for efficient and 
economical operation. Before approval will be granted, the system must: align with 
industry standards; use open interfaces; promote sharing of Medicaid technologies and 
systems; support accurate and timely processing of claims; produce data and reports 
that contribute to program evaluation, transparency, and accountability; and coordinate 
seamlessly with the Exchanges.11 

 Review current eligibility categories and consider how existing and potential 
expanded Medicaid programs will interact with the Exchanges: The addition of new 
eligibility categories may require additional administrative funds. Most existing 
categories can be collapsed into three groups: parents, pregnant women, and children 
under age 19. After January 2014, states can elect to include all non-pregnant individuals 
between the ages of 19 and 65 whose household incomes are at or below 133 percent of 
FPL. With or without Medicaid expansion, the state will need to interface with the 
health benefit Exchange.  As previously mentioned, this will require enhancements to 
existing systems and possibly additional staff to facilitate operations. 

 Implement MAGI methodologies: All state Medicaid agencies will be switching to a 
new standard for determining eligibility known as Modified Adjusted Gross Income 
(MAGI). Changing to MAGI eligibility standards will affect how income is counted and 
how households are defined. For example, MAGI excludes income from Veterans 
benefits, child-support income, and death benefits, but would include stepparent and 
grandparent income.12 

 Revise application processes: The ACA requires states to use a single, streamlined 
application to facilitate Medicaid enrollment. In particular, the application must meet 
cultural competency and literacy standards to ensure access, and the online application 
should be tailored to the applicant based on responses to certain questions.13 Most states 
will use the federal application, but states are permitted to develop their own 
application if it meets the standards set forth by the Secretary.  

 Modify and streamline renewal processes to increase retention: Several states have 
already created more flexible renewal processes, including online, telephone, and 
administrative renewals. By reducing inefficiencies in the renewal process, states can 
conserve administrative funds used for closing and reopening cases and eliminate the 

                                                      

11   Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, “Enhanced Funding Requirements: Seven Conditions and Standards”, 
April 2011. 

12   Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, “Expanding Coverage to Adults Through Medicaid Under 
Health Reform”, September 2010. 

13   Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, “Supporting Statement for Data Collection to Support Eligibility 
Determinations for Insurance Affordability Programs and Enrollment through Affordable Insurance Exchanges, 
Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Program Agencies”, 2012.  
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gaps in coverage that result from individuals who “churn” on and off Medicaid over 
short periods of time.14 

One promising avenue for decreasing costs is eliminating the income certification process and 
asset tests that many states use to prove an individual’s income. An asset test takes into 
consideration an individual’s resources beyond income, including savings accounts or vehicles, 
when considering eligibility for Medicaid. Many states have already dropped the asset test 
requirement, with additional states considering this possibility. For example, the state of 
Oklahoma reported spending $3.5 million on administrative activities surrounding the asset 
test, which they reduced to $2.5 million by removing the requirement. 

Several studies suggest that introducing ‘self-certification’ of income would reduce the burden 
on both applicants and enrollment officers. The Medi-Cal Policy Institute found that income 
certification was estimated to be 2.5 percent of an eligibility worker’s time. Eliminating the 
requirement yielded a savings of approximately $4.2 million state and federal dollars. 

H. Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) 

Under the Affordable Care Act, states will receive a 23 percent increase in federal funding 
matching rate (from 65 percent to 88 percent) for the Children’s Health Insurance Program 
(CHIP), between federal fiscal year 2016 and 2019.  State savings were calculated by comparing 
baseline annual state expenses without this ACA provision, to projected state expenses under 
the enhanced match rates.  State expenses for both scenarios were found by multiplying total 
projected cost of CHIP operation for New Hampshire by the portion of costs for which the state 
is responsible.  The federal share was calculated in the same manner (Figure 21).  

Figure 21: Calculation of Impact on New Hampshire CHIP Funding Under the ACA (in $1,000s) 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Total 
Computable $51,859 $54,193 $56,631 $59,180 $61,843 $64,626 $67,534 $70,573 $73,749 

Baseline 

Federal share $33,708 $35,225 $36,810 $38,467 $40,198 $42,007 $43,897 $45,872 $47,937 

State Share $18,151 $18,967 $19,821 $20,713 $21,645 $22,619 $23,637 $24,701 $25,812 

ACA 

Federal share $33,708 $35,225 $36,810 $38,467 $54,422 $56,871 $59,430 $62,104 $73,749 

State Share $18,151 $18,967 $19,821 $20,713 $7,421 $7,755 $8,104 $8,469 $0 

Difference under ACA 

Federal share $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,224 $14,864 $15,533 $16,232 $25,812 

State Share $0 $0 $0 $0 -$14,224 -$14,864 -$15,533 -$16,232 -$25,812 

Source: Lewin Projections using CMS 64 data for CHIP 

                                                      

14   Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, “Performing Under Pressure: Annual Findings of a 50-State 
Survey of Eligibility, Enrollment, Renewal, and Cost-Sharing Policies in Medicaid and CHIP, 2011-2012”, January 
2012. 
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I. Move Current Eligibles Above 138 Percent FPL to the HBE (MEAD and Pregnant 
Women Eligibility Categories) 

To calculate state savings from moving currently eligible participants in the Medicaid for 
Employed Adults with Disabilities (MEAD) eligibility category who are above 138 percent of 
FPL, the state share of expenses without Medicaid expansion was compared to the state share of 
expenses for this eligibility category under Medicaid expansion to 138 percent of FPL. Since the 
state would no longer be responsible for expenses incurred by enrollees, it would save all of the 
funds it had previously devoted to covering this subgroup.  By the same token, the federal 
government would save an equal amount as the state because it too would cease to be 
responsible for the remaining 50 percent of expenses. State savings for moving pregnant women 
above 138 percent of FPL was calculated in the same manner.  

Total administrative costs were calculated as 5.5 percent of the annual total cost for each group.  
The state and federal shares were found by applying the estimated FMAP rate for 
administrative costs (57.34 percent) to the total cost. 

 

 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Number of Enrollees above 138% of FPL 705 723 741 759 778 798 818

Total cost $9,450,967 $9,923,515 $10,419,691 $10,940,676 $11,487,709 $12,062,095 $12,665,200

Traditional Medicaid 
State share of total cost $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600

Federal share of total cost $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600

When moved to HBE 
State share of total cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

State savings $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600

Federal share of total cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Federal savings $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600

State and federal share of total cost, without Medicaid expansion, is based on Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) of 50% 

Moving Current Eligibles above 138% of FPL to Health Benefit Exchange

Medicaid for Employed Adults with Disabilities (MEAD)

 
. 
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J. Transition of Enrollees Out of Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Eligibility 
Category 

One option available to New Hampshire is to move those who are currently enrolled in the 
Breast and Cervical Cancer Program (BCCP) eligibility category out of the current Medicaid 
program, and into the expanded program and Health Benefit Exchange for 2014 through 2020. 
To calculate the savings for the state in doing so, state savings for each income subgroup under 
Medicaid expansion was calculated.  Due to the significantly enhanced FMAP rates under 
Medicaid expansion, New Hampshire would save most of the funds it had previously spent on 
covering enrollees in this eligibility category. Enrollees below 138 percent of FPL would enroll 
in the expanded Medicaid program as “new eligibles.” Because the federal government would 
need to recoup the loss of coverage by the state for those below 138 percent of FPL, the savings 
to the state would be transferred as costs to the federal government.  Those over 138 percent of 
FPL would seek coverage in the health benefit Exchange, thereby saving the federal 
government its share of expenses.  

There would be no additional administrative costs associated with modifying these eligibility 
categories for enrollees below 138 percent of FPL, because these enrollees would become a part 
of the “newly eligible” group. Administrative costs for enrollees above 138 percent of FPL 
would be calculated as 5.5 percent of the annual total cost of the program.  The state and federal 
shares were found by applying the estimated FMAP rate for administrative costs (57.34 percent) 
to the total cost.  
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K. Transition of Pregnant Women Below 138 Percent of FPL into “Newly Eligible” 
Category 

If the state expands Medicaid to 138 percent of FPL, then more adult women with incomes 
below 138 percent of FPL will have enrolled as a newly eligible adult through the Medicaid 
expansion prior to a pregnancy. Under this sensitivity analysis, we assume that the cost of 
Medicaid services for these women will be paid at the enhanced federal matching rate instead 
of requiring the state to re-categorize these individuals into the current Medicaid poverty level 
category, for which the state receives only a 50 percent matching rate. However, this will 
depend on guidance from CMS. 

For this subgroup, the total savings to the state were calculated by multiplying projected state 
savings under the expansion by the product of the lag rate and the expected take up rate. 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Under 100% FPL

Number of Enrollees 245 251 257 264 270 277 284

Total Cost $3,646,895.00 $3,829,239.75 $4,020,701.74 $4,221,736.83 $4,432,823.67 $4,654,464.85 $4,887,188.09 
State share of total cost $1,823,447.50 $1,914,619.88 $2,010,350.87 $2,110,868.41 $2,216,411.83 $2,327,232.43 $2,443,594.05 
Federal share of total cost $1,823,447.50 $1,914,619.88 $2,010,350.87 $2,110,868.41 $2,216,411.83 $2,327,232.43 $2,443,594.05 
100‐138% FPL

Number of Enrollees N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Total Cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
State share of total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal share of total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Above 138% FPL

Number of Enrollees N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Total Cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
State share of total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal share of total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Sum of total costs

State share of total cost $1,823,447.50 $1,914,619.88 $2,010,350.87 $2,110,868.41 $2,216,411.83 $2,327,232.43 $2,443,594.05

Federal share of total cost $1,823,447.50 $1,914,619.88 $2,010,350.87 $2,110,868.41 $2,216,411.83 $2,327,232.43 $2,443,594.05

Under 138% FPL  ‐ "Newly Eligible" 
Number of enrollees 245 251 257 264 270 277 284

Total cost $3,646,895.00 $3,829,239.75 $4,020,701.74 $4,221,736.83 $4,432,823.67 $4,654,464.85 $4,887,188.09 
State share of total cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $211,086.84 $265,969.42 $325,812.54 $488,718.81

State savings, from transition $1,823,447.50 $1,914,619.88 $2,010,350.87 $1,899,781.57 $1,950,442.41 $2,001,419.89 $1,954,875.24

Federal share of total cost $3,646,895.00 $3,829,239.75 $4,020,701.74 $4,010,649.98 $4,166,854.25 $4,328,652.31 $4,398,469.28 
Federal savings, from elimination ($1,823,447.50) ($1,914,619.88) ($2,010,350.87) ($1,899,781.57) ($1,950,442.41) ($2,001,419.89) ($1,954,875.24)

Above 138% FPL ‐ Move to HBE 
Number of enrollees N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
State share of total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
State savings, from transition N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal share of total cost N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Federal savings, from transition N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Sum of total savings, from transition

State share of total savings $1,823,447.50 $1,914,619.88 $2,010,350.87 $1,899,781.57 $1,950,442.41 $2,001,419.89 $1,954,875.24 
Federal share of total savings ($1,823,447.50) ($1,914,619.88) ($2,010,350.87) ($1,899,781.57) ($1,950,442.41) ($2,001,419.89) ($1,954,875.24)

Breast and Cervical Cancer Program (BCCP) 

Baseline 

Eligibility Category Modification 

Transition of Enrollees out of Certain Eligibility Categories 
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There would be no additional administrative costs associated with modifying these eligibility 
categories for enrollees below 138 percent of FPL, because these enrollees would become a part 
of the “newly eligible” group. 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Baseline

Under 100% FPL

Number of Enrollees 1784 1828 1874 1921 1969 2018 2068

Total Cost $16,593,222 $17,422,883 $18,294,027 $19,208,728 $20,169,165 $21,177,623 $22,236,504

State share of total cost $8,296,611 $8,711,441 $9,147,014 $9,604,364 $10,084,582 $10,588,812 $11,118,252

100‐138% FPL

Number of Enrollees 293 300 308 315 323 331 339

Total Cost $2,329,283 $2,445,747 $2,568,034 $2,696,436 $2,831,258 $2,972,820 $3,121,461

State share of total cost $1,164,641 $1,222,873 $1,284,017 $1,348,218 $1,415,629 $1,486,410 $1,560,731

Sum of total costs

State share of total cost $9,461,252.20 $9,934,314.81 $10,431,030.55 $10,952,582.08 $11,500,211.18 $12,075,221.74 $12,678,982.83

Transition
Under 138% FPL  ‐ "Newly Eligible"

Number of enrollees 2076 2128 2181 2236 2292 2349 2408

Lag factor 0.5735 0.6618 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75

Total cost $18,922,504 $19,868,630 $20,862,061 $21,905,164 $23,000,422 $24,150,443 $25,357,966

State share of total cost $0 $0 $0 $1,095,258 $1,380,025 $1,690,531 $2,535,797

State savings, from transition $5,426,306 $6,574,179 $7,823,273 $7,392,993 $7,590,139 $7,788,518 $7,607,390

Sum of total savings, from transition

State share of total savings $5,426,306 $6,574,179 $7,823,273 $7,392,993 $7,590,139 $7,788,518 $7,607,390

Transition of Adult Pregnant Women Below 138 Percent of FPL
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Appendix A. Detailed Tables 

Figure A-1: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Not Expanded Under the ACA (2014-
2020) 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative
 

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ 
Eligible 13761 13968 14192 14430 14685 14946 15216

Take Up Rate  27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2855.64 3341.60 3844.72 3907.32 3975.78 4046.60 4118.68

PMPY Cost  $4,258 $4,364 $4,471 $4,580 $4,692 $4,806 $4,922  

Total Cost $12,159,666 $14,581,093 $17,189,243 $17,896,081 $18,653,097 $19,447,784 $20,272,882 $120,199,845

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $6,079,833 $7,290,546 $8,594,621 $8,948,040 $9,326,549 $9,723,892 $10,136,441 $60,099,923

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $6,079,833 $7,290,546 $8,594,621 $8,948,040 $9,326,549 $9,723,892 $10,136,441 $60,099,923

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2723 3189 3673 3735 3803 3871 3943

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  

Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐                    ‐                      ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐                     ‐$60,852,345

Federal Savings ‐                    ‐                      $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐                     $60,852,345

 

Change in Enrollment 133                   153                     172                   172                    173                    175                 175                   

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$526,148 ‐$605,663 ‐$14,916,078 ‐$15,564,229 ‐$16,245,117 ‐$16,956,044 ‐$747,397 ‐$65,560,676

Federal  Cost ‐$526,148 ‐$605,663 $13,531,620 $14,163,615 $14,820,480 $15,507,506 ‐$747,397 $56,144,014

Subtotal ‐$1,052,296 ‐$1,211,327 ‐$1,384,458 ‐$1,400,614 ‐$1,424,637 ‐$1,448,538 ‐$1,494,793 ‐$9,416,663

Admistrative Costs
State Share ‐$24,462 ‐$28,159 ‐$32,183 ‐$32,559 ‐$33,117 ‐$33,673 ‐$34,748 ‐$218,901

Federal Share ‐$33,414 ‐$38,464 ‐$43,962 ‐$44,475 ‐$45,238 ‐$45,997 ‐$47,465 ‐$299,015

Subtotal ‐$57,876 ‐$66,623 ‐$76,145 ‐$77,034 ‐$78,355 ‐$79,670 ‐$82,214 ‐$517,916

Total
State Share ‐$550,610 ‐$633,822 ‐$14,948,262 ‐$15,596,788 ‐$16,278,235 ‐$16,989,717 ‐$782,145 ‐$65,779,578

Federal Share ‐$559,562 ‐$644,128 $13,487,658 $14,119,140 $14,775,243 $15,461,509 ‐$794,862 $55,844,998

Total ‐$1,110,172 ‐$1,277,950 ‐$1,460,604 ‐$1,477,648 ‐$1,502,992 ‐$1,528,207 ‐$1,577,007 ‐$9,934,579

1. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

2. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

3. CHIP

4. Net Impact

No Medicaid Expansion
FFS rates
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Figure A-2: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Not Expanded Under the ACA (2014-
2020) and Capping Certain Eligibility Categories for Adults at 138 Percent of FPL 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative
 

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 13,761               13,968               14,192               14,430               14,685               14,946               15,216              

Take Up Rate  27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,856                  3,342                  3,845                  3,907                  3,976                  4,047                  4,119                 

PMPY Cost  $4,258 $4,364 $4,471 $4,580 $4,692 $4,806 $4,922  

Total Cost $12,159,666 $14,581,093 $17,189,243 $17,896,081 $18,653,097 $19,447,784 $20,272,882 $120,199,845

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $6,079,833 $7,290,546 $8,594,621 $8,948,040 $9,326,549 $9,723,892 $10,136,441 $60,099,923

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $6,079,833 $7,290,546 $8,594,621 $8,948,040 $9,326,549 $9,723,892 $10,136,441 $60,099,923

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723                  3,189                  3,673                  3,735                  3,803                  3,871                  3,943                 

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State savings ‐                      ‐                      ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐                      (60,852,345)     

Federal Savings  ‐                      ‐                      $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐                      60,852,345      

MEAD
Enollees 705 723 741 759 778 798 818

State Savings $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Federal  Savings   $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Pregnant Women
Enollees 233 238 244 250 257 263 270

State Savings $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Federal  Savings   $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

 
Change in Enrollment (805)                    (808)                    (813)                    (837)                    (862)                    (886)                    (913)                   

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$6,149,239 ‐$6,509,909 ‐$21,115,536 ‐$22,073,660 ‐$23,080,019 ‐$24,132,691 ‐$8,282,876 ‐$111,343,930

Federal  Cost ‐$6,149,239 ‐$6,509,909 $7,332,162 $7,654,185 $7,985,578 $8,330,859 ‐$8,282,876 $10,360,760

Subtotal ‐$12,298,478 ‐$13,019,818 ‐$13,783,374 ‐$14,419,475 ‐$15,094,441 ‐$15,801,832 ‐$16,565,752 ‐$100,983,170

Admistrative Costs
State Share ‐$285,892 ‐$302,661 ‐$320,411 ‐$335,197 ‐$350,888 ‐$367,332 ‐$385,090 ‐$2,347,471

Federal  Share ‐$390,524 ‐$413,429 ‐$437,675 ‐$457,874 ‐$479,306 ‐$501,769 ‐$526,026 ‐$3,206,603

Subtotal ‐$676,416 ‐$716,090 ‐$758,086 ‐$793,071 ‐$830,194 ‐$869,101 ‐$911,116 ‐$5,554,074

Total
State Share ‐$6,435,131 ‐$6,812,570 ‐$21,435,947 ‐$22,408,857 ‐$23,430,907 ‐$24,500,023 ‐$8,667,966 ‐$113,691,401

Federal  Share ‐$6,539,763 ‐$6,923,338 $6,894,487 $7,196,311 $7,506,272 $7,829,090 ‐$8,808,902 $7,154,157

Total ‐$12,974,894 ‐$13,735,908 ‐$14,541,459 ‐$15,212,547 ‐$15,924,635 ‐$16,670,933 ‐$17,476,869 ‐$106,537,244

4. Moving Current Eligibles above 138% to Health Benefit Exchange

5. Net Impact

No Medicaid Expansion
FFS rates

1. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

2. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

3. CHIP
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Figure A-3: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) – 
Baseline ACA Analysis  

Expansion up to 138% of FPL
FFS rates

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth + 1% Poverty growth   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  100,661           101,782           103,051           104,337           105,710           107,089           108,487          

Take Up Rate 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Enrollment Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 44,683              52,153              59,856              60,607              61,400              62,193              62,989             

PMPY Cost  $5,799 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $374,798,027 $387,152,140 $399,721,474 $412,516,868 $2,505,194,267

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $18,739,901 $23,229,128 $27,980,503 $41,251,687 $111,201,220

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $356,058,125 $363,923,012 $371,740,971 $371,265,181 $2,393,993,047

Population growth + 1% Poverty growth   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915              13,110              13,321              13,546              13,787              14,033              14,288             

Take Up Rate  22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Enrollment Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,209                2,584                2,974                3,023                3,077                3,133                3,191               

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total Cost $8,586,402 $10,313,351 $12,182,342 $12,712,000 $13,282,655 $13,883,497 $14,514,395 $85,474,641

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723                3,189                3,673                3,735                3,803                3,871                3,943               

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐                    ‐                    (14,223,849)    (14,863,922)    (15,532,799)    (16,231,775)    ‐                    (60,852,345)      

Federal Savings ‐                    ‐                    14,223,849      14,863,922      15,532,799      16,231,775      ‐                    60,852,345       

Change in Enrollment 44,169              51,548              59,157              59,895              60,674              61,455              62,237             

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$2,312,780 ‐$2,739,534 ‐$17,419,529 $583,631 $4,298,790 $8,242,316 $37,625,047 $28,277,941

Federal  Cost $256,788,448 $306,506,228 $373,686,938 $367,629,700 $376,058,271 $384,466,334 $367,638,541 $2,432,774,459

Subtotal $254,475,668 $303,766,693 $356,267,409 $368,213,332 $380,357,061 $392,708,650 $405,263,588 $2,461,052,400

Admistrative Costs
State Share $5,915,583 $7,061,410 $8,281,850 $8,559,547 $8,841,842 $9,128,969 $9,420,823 $57,210,025

Federal  Share $8,080,579 $9,645,758 $11,312,857 $11,692,186 $12,077,796 $12,470,007 $12,868,674 $78,147,857

Subtotal $13,996,162 $16,707,168 $19,594,707 $20,251,733 $20,919,638 $21,598,976 $22,289,497 $135,357,882

Total
State Share $3,602,803 $4,321,876 ‐$9,137,679 $9,143,179 $13,140,632 $17,371,285 $47,045,870 $85,487,966

Federal  Share $264,869,026 $316,151,986 $384,999,795 $379,321,886 $388,136,067 $396,936,340 $380,507,215 $2,510,922,316

Total $268,471,829 $320,473,862 $375,862,116 $388,465,065 $401,276,700 $414,307,625 $427,553,085 $2,596,410,282

Mid‐range participation assumption

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

4. Increased CHIP match rate

5. Net Impact
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 Figure A-4: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) 
– Sensitivity Analysis – Low-Range Participation Assumption   

 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth rate
  1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  100,661 
     101,782 

    103,051
    104,337 

    105,710
    107,089

   
108,487 

     
Take Up Rate 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 

  
Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 34,777 
    

40,591 
   

46,586 
   

47,171 
   

47,788 
   

48,405 
   

49,025 
    

PMPY Cost  $5,799 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549 
Total Cost $201,659,587 $240,687,291 $282,258,861 $291,706,898 $301,322,157 $311,104,923 $321,063,632 $1,949,803,349

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90% 
Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $14,585,345 $18,079,329 $21,777,345 $32,106,363 $86,548,382 
Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $201,659,587 $240,687,291 $282,258,861 $277,121,553 $283,242,827 $289,327,578 $288,957,269 $1,863,254,967 

Population growth rate
  1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915 
    

13,110 
   

13,321 
   

13,546 
   

13,787 
   

14,033 
   

14,288 
    

Take Up Rate  17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 
Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 1,719
     2,011

    2,315
    2,353

    2,395
    2,439

    2,484
     

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548 
  

Total Cost $6,682,833 $8,026,925 $9,481,568 $9,893,803 $10,337,947 $10,805,584 $11,296,615 $66,525,277 
FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 
Subtotal ‐ State Cost $3,341,416 $4,013,463 $4,740,784 $4,946,902 $5,168,974 $5,402,792 $5,648,308 $33,262,638 
Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $3,341,416 $4,013,463 $4,740,784 $4,946,902 $5,168,974 $5,402,792 $5,648,308 $33,262,638 

Population Growth Rate
  1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9% 

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723
     3,189

    3,673
    3,735

    3,803
    3,871

    3,943
     

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520 
  

Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 
Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254 
Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254 

State Savings ‐
    

‐
    ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐

    
‐$60,852,345

Federal Savings ‐
    

‐
    $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐

    
$60,852,345 

Change in Enrollment 33,773 
    

39,413 
   

45,228 
   

45,788 
   

46,380 
   

46,973 
   

47,565 
    

Health Care Costs 
State Cost ‐$3,264,564 ‐$3,882,747 ‐$18,769,916 ‐$4,980,023 ‐$2,323,363 $500,201 $26,870,833 ‐$5,849,579 
Federal Cost $198,395,023 $236,804,544 $291,936,644 $287,284,029 $293,905,733 $300,513,985 $283,721,739 $1,892,561,696

Subtotal $195,130,458 $232,921,797 $273,166,728 $282,304,006 $291,582,370 $301,014,186 $310,592,572 $1,886,712,117 
Administrative Costs 
State Share $4,536,034 $5,414,538 $6,350,078 $6,562,485 $6,778,171 $6,997,425 $7,220,085 $43,858,817 
Federal Share $6,196,141 $7,396,161 $8,674,092 $8,964,235 $9,258,859 $9,558,355 $9,862,506 $59,910,349 
Subtotal $10,732,175 $12,810,699 $15,024,170 $15,526,720 $16,037,030 $16,555,780 $17,082,591 $103,769,166 
Total 
State Share $1,271,470 $1,531,791 ‐$12,419,837 $1,582,462 $4,454,808 $7,497,626 $34,090,919 $38,009,239 
Federal Share $204,591,163 $244,200,705 $300,610,736 $296,248,265 $303,164,592 $310,072,340 $293,584,245 $1,952,472,045

Total $205,862,634 $245,732,495 $288,190,898 $297,830,727 $307,619,400 $317,569,966 $327,675,164 $1,990,481,284

Expansion to 138% of FPL

FFS rates 
Low‐range participation assumption

5. Net Impact 

4. CHIP 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage 

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles
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Figure A-5: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) – 
Sensitivity Analysis – High-Range Participation Assumption   

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth rate   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  100,661           101,782           103,051           104,337           105,710           107,089           108,487          

Take Up Rate 63% 63% 63% 63% 63% 63% 63%  

Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 48,198             56,255             64,564             65,374             66,229             67,085             67,944            

PMPY Cost  $5,799 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total Cost $279,481,239 $333,569,971 $391,184,261 $404,278,351 $417,604,197 $431,162,192 $444,964,027 $2,702,244,238

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $20,213,918 $25,056,252 $30,181,353 $44,496,403 $119,947,926

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $279,481,239 $333,569,971 $391,184,261 $384,064,434 $392,547,945 $400,980,838 $400,467,624 $2,582,296,313

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915             13,110             13,321             13,546             13,787             14,033             14,288            

Take Up Rate  24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,382               2,788               3,208               3,261               3,319               3,380               3,442              

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total Cost $9,261,778 $11,124,564 $13,140,563 $13,711,882 $14,327,423 $14,975,525 $15,656,048 $92,197,783

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $4,630,889 $5,562,282 $6,570,281 $6,855,941 $7,163,712 $7,487,762 $7,828,024 $46,098,891

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $4,630,889 $5,562,282 $6,570,281 $6,855,941 $7,163,712 $7,487,762 $7,828,024 $46,098,891

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723               3,189               3,673               3,735               3,803               3,871               3,943              

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐                    ‐                    ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐                    ‐$60,852,345

Federal Savings  ‐                    ‐                    $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐                    $60,852,345

Change in Enrollment 47,857             55,854             64,099             64,900             65,746             66,594             67,443            

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$1,975,091 ‐$2,333,928 ‐$16,940,418 $2,557,589 $6,648,298 $10,989,180 $41,440,589 $40,386,218

Federal  Cost $277,506,148 $331,236,043 $402,691,541 $396,135,950 $405,205,589 $414,252,215 $397,411,810 $2,624,439,295

Total $275,531,057 $328,902,115 $385,751,122 $398,693,538 $411,853,886 $425,241,395 $438,852,399 $2,664,825,513

Admistrative Costs
State Share $6,405,040 $7,645,712 $8,967,233 $9,268,095 $9,574,022 $9,885,231 $10,201,634 $61,946,968

Federal  Share $8,749,168 $10,443,904 $12,249,078 $12,660,050 $13,077,941 $13,503,046 $13,935,248 $84,618,436

Total $15,154,208 $18,089,616 $21,216,312 $21,928,145 $22,651,964 $23,388,277 $24,136,882 $146,565,403

Total
State Share $4,429,948 $5,311,784 ‐$7,973,185 $11,825,684 $16,222,320 $20,874,411 $51,642,223 $102,333,186

Federal  Share $286,255,316 $341,679,947 $414,940,619 $408,795,999 $418,283,530 $427,755,261 $411,347,058 $2,709,057,730

Total $290,685,265 $346,991,731 $406,967,434 $420,621,683 $434,505,850 $448,629,672 $462,989,281 $2,811,390,916

5. Net Impact

Expansion to 138% of FPL

FFS rates
High‐range participation assumption

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

4. CHIP
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Figure A-6: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) – 
Sensitivity Analysis – Managed Care Model Assumption   

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2014‐2020

Population growth rate   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number  100,661            101,782          103,051           104,337            105,710           107,089           108,487         

Take Up Rate 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 44,683              52,153            59,856             60,607              61,400              62,193             62,989           

PMPY Cost  $6,140 $5,956 $6,071 $6,181 $6,287 $6,393 $6,498

Total Cost $274,358,782 $310,630,285 $363,390,294 $374,632,194 $386,028,246 $397,579,211 $409,292,583 $2,515,911,594

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $18,731,610 $23,161,695 $27,830,545 $40,929,258 $110,653,108

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $274,358,782 $310,630,285 $363,390,294 $355,900,584 $362,866,551 $369,748,666 $368,363,325 $2,405,258,486

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uni 12,915              13,110            13,321             13,546              13,787              14,033             14,288           

Take Up Rate  22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,209                2,584               2,974               3,023                3,077                3,133               3,191              

PMPY Cost  $4,103 $3,987 $4,083 $4,181 $4,281 $4,384 $4,488  

Total Cost $9,061,736 $10,304,851 $12,142,266 $12,638,920 $13,173,714 $13,735,674 $14,324,352 $85,381,514

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $4,530,868 $5,152,426 $6,071,133 $6,319,460 $6,586,857 $6,867,837 $7,162,176 $42,690,757

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $4,530,868 $5,152,426 $6,071,133 $6,319,460 $6,586,857 $6,867,837 $7,162,176 $42,690,757

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723                3,189               3,673               3,735                3,803                3,871               3,943              

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐                     ‐                   ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐                   ‐$60,852,345

Federal Savings ‐                     ‐                   $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐                   $60,852,345

Change in Enrollment 44,169              51,548            59,157             59,895              60,674              61,455             62,237           

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$2,075,113 ‐$2,743,784 ‐$17,439,567 $538,800 $4,176,886 $8,018,446 $37,207,597 $27,683,266

Federal  Cost $272,283,669 $307,886,500 $374,398,425 $367,435,619 $374,947,340 $382,400,117 $364,641,663 $2,443,993,334

Subtotal $270,208,557 $305,142,716 $356,958,859 $367,974,419 $379,124,226 $390,418,564 $401,849,260 $2,471,676,600

Admistrative Costs
State Share $4,568,227 $5,158,834 $6,034,854 $6,221,086 $6,409,588 $6,600,533 $6,793,784 $41,786,907

Federal  Share $6,240,115 $7,046,874 $8,243,501 $8,497,891 $8,755,381 $9,016,209 $9,280,186 $57,080,157

Subtotal $10,808,342 $12,205,709 $14,278,354 $14,718,977 $15,164,969 $15,616,743 $16,073,970 $98,867,064

Total
State Share $2,493,114 $2,415,050 ‐$11,404,713 $6,759,886 $10,586,474 $14,618,980 $44,001,381 $69,470,172

Federal  Share $278,523,785 $314,933,375 $382,641,926 $375,933,510 $383,702,721 $391,416,326 $373,921,849 $2,501,073,492

Total $281,016,899 $317,348,425 $371,237,213 $382,693,396 $394,289,195 $406,035,306 $417,923,230 $2,570,543,664

5. Net Impact

Expansion to 138% of FPL
MCO rates ‐ expansion group

Mid‐range participation assumption

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

4. CHIP
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Figure A-7: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) – 
Program Design Option – Delayed Implementation until January 2015   

Expansion up to 138% of FPL
FFS rates

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth + 1% Poverty growth   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  ‐ 101,782           103,051           104,337           105,710           107,089           108,487          

Take Up Rate 0% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Enrollment Lag Rate 0% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment ‐ 52,153             59,856             60,607             61,400             62,193             62,989            

PMPY Cost  $0 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total Cost $0 $268,012,994 $319,993,031 $374,798,027 $387,152,140 $399,721,474 $412,516,868 $2,162,194,534

FMAP 0% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $18,739,901 $23,229,128 $27,980,503 $41,251,687 $111,201,220

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $0 $268,012,994 $319,993,031 $356,058,125 $363,923,012 $371,740,971 $371,265,181 $2,050,993,314

Population growth + 1% Poverty growth   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915             13,110             13,321             13,546             13,787             14,033             14,288            

Take Up Rate  22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Enrollment Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,209               2,584               2,974               3,023               3,077               3,133               3,191              

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total Cost $12,159,666 $10,313,351 $12,182,342 $12,712,000 $13,282,655 $13,883,497 $14,514,395 $89,047,906

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $6,079,833 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $44,523,953

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $6,079,833 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $44,523,953

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723               3,189               3,673               3,735               3,803               3,871               3,943              

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐                    ‐                    (14,223,849)    (14,863,922)    (15,532,799)    (16,231,775)    ‐                    (60,852,345)     

Federal Savings ‐                    ‐                    14,223,849     14,863,922     15,532,799     16,231,775     ‐                    60,852,345       

Change in Enrollment 133                   44,595             52,115             59,895             60,674             61,455             62,237            

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$526,148 ‐$2,739,534 ‐$17,419,529 $583,631 $4,298,790 $8,242,316 $37,625,047 $30,064,573

Federal  Cost ‐$526,148 $265,273,459 $331,021,200 $367,629,700 $376,058,271 $384,466,334 $367,638,541 $2,091,561,358

Subtotal ‐$1,052,296 $262,533,925 $313,601,671 $368,213,332 $380,357,061 $392,708,650 $405,263,588 $2,121,625,931

Admistrative Costs
State Share ‐$24,462 $6,102,906 $7,290,036 $8,559,547 $8,841,842 $9,128,969 $9,420,823 $49,319,662

Federal  Share ‐$33,414 $8,336,460 $9,958,056 $11,692,186 $12,077,796 $12,470,007 $12,868,674 $67,369,764

Subtotal ‐$57,876 $14,439,366 $17,248,092 $20,251,733 $20,919,638 $21,598,976 $22,289,497 $116,689,426

Total
State Share ‐$550,610 $3,363,372 ‐$10,129,493 $9,143,178 $13,140,633 $17,371,285 $47,045,870 $79,384,235

Federal  Share ‐$559,562 $273,609,919 $340,979,256 $379,321,887 $388,136,067 $396,936,340 $380,507,215 $2,158,931,122

Total ‐$1,110,172 $276,973,291 $330,849,763 $388,465,065 $401,276,700 $414,307,625 $427,553,085 $2,238,315,357

5. Net Impact

Mid‐range participation assumption

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

4. Increased CHIP match rate

 



 

 40 
 

550719 

Figure A-8: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) – 
Program Design Option – Delayed Implementation Until January 2016   

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth rate   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total  Number of Newly Eligibles  ‐                     101,782            103,051            104,337            105,710            107,089            108,487           

Take Up Rate 0% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Lag Rate 0% 0% 76% 88% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment ‐                     ‐                     45,772              53,477              61,400              62,193              62,989             

PMPY Cost  $0 $0 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total  Cost $0 $0 $277,327,294 $330,704,141 $387,152,140 $399,721,474 $412,516,868 $1,807,421,917

FMAP 0% 0% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $16,535,207 $23,229,128 $27,980,503 $41,251,687 $108,996,525

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $0 $0 $277,327,294 $314,168,934 $363,923,012 $371,740,971 $371,265,181 $1,698,425,392

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 13,761              13,968              13,321              13,546              13,787              14,033              14,288             

Take Up Rate  27% 27% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,856                3,342                2,974                3,023                3,077                3,133                3,191               

PMPY Cost  $4,258 $4,364 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total  Cost $12,159,666 $14,581,093 $12,182,342 $12,712,000 $13,282,655 $13,883,497 $14,514,395 $93,315,647

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $6,079,833 $7,290,546 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $46,657,823

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $6,079,833 $7,290,546 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $46,657,823

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723                3,189                3,673                3,735                3,803                3,871                3,943               

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total  Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State cost ‐                     ‐                     ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐                     ‐$60,852,345

Federal cost ‐                     ‐                     $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐                     $60,852,345

Change in Enrollment 133                    153                    45,073              52,765              60,674              61,455              62,237             

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$526,148 ‐$605,663 ‐$17,419,529 ‐$1,621,063 $4,298,790 $8,242,316 $37,625,047 $29,993,750

Federal  Cost ‐$526,148 ‐$605,663 $288,355,463 $325,740,509 $376,058,271 $384,466,334 $367,638,541 $1,741,127,306

Subtotal ‐$1,052,296 ‐$1,211,327 $270,935,934 $324,119,446 $380,357,061 $392,708,650 $405,263,588 $1,771,121,056

Admistrative Costs  

State Share ‐$24,462 ‐$28,159 $6,298,221 $7,534,533 $8,841,842 $9,128,969 $9,420,823 $41,171,768

Federal  Share ‐$33,414 ‐$38,464 $8,603,256 $10,292,036 $12,077,796 $12,470,007 $12,868,674 $56,239,890

Subtotal ‐$57,876 ‐$66,623 $14,901,476 $17,826,570 $20,919,638 $21,598,976 $22,289,497 $97,411,658

Total  

State Share ‐$550,610 ‐$633,822 ‐$11,121,308 $5,913,470 $13,140,633 $17,371,285 $47,045,870 $71,165,518

Federal  Share ‐$559,562 ‐$644,128 $296,958,718 $336,032,545 $388,136,067 $396,936,340 $380,507,215 $1,797,367,196

Total ‐$1,110,172 ‐$1,277,950 $285,837,410 $341,946,016 $401,276,700 $414,307,625 $427,553,085 $1,868,532,714

5. Net Impact

Expansion to 138% FPL
FFS rates

Medium‐range participation 

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

4. CHIP
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Figure A-9: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) – 
Program Design Option – Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 Percent FPL to HBE (MEAD and Pregnant Women 

Eligibility Categories) 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth rate   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  100,661             101,782             103,051             104,337             105,710             107,089             108,487            

Take Up Rate 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 44,683                52,153                59,856                60,607                61,400                62,193                62,989               

PMPY Cost  $5,799 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $374,798,027 $387,152,140 $399,721,474 $412,516,868 $2,505,194,267

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $18,739,901 $23,229,128 $27,980,503 $41,251,687 $111,201,220

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $356,058,125 $363,923,012 $371,740,971 $371,265,181 $2,393,993,047

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915                13,110                13,321                13,546                13,787                14,033                14,288               

Take Up Rate  22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,209                  2,584                  2,974                  3,023                  3,077                  3,133                  3,191                 

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total Cost $8,586,402 $10,313,351 $12,182,342 $12,712,000 $13,282,655 $13,883,497 $14,514,395 $85,474,641

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723                  3,189                  3,673                  3,735                  3,803                  3,871                  3,943                 

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐                      ‐                      ‐$14,223,849 ‐$14,863,922 ‐$15,532,799 ‐$16,231,775 ‐                      ‐$60,852,345

Federal Savings  ‐                      ‐                      $14,223,849 $14,863,922 $15,532,799 $16,231,775 ‐                      $60,852,345

MEAD      

Enollees 705 723 741 759 778 798 818

State savings $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Federal  Savings  $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Pregnant Women
Enollees 233 238 244 250 257 263 270

State savings $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Federal  Savings  $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Change in Enrollment 43,231                50,587                58,172                58,886                59,639                60,394                61,149               

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$7,935,871 ‐$8,643,780 ‐$23,618,987 ‐$5,925,799 ‐$2,536,112 $1,065,669 $30,089,567 ‐$17,505,312

Federal  Cost $251,165,357 $300,601,982 $367,487,480 $361,120,269 $369,223,369 $377,289,686 $360,103,061 $2,386,991,205

Subtotal $243,229,486 $291,958,203 $343,868,494 $355,194,470 $366,687,257 $378,355,355 $390,192,629 $2,369,485,893

Admistrative Costs
State Share $5,654,152 $6,786,908 $7,993,623 $8,256,908 $8,524,072 $8,795,310 $9,070,481 $55,081,455

Federal  Share $7,723,469 $9,270,793 $10,919,144 $11,278,787 $11,643,727 $12,014,234 $12,390,113 $75,240,269

Subtotal $13,377,622 $16,057,701 $18,912,767 $19,535,696 $20,167,799 $20,809,545 $21,460,595 $130,321,724

Total
State Share ‐$2,281,719 ‐$1,856,872 ‐$15,625,364 $2,331,109 $5,987,960 $9,860,979 $39,160,048 $37,576,143

Federal  Share $258,888,826 $309,872,775 $378,406,624 $372,399,057 $380,867,096 $389,303,921 $372,493,175 $2,462,231,475

Subtotal $256,607,108 $308,015,904 $362,781,261 $374,730,166 $386,855,056 $399,164,900 $411,653,223 $2,499,807,617

6. Net Impact

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

4. CHIP

5. Moving Current Eligibles above 138% to Exchange
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Figure A-10: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) 
– Program Design Option – Option 7 + Transition Enrollees Out of Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Eligibility 

Category 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth rate   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  100,661           101,782           103,051           104,337           105,710           107,089           108,487          

Take Up Rate 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 44,683             52,153             59,856             60,607             61,400             62,193             62,989            

PMPY Cost  $5,799 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $374,798,027 $387,152,140 $399,721,474 $412,516,868 $2,505,194,267

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $18,739,901 $23,229,128 $27,980,503 $41,251,687 $111,201,220

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $356,058,125 $363,923,012 $371,740,971 $371,265,181 $2,393,993,047

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915             13,110             13,321             13,546             13,787             14,033             14,288            

Take Up Rate  22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,209               2,584               2,974               3,023               3,077               3,133               3,191              

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total Cost $8,586,402 $10,313,351 $12,182,342 $12,712,000 $13,282,655 $13,883,497 $14,514,395 $85,474,641

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723               3,189               3,673               3,735               3,803               3,871               3,943              

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total  Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State cost ‐ ‐ ‐$5,984,443 ‐$6,328,922 ‐$6,673,346 ‐$7,017,713 ‐ ‐$26,004,424

Federal cost ‐ ‐ $5,984,443 $6,328,922 $6,673,346 $7,017,713 ‐ $26,004,424

MEAD
Enrollees 705 723 741 759 778 798 818

State Savings $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Federal Savings  $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Pregnant Women
Enrollees 233 238 244 250 257 263 270

State Savings $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Federal Savings  $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Enollees 245 251 257 264 270 277 284

State savings $1,823,448 $1,914,620 $2,010,351 $1,899,782 $1,950,442 $2,001,420 $1,954,875 $13,554,937

Federal Savings  ‐$1,823,448 ‐$1,914,620 ‐$2,010,351 ‐$1,899,782 ‐$1,950,442 ‐$2,001,420 ‐$1,954,875 ‐$13,554,937

Change in Enrollment 42,986             42,957             42,927             42,896             42,864             42,831             42,797            

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$9,759,318 ‐$10,558,400 ‐$25,629,337 ‐$7,825,581 ‐$4,486,554 ‐$935,751 $28,134,692 ‐$31,060,249

Federal  Cost $252,988,804 $302,516,602 $369,497,831 $363,020,051 $371,173,811 $379,291,106 $362,057,937 $2,400,546,143

Subtotal $243,229,486 $291,958,203 $343,868,494 $355,194,470 $366,687,257 $378,355,355 $390,192,629 $2,369,485,893

Admistrative Costs
State Share $5,654,152 $6,786,908 $7,993,623 $8,256,908 $8,524,072 $8,795,310 $9,070,481 $55,081,455

Federal  Share $7,723,469 $9,270,793 $10,919,144 $11,278,787 $11,643,727 $12,014,234 $12,390,113 $75,240,269

Subtotal $13,377,622 $16,057,701 $18,912,767 $19,535,696 $20,167,799 $20,809,545 $21,460,595 $130,321,724

Total
State Share ‐$4,105,166 ‐$3,771,492 ‐$17,635,714 $431,328 $4,037,517 $7,859,559 $37,205,173 $24,021,205

Federal  Share $260,712,274 $311,787,395 $380,416,975 $374,298,838 $382,817,539 $391,305,341 $374,448,050 $2,475,786,412

Total $256,607,108 $308,015,904 $362,781,261 $374,730,166 $386,855,056 $399,164,900 $411,653,223 $2,499,807,617

7. Net Impact

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

5. Moving Currently Eligibles Above 138 Percent of FPL to HBE

Expansion to 138% FPL
FFS rates

Medium‐range participation assumption

4. CHIP

6. Transition Enrollees Out of BCCP Eligibilty Category  

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage
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Figure A-11: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending if Medicaid is Expanded Under the ACA (2014-2020) 
– Program Design Option – Option 8 plus Transition of Pregnant Women Below 138 Percent of FPL into “Newly 

Eligible” Category 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Cumulative

Population growth rate   1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%

Projected Total Number of Newly Eligibles  100,661           101,782           103,051           104,337           105,710           107,089           108,487          

Take Up Rate 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58% 58%  

Lag Rate 76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 44,683              52,153              59,856              60,607              61,400              62,193              62,989             

PMPY Cost  $5,799 $5,930 $6,059 $6,184 $6,305 $6,427 $6,549

Total Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $374,798,027 $387,152,140 $399,721,474 $412,516,868 $2,505,194,267

FMAP 100% 100% 100% 95% 94% 93% 90%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $0 $0 $0 $18,739,901 $23,229,128 $27,980,503 $41,251,687 $111,201,220

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $259,101,227 $309,245,762 $362,658,768 $356,058,125 $363,923,012 $371,740,971 $371,265,181 $2,393,993,047

Population growth rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Currently Eligible but Uninsured ‐ Eligible 12,915              13,110              13,321              13,546              13,787              14,033              14,288             

Take Up Rate  22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Enrollment 2,209                2,584                2,974                3,023                3,077                3,133                3,191               

PMPY Cost  $3,888 $3,991 $4,096 $4,205 $4,316 $4,431 $4,548  

Total Cost $8,586,402 $10,313,351 $12,182,342 $12,712,000 $13,282,655 $13,883,497 $14,514,395 $85,474,641

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Subtotal ‐ Federal Cost $4,293,201 $5,156,676 $6,091,171 $6,356,000 $6,641,328 $6,941,748 $7,257,198 $42,737,321

Population Growth Rate   1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9%

Lag Rate  76% 88% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Disenrollment  2,723                3,189                3,673                3,735                3,803                3,871                3,943               

PMPY Cost  $4,852 $4,952 $5,057 $5,166 $5,280 $5,398 $5,520  
Total  Savings $13,211,961 $15,792,420 $18,573,701 $19,296,695 $20,077,734 $20,896,321 $21,767,675 $129,616,508

FMAP 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Subtotal ‐ State Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

Subtotal ‐ Federal Savings $6,605,981 $7,896,210 $9,286,851 $9,648,347 $10,038,867 $10,448,161 $10,883,838 $64,808,254

State Savings ‐ ‐ ‐$5,984,443 ‐$6,328,922 ‐$6,673,346 ‐$7,017,713 ‐ ‐$26,004,424

Federal Savings  ‐ ‐ $5,984,443 $6,328,922 $6,673,346 $7,017,713 ‐ $26,004,424

MEAD
Enrollees 705 723 741 759 778 798 818

State Savings $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Federal Savings  $4,725,483 $4,961,758 $5,209,846 $5,470,338 $5,743,855 $6,031,047 $6,332,600 $38,474,927

Pregnant Women
Enrollees 233 238 244 250 257 263 270

State Savings $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Federal Savings  $897,607 $942,488 $989,612 $1,039,093 $1,091,047 $1,145,600 $1,202,880 $7,308,327

Enollees 245 251 257 264 270 277 284

State savings $1,823,448 $1,914,620 $2,010,351 $1,899,782 $1,950,442 $2,001,420 $1,954,875 $13,554,937

Federal Savings  ‐$1,823,448 ‐$1,914,620 ‐$2,010,351 ‐$1,899,782 ‐$1,950,442 ‐$2,001,420 ‐$1,954,875 ‐$13,554,937

Enrollees 2,076 2,128 2,181 2,236 2,292 2,349 2,408

State Savings $5,426,306 $6,574,179 $7,823,273 $7,392,993 $7,590,139 $7,788,518 $7,607,390 $50,202,798

Federal Savings  ‐$5,426,306 ‐$6,574,179 ‐$7,823,273 ‐$7,392,993 ‐$7,590,139 ‐$7,788,518 ‐$7,607,390 ‐$50,202,798

Change in Enrollment 40,910              40,829              40,746              40,660              40,572              40,482              40,389             

Health Care Costs
State Cost ‐$15,185,625 ‐$17,132,578 ‐$33,452,610 ‐$15,218,574 ‐$12,076,694 ‐$8,724,269 $20,527,302 ‐$81,263,048

Federal  Cost $258,415,111 $309,090,781 $377,321,104 $370,413,044 $378,763,951 $387,079,624 $369,665,326 $2,450,748,941

Subtotal $243,229,486 $291,958,203 $343,868,494 $355,194,470 $366,687,257 $378,355,355 $390,192,629 $2,369,485,893

Admistrative Costs
State Share $5,654,152 $6,786,908 $7,993,623 $8,256,908 $8,524,072 $8,795,310 $9,070,481 $55,081,455

Federal  Share $7,723,469 $9,270,793 $10,919,144 $11,278,787 $11,643,727 $12,014,234 $12,390,113 $75,240,269

Subtotal $13,377,622 $16,057,701 $18,912,767 $19,535,696 $20,167,799 $20,809,545 $21,460,595 $130,321,724

Total
State Share ‐$9,531,472 ‐$10,345,671 ‐$25,458,987 ‐$6,961,665 ‐$3,552,622 $71,041 $29,597,784 ‐$26,181,593

Federal  Share $266,138,580 $318,361,574 $388,240,248 $381,691,831 $390,407,678 $399,093,859 $382,055,440 $2,525,989,210

Total $256,607,108 $308,015,904 $362,781,261 $374,730,166 $386,855,056 $399,164,900 $411,653,223 $2,499,807,617

3. Leave Medicaid for New Offer of Employer Coverage

Expansion to 138% FPL
FFS rates

Medium‐range participation assumption

1. Cost of Newly Eligibles

2. Cost of Currently Eligible but Not Enrolled 

4. CHIP

5. Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 Percent of FPL to HBE

6. Transition of  Enrollees Out of BCCP Eligibility Category

8. Net Impact

7. Attrition of Adult Pregnant Women Below 138 percent of FPL into "Newly Eligible" Category
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Executive Summary 

Following the June 2012 United States Supreme Court ruling on the Affordable Care Act (ACA), 
states now have the option to opt out of the Medicaid expansion provision of the ACA without 
compromising their current federal Medicaid funding. As a result of this ruling, The Lewin 
Group is working with the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services to 
explore the potential impacts of expanding versus not expanding its Medicaid program. 

Phase I of the analysis, released in November 2012, provides estimates on Medicaid enrollment 
and costs under the option of not expanding Medicaid compared to the option of expanding 
Medicaid under various program design options. This report presents Phase II of the study, in 
which we estimate the impact of Medicaid expansion in areas outside of Medicaid, including 
other state programs, the uninsured, providers, the state economy, and the commercial health 
insurance market. 

Summary of Phase I Analysis 

In Phase I of this study, under a no expansion option, we estimate the state would save between 
$65.8 and $113.7 million between 2014 and 2020 due to effects of the ACA and depending on 
options to reduce eligibility levels to 138 percent of FPL for adults beginning in 2014, compared 
to pre-ACA projections. Under the expansion option, we estimate a cumulative increase in state 
Medicaid spending between $38.0 and $102.3 million between 2014 and 2020, depending on 
participation levels in the program, compared to projected pre-ACA spending.  

The baseline assumptions that we use in Phase II of the study are outlined in Figure E-1, below.  
Without Medicaid expansion, we project $65.8 million in savings to the state and $55.8 million 
in cost to the federal government from 2014 to 2020. Total enrollment would increase by 175 in 
2020. Under Medicaid expansion, we estimate an $85.5 million cost to the state and a $2.5 billion 
cost to the federal government from 2014 to 2020.  Total enrollment would increase by about 
62,200 by 2020.  For both scenarios, it is important to note that additional federal spending 
becomes designated revenue for the state. These federal dollars will be used to cover the cost of 
implementing ACA provisions in New Hampshire, and will cover the full cost of insuring the 
newly eligible population through 2016 under Medicaid expansion. 

Figure E-1. Summary of Phase I Baseline Scenarios, 2014-2020, in $1000s 

Scenario  Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to Federal 
Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

Total Change in 
Enrollment 
(2020) 

No Expansion  ($65,779.6)  $55,845.0  175 

Expansion  $85,488.0  $2,510,922.3  62,237 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model. 
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Impact on Other State Programs 

Collectively, the total savings realized to other state programs under Medicaid expansion, such 
as the current state high risk pool and the state corrections department, would equate to $67.1 
million over the 2014 to 2020 period, assuming a fee-for-service (FFS) program. Under a 
managed care program, a Premium Assessment tax totaling $49.4 million from 2014 to 2020 
would serve as revenue to the State General Fund. These savings are summarized in Figure E-2 
below. Using our baseline assumptions provided in Phase I and our estimated offsets in Phase 
II, under a FFS program, the cumulative state cost of expanding Medicaid would total $18.4 
million from 2014 to 2020, compared to pre-ACA projections (Figure E-3); however, costs could 
be further reduced under alternative design options. If the state opts to expand Medicaid under 
a managed care program, then the premium assessment tax would add an additional $49.4 
million in offsets to the State General Fund, for a total offset of $116.6 million over this period. 

Figure E-2. Summary of Total Offsets within Other State Programs Due to Medicaid 
Expansion, in $1,000s (2014-2020) 

   Total Offset 

State Employee Health Benefits   $27,429 

State High Risk Pool  $0 

State Corrections Department  $21,782 

State Funding for Cypress Center  $4,725 

Increased State Revenue1/ $13,200 

Total Offsets Under FFS $67,136 

Premium Assessment 2/ $49,434 

Total Offset Under Managed Care  $116,570 

 
1/ See “State Economic Impact” section for detailed analysis and explanation 
2/ Premium Assessment only applicable if Medicaid expansion is implemented within a managed care 
program 

 

Figure E-3. Summary of Total Cost of Expansion with Offsets, in $1,000s (2014-2020)1/ 

 

Scenario 
Cost to Federal 

Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in 

$1,000s 

Offsets to 
State Costs 

(2014‐2020) in 
$1,000s 

Net Cost to 
State (2014‐
2020) in 
$1,000s 

No Expansion  $55,845.0  ($65,779.6)  $0  ($65,779.6) 

Expansion  $2,510,922.3  $85,488.0  $67,136.0  $18,352.0 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation 
Model 
1/Assumes a FFS program 
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Impact on the Uninsured 

In considering whether or not to expand the state’s Medicaid program, it is important to 
consider the impact that expanding or not expanding Medicaid may have on individuals and 
families.  Taking into account all other provisions of the ACA, our estimates show that if the 
state expands Medicaid, the number of uninsured would be reduced by 99,100 (Figure E-4) 
compared to pre-ACA uninsurance rates. Thus, the number of uninsured in New Hampshire 
would be approximately 71,000 with Medicaid expansion.  Absent an expansion, the number of 
uninsured would be reduced by 76,800 (Figure E-4) compared to pre-ACA uninsurance rates, 
bringing the number of uninsured in New Hampshire to 93,200.   

Figure E-4. Reduction in Number of Uninsured under the ACA in New Hampshire in 2014 1/ 

 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) 

Additionally, we estimate that under Medicaid expansion, approximately 58,000 individuals 
will enroll in Medicaid.  In absence of Medicaid expansion, under the ACA, we estimate that 38 
percent of these individuals would remain uninsured, 20 percent would go into the Health 
Benefits Exchange (HBE), 35 percent would remain under private coverage, and seven percent 
(who were previously eligible but unenrolled) would have enrolled in Medicaid due to the 
individual mandate(Figure E-5). 

Figure E-5. Insurance Status of the 58,000 Individuals Who Would Enroll under Medicaid Expansion, 
in the Absence of Expansion (2014-2020) 
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Under Medicaid expansion, the reduction in number of uninsured will vary by geographic area. 
Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties will see the largest absolute reductions in the 
uninsured under Medicaid expansion.  

Additionally, without expansion, those remaining uninsured will continue to strain the finances 
of other public health programs and safety net providers for their care, while likely forgoing or 
reducing necessary care and risking a drain on personal finances. With Medicaid expansion, the 
average out-of-pocket spending per uninsured person would decline by $372 to a total of $841, 
compared to a decline of $219 for a total of $993 under the ACA without Medicaid expansion.  
This out-of-pocket spending will vary based on family income, as shown in Figure E-6, below. 

Figure E-6. Out-of-Pocket Health Spending for Uninsured in New Hampshire in 2014 1/ 

 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) 

Impact on Providers 

Expanding or not expanding Medicaid will have a measurable impact on a number of provider 
groups. Much of this will be reflective of reductions in uncompensated care as a result of more 
people having health coverage.  

We estimate that by 2020, Medicaid hospital and Institute for Mental Disease DSH payments 
will total $101.9 million, $50.9 million of which will be federal funds. We estimate that New 
Hampshire’s federal DSH allotment will drop to $92.0 million in 2020. However, this will still be 
more than what is needed to match the uncompensated care pool (UCP). Thus, we estimate that 

$1,248

$1,074
$1,123 $1,091

$1,351

$1,212

$1,017

$621

$857
$896 $933

$628

$1,293

$841

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

Below
138% FPL

138‐199%
FPL

200‐299%
FPL

300‐399%
FPL

400% FPL
and
above

Total

Pre‐ACA

Without Medicaid Expansion

With Medicaid Expansion



 

 5 
 

551398 

the ACA Medicaid DSH cuts will not affect the Medicaid DSH payments to New Hampshire 
hospitals assuming that the current payment methodology continues through 20201. 

Using the Lewin Group Health Benefits Simulation Model for the state of New Hampshire and 
data provided by the New Hampshire Hospital Association (NHHA), we estimate 
uncompensated care (bad debt, charity care, and undercompensated care due to below-cost 
Medicare and Medicaid payments) for New Hampshire health systems, which include the 
hospital as well as other entities owned by the system, such as physician groups, skilled nursing 
facilities, freestanding surgical centers and home health agencies. Here, health systems in the 
state could see uncompensated care reduced by about $340 million (4 percent) under the ACA 
with or without the Medicaid expansion (Figure E-7).  This is due to the take-up of commercial 
coverage anticipated in reaction of the individual mandate. 

Figure E-7. Total Uncompensated Care for New Hampshire Health System Under the ACA With and 
Without the Medicaid Expansion, in Millions (2014-2020)  

 

Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 

As shown in Figure E-8, we estimate that health systems would see an increase in net income of 
about $113.1 million under the Medicaid expansion assuming full implementation in 2014, 
which would represent a 28 percent increase from their current net income. However, due to 
more people being enrolled in private insurance in the absence of the expansion, we estimate 

                                                      

1  Current methodology assumes continuation of the Medicaid Enhancement Tax (MET) assessed on net patient 
service revenue.  Thirteen percent of the anticipated MET revenue is placed in the Uncompensated Care Fund 
(UCF), for which federal matching funds are drawn down up to the state’s allotment.  Payments from the UCF are 
distributed to New Hampshire hospitals, with priority given to Critical Access Hospitals. 
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that health system net income would increase by $158.2 million. Under no Medicaid expansion, 
although health systems would see more of an improvement in their bottom line net income, 
they would provide a greater volume of uncompensated care than if Medicaid is expanded.  
This is under the assumption that current DSH distribution stays as-is. 

Figure E-8. Impact on New Hampshire Health System Revenues Under the ACA With and Without 
the Medicaid Expansion 

 

1/ Assumes that all provisions of the ACA are fully phased in, but illustrations in 2011 dollars.  
Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 

Additionally, because we find that the ACA reductions in federal Medicaid DSH allotments will 
not affect DSH payments in New Hampshire over the next several years, additional state funds 
will not be needed to cover costs for the New Hampshire Hospital (NHH)—the primary 
Institute for Mental Disease (IMD) in the state. 

In considering impact on federally qualified health centers (FQHCs), dramatic reductions in 
uncompensated care would occur with expansion ($9 million reduction) and without expansion 
($6 million reduction), in 2011 dollars. From 2014 to 2020, cumulative FQHC shortfalls for 
uninsured recipients would drop from a baseline of $104.6 million to $26.4 million under the 
ACA with Medicaid expansion compared to $50.8 million without expansion. Across all payer 
categories, from 2014 to 2020, cumulative FQHC shortfall would drop from a pre-ACA 
projected baseline of $195.5 million to $153.9 million under Medicaid expansion, while the 
shortfall would drop by a lesser amount (to $174.8 million) under no expansion (Figure E-9). 
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Figure E-9. Cumulative Shortfall for FQHCs Across All Payer Categories 2014-2020 ($1,000s) 

 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) and UDS data. 

In considering the impact on the state’s ten Community Mental Health Centers (CMHCs), we 
estimate that CMHCs would see a $162.8 million reduction in uncompensated care during the 
2014 to 2020 period (Figure E-10).  Without an expansion, a smaller reduction ($106.7 million) 
will occur, largely due to effects of other provisions of the ACA.  

Figure E-10. Cumulative Uncompensated Care for CMHCs 2014-2020 ($1,000s) 

 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 
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$3.5 billion gain in revenue under expansion and a $3.3 billion gain in revenue under no 
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expansion from 2014 to 2020, compared to pre-ACA projections; here, compared to the 
expansion option, providers would lose $158.3 million in revenue from 2014 to 2020 without 
expansion. 

The decision to expand or not expand Medicaid will also affect household spending in New 
Hampshire. As shown in Figure E-11, under Medicaid expansion, households will spend less on 
premiums, but under no expansion, there will be higher subsidies as more individuals obtain 
coverage through the Health Benefits Exchange (HBE). Also, because private coverage will 
require higher cost-sharing than Medicaid, without expansion, households will spend more on 
direct payments to providers. In total, under Medicaid expansion, we estimate that New 
Hampshire households will save a total of $92.1 million, or about $145 per year, on average. 

Figure E-11. Impact of Medicaid Expansion on Household Health Spending, compared to no 
Expansion (in millions) 

 

Using these inputs, we estimate changes in total employment, gross state product (GSP), 
personal income, and state revenue under expansion and no expansion, compared to a pre-
ACA projected baseline. 

Over the 2014 to 2020 analysis period, New Hampshire gains an average of 5,100 jobs under 
Medicaid expansion compared to a 4,400 gain under no expansion; this translates to about 700 
more jobs across all sectors under expansion, compared to no expansion. 

Over the same 2014 to 2020 period, we estimate that under Medicaid expansion, the state will 
see a $2.8 billion increase in GSP, compared to a $2.5 billion increase under no expansion (Figure 
E-12). Personal income will also increase under both scenarios—an increase of $2.3 billion under 
expansion and an increase of $2.1 billion under no expansion, from 2014 to 2020. In 2014, gains 
in personal income translate to about $102 per capita under expansion and $91 per capita under 

($166.30)

$105.00 

($28.00)

$2.80 

($92.10)

($200.00)

($150.00)

($100.00)

($50.00)

$0.00

$50.00

$100.00

$150.00

Change in
Premiums

Premium
Subsidies

Direct Payments Penalties Net Impact



 

 9 
 

551398 

no expansion. Additionally, the state will gain new tax revenues under both scenarios, spurred 
by economic growth, but will see a greater increase under expansion compared to no expansion 
($127 million and $114 million, respectively); this translates into an offset of $13.2 million if the 
state elects to expand Medicaid. 

Figure E-12. Cumulative Change in GSP, Personal Income, and State Revenue from baseline, 2014-
2020, in millions 

  Change in GSP  Change in 
Personal Income 

Change in State 
Revenue 

Expansion  $2,839.05 $2,346.30 $127.32 

No Expansion  $2,450.78 $2,069.38 $114.13 

Difference  $388.27 $276.92 $13.20 

 

Impact on Commercial Market 

Providers must find financial support to cover costs when payment received for services falls 
short.  This phenomenon is often referred to as “cost-shifting,” and represents an attempt by 
providers to offset a portion of unpaid costs of care from one patient population through above-
cost charges and revenues from other patient populations.  In response to higher charges by 
providers, insurers may, theoretically, shift a portion of the additional cost burden onto 
members, which is then reflected through increased premiums.  Under either Medicaid 
expansion or no expansion, we estimate that reduced costs of uncompensated care and 
undercompensated care to be an insignificant portion of annual total premiums paid by private 
individual market and employer market insurance holders.  Under the assumption that 50 
percent of this reduced uncompensated and undercompensated care would have been cost-
shifted to private insurance members in the form of an insurance premium increase, we 
estimate an approximate 0.37 percent decrease to private market premiums under Medicaid 
expansion.  In the absence of expansion, we estimate the effect will even milder, a potential 0.34 
percent decrease in private market premiums.   

Source of coverage in the commercial market will also be affected by Medicaid expansion, as 
members shift from small group, large group, and individual coverage to other sources of 
coverage. Here, small group and large group coverage will see minimal reductions in 
enrollments under Medicaid expansion. The individual market will see significant growth in 
enrollment under Medicaid expansion, and even larger growth under no expansion, as fewer 
people who currently have individual coverage will leave for Medicaid and more uninsured 
will seek individual coverage since subsidies will be available for those between 100 and 138 
percent of FPL. 
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Figure E-13. Commercial Market Enrollment in 2014 under ACA 

 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 

In the small and large group markets, average allowed costs will be reduced by small amounts 
under both Medicaid expansion and no expansion. In the individual market, however, average 
allowed costs would increase significantly under ACA, from $339 in the current individual 
market, to $464 under Medicaid expansion and $471 under no expansion (Figure E-13). 

In sum, expanding or not expanding Medicaid will have impacts beyond the state’s Medicaid 
program itself. A decision to expand Medicaid will offset costs to other state programs, thus 
reducing the total state cost of implementing Medicaid expansion. The ACA and Medicaid 
expansion will also have measurable positive impacts on the state economy at large. 
Additionally, the impact on the uninsured, on providers, and on the commercial market should 
also be realized, as the decision to expand Medicaid affects these stakeholders and subgroups in 
very different ways. 
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I. Introduction 

In March 2010, the United States Congress passed the Patient Protection and Affordable Care 
Act (ACA), a sweeping piece of legislation designed to overhaul the country’s health care 
system and extend health insurance to millions of uninsured Americans. The law includes 
several approaches to accomplish this goal, including the establishment of Health Benefit 
Exchanges (HBEs), insurance market reforms, an individual mandate to obtain coverage, 
subsidized health insurance, and a mandate for large employers to offer health insurance. One 
of the key provisions of the Act was a mandatory expansion of Medicaid in all 50 states and the 
District of Columbia. 

As originally written, each state was required to expand its Medicaid program to cover all 
adults under age 65 whose household incomes are less than or equal to 138 percent of the 
federal poverty level (FPL) or face losing all federal funding for their Medicaid programs. For 
these newly eligible individuals, the federal government would cover 100 percent of the health 
care costs between 2014 and 2016. This percentage would gradually decrease from 100 percent 
to 90 percent between 2017 and 2020.  

However, in June 2012, the U.S. Supreme Court ruled that the federal government could not 
require individual states to expand their Medicaid programs for adults and declared this part of 
the ACA unconstitutional. States will now have the option to opt out of the Medicaid expansion 
provision of the Act without compromising their current federal Medicaid funding. 

The New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services contracted with The Lewin 
Group to explore the financial impacts of Medicaid expansion in the state of New Hampshire. 
In November, Lewin completed a Phase I report detailing the impact of expanding versus not 
expanding Medicaid on New Hampshire’s Medicaid program and provided estimates on 
Medicaid enrollment and costs under various program design options. 

This report, representing Phase II of The Lewin Group’s analysis of Medicaid expansion in New 
Hampshire, will discuss the secondary effects on other state health programs, health care 
providers, commercial premiums, and the overall state economy. In particular, we will examine 
the following: 

 Impact on State Health Programs: We will explore the ways in which Medicaid 
expansion will affect state employee health coverage, the state’s high risk pool, the state 
corrections department, and indigent care funding for behavioral health. Offsets in these 
areas may reduce the total cost of expansion to the state. 

 Impact on the Uninsured: We will explore changes in the numbers of uninsured 
individuals, including changes at the county-level, shifts in family health spending for 
the uninsured, and the potential impact on individual bankruptcies. 

 Impact on Providers: We will look at the impact of the ACA on Disproportionate Share 
Hospital (DSH) payment reductions and the effects of expansion on hospitals and health 
systems, community health centers, community mental health centers, and institutions 
for mental disease. 
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 Economic Impact: We will discuss the broader economic impact of choosing to expand 
versus not expand Medicaid in the state, including the impact on jobs, gross state 
product (GSP), personal income, and tax revenue. 

 Impact on Commercial Market: Lastly, we will explore the impact on commercial 
insurance markets in the state and the potential impact of cost shifting to private 
insurance. 

The methodology used to produce these impact estimates is described in detail within the final 
section of the report. 
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II. Summary of Phase I Analysis 

Phase I of this analysis offers details on the aspects of the ACA that will require changes to the 
state’s current program, regardless of the decision to expand or not expand Medicaid, including 
reforms to the individual insurance markets by eliminating pre-existing condition exclusions, 
guarantees of coverage and renewability of coverage, the establishment of HBEs, an individual 
mandate, subsidized health insurance for people between 100 and 400 percent of FPL, and a 
mandate for large employers to offer health insurance. The ACA also provides states with a 23 
percentage point increase to the enhanced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate 
for CHIP beginning in federal fiscal year 2016. We estimated the state would save $61.0 million 
between 2016 and 2019, assuming that the state would have continued the CHIP program in the 
absence of the ACA. These savings are incorporated into both expansion and no expansion cost 
estimates. 

Figure 1 provides a summary of the state and federal costs of 11 program design options.  
Under each scenario, the costs to the federal government largely translate to designated 
revenues for the state. Under a no expansion option, we estimate the state would save between 
$65.8 and $113.7 million between 2014 and 2020 due to the other effects of the ACA and 
depending on options to reduce eligibility levels to 138 percent of FPL for adults beginning in 
2014. This is compared to projected spending in the absence of the ACA. Under no expansion, 
we estimate a baseline option, as well as an option to move those currently eligible above 138 
percent of FPL in certain eligibility categories (Medicaid for Employed Adults with Disabilities 
and poverty-level pregnant women) to the HBE, where they will be eligible for subsidized 
private insurance coverage. Total enrollment under the latter option would decrease by 913 
individuals by 2020, compared to pre-ACA enrollment projections. 

Figure 1. Summary of the State and Federal Cost of Various Options for Expanding Medicaid in New 
Hampshire, Compared to No ACA (2014-2020) 

Scenario  Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to Federal 
Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

Total Change in 
Enrollment 
(2020) 

No Expansion:  

1. Baseline   ($65,779.6)  $55,845.0  175 

2. Moving Current Eligibles Above 138 
of Percent FPL to HBE (MEAD and 
Pregnant Women Eligibility 
Categories) 

($113,691.4)  $7,154.1  (913) 

Expansion:  

1. Baseline  $85,488.0  $2,510,922.3  62,237 

2. Low‐Range Participation Assumption  $38,009.2  $1,952,472.0  47,565 

3. High‐Range Participation 
Assumption 

$102,333.2  $2,709,057.8  67,443 

4. Managed Care Rates   $69,470.2  $2,501,073.5  62,237 

5. Delay Implementation by One Year   $79,384.2  $2,158,931.0  62,237 

6. Delay Implementation by Two Years   $71,165.5  $1,797,367.2  62,237 
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Scenario  Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to Federal 
Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

Total Change in 
Enrollment 
(2020) 

7. Move Current Eligibles Above 138 of 
Percent FPL to HBE (MEAD and 
Pregnant Women Eligibility 
Categories) 

$37,576.1  $2,462,231.5  61,149 

8. Option 7 plus Transition Enrollees 
out of Breast and Cervical Cancer 
Program Eligibility Category 

$24,021.2  $2,475,786.4  61,149 

9. Option 8 plus Transition of Pregnant 
Women Below 138 Percent of FPL 
into “Newly Eligible” Category 

($26,181.6)  $2,525,989.2  61,149 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation 
Model. 

Under the expansion option, we estimate a cumulative increase in state Medicaid spending 
between $38.0 and $102.3 million between 2014 and 2020, depending on participation levels in 
the program, compared to projected pre-ACA spending. This assumes Medicaid is expanded to 
all adults below 138 percent of FPL beginning January 2014. The expansion would also result in 
additional federal funding between $1.8 billion and $2.7 billion over this period. 

The report discusses baseline, low-range, and high-range participation assumptions. The 
baseline “midpoint” assumption is estimated to cost the state approximately $85.5 million and 
result in an increase in enrollment of 62,237 by 2020. New Hampshire also has the option of 
implementing the expansion under a managed care arrangement, which would cost about $69.5 
million with the same increase in enrollment--$16 million less than the baseline participation 
expansion option. 

If the state decides to expand its Medicaid program, it can choose to delay implementation by 
one or two years and still be eligible for the enhanced federal match. However, 100 percent 
federal match rates will only be available between 2014 and 2016, and thus, the state would 
forgo significant federal revenue during this period of delay. By delaying implementation for 
one year (starting in 2015), the state would spend about $79.4 million, a savings of 
approximately $6.1 million compared to a January 2014 start date. Delaying implementation for 
two years (starting in 2016) would save the state about $14.3 million compared to a January 
2014 start date. 

Finally, the Phase I report explored various options for limiting eligibility for current groups of 
adults who are above 138 percent of FPL, as these individuals will be eligible to receive 
subsidized coverage in the HBE. Potential categories include the Medicaid for Employed Adults 
with Disabilities (MEAD) program and poverty-level pregnant women. The state can also 
transition enrollees out of the Breast and Cervical Cancer Program, allowing these individuals 
to be covered under the newly eligible group at enhanced federal matching rates. Under these 
options, the cost to the state ranges from a savings of $26.2 million to an additional cost of $37.6 
million, compared to pre-ACA projections. 
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III. Phase II Analysis and Results 

In our Phase II analyses, we estimate the impact of expanding or not expanding Medicaid 
across five different areas: other state programs, the uninsured, providers, the state economy, 
and the commercial market. The results of our analyses are presented below. 

A. Impact on Other State Programs 

Currently, New Hampshire provides services and/or coverage to many low-income individuals 
who do not qualify for Medicaid under current eligibility criteria. Most of these individuals will 
be enrolled in the Medicaid expansion and the cost for these services will be paid by Medicaid, 
which are counted in Phase I. Thus, other state agencies will no longer need to pay for this care, 
which will result in a savings to the state and is counted as an offset to the state’s cost of the 
Medicaid expansion.  

Programs and areas where the state could see savings include state employee coverage, the 
state high-risk pool, the state Department of Corrections, and the Cypress Center. Under a 
managed care arrangement, a premium assessment tax would provide revenue to the State 
General Fund, which would serve as an offset to the state cost of expansion.  

Furthermore, as individuals come forward to take advantage of new coverage opportunities 
created by the Affordable Care Act, some may learn in the process that they qualify for other 
public programs, such as the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP, formerly 
known as Food Stamps) or child care assistance.2 Although enrollment in such programs is not 
automatic, these programs may experience a boost in enrollment following implementation of a 
potential expansion as individuals elect to enroll themselves or family members.  The fiscal 
effect of this dynamic, often referred to as the “woodwork effect” or “welcome mat effect,” will 
depend on the funding resources the programs draw upon and whether any additional state 
funding is required.  

1. State Employee Coverage 

Our analysis estimates that about 14,600 public and private sector employees and their 
dependents would become covered under the Medicaid expansion, who would have otherwise 
been covered by their employers in the absence of the expansion. This includes about 200 state 
employees who would have been covered under the state’s employee health benefits plan.  As 
these employees and their dependents become covered under Medicaid expansion, the state 
would no longer pay its share of the premium for these workers. As a result, we estimate a 
savings to the state of $27.4 million between 2014 and 2020 (Figure 2). 

                                                      

2  SNAP eligibility is dependent on general and financial requirements based on household income, household 
resources, and household expenses.  SNAP is a predominantly federally-funded program. The state is only 
responsible for administrative expenses. Child care assistance (NH Child Care Scholarship) may be available to 
parents who are working, looking for work, or enrolled in a training program. Gross family income is used to 
determine eligibility, and may not exceed 250 percent of federal poverty guidelines for qualifying parents. 



 

 16 
 

551398 

2. State High-Risk Pool 

The New Hampshire Health Plan (NHHP) is a high-risk pool that provides health insurance 
coverage to about 2,800 residents who otherwise may have trouble obtaining insurance. In 2011, 
the average annual cost per member was $9,800 and was funded through premiums paid by 
enrollees and assessments on health plans. In 2014, it is anticipated that NHHP members will be 
enrolled in private health plans in the HBE or in Medicaid expansion, depending on the 
member’s family income. If Medicaid is not expanded, we assume that NHHP members with 
income below 100 percent of FPL would be enrolled in private health plans in the HBE at a 
community rated premium but without the aid of federal premium subsidies.  This is assuming 
that this group of individuals will continue to need health insurance coverage, and are willing 
to acquire coverage at a relatively high cost with respect to income, as they had been prior to 
2014.  When enrolled in the HBE, however, these individuals will likely enjoy savings if the 
HBE community rated premiums are lower than in the NHHP.  Since all NHHP members will 
be moved to another source of coverage with or without the Medicaid expansion, we estimate 
that savings will not be solely attributable to the expansion. . 

3. State Corrections Department 

In 1997, a federal rule was adopted that permits Medicaid to cover health care costs for inmates 
admitted to an inpatient facility overnight, assuming that inmate is otherwise eligible for 
Medicaid. However, few states have taken full advantage of this rule because most inmates, 
including those in New Hampshire, do not qualify for Medicaid under current eligibility 
criteria. Thus, these costs are currently endured by the state. 

However, in 2014, if New Hampshire elects to expand Medicaid, inmates who leave the prison 
for over 24 hours and are admitted for inpatient services will become eligible for Medicaid 
under the new eligibility criteria and Medicaid will cover services for the duration of the 
inpatient stay. This applies to all inmates “admitted as an inpatient in a hospital, nursing 
facility, juvenile psychiatric facility or intermediate care facility that is not part of the state or 
local correctional system.”3 Additionally, as “newly eligibles,” the federal government will pay 
for 100 percent of incurred inpatient costs through 2016, which would gradually decrease until 
leveling off at 90 percent in 2020 and all years to follow. This will result in significant savings to 
the state corrections department. 

Using FY 2011 prison inmate medical expenditure data provided by the New Hampshire 
Department of Corrections, we estimate the state corrections department would save $21.8 
million over the 2014 to 2020 period as a result of Medicaid now covering these inpatient costs 
(Figure 2). 

Also under expansion, as offenders transition out of the prison setting and into the community, 
former inmates would no longer struggle to gain access to coverage, as most would qualify for 
Medicaid immediately upon release as a “newly eligible.”  They then can avoid gaps in 

                                                      

3  NACO (2012 March). County Jails and the Affordable Care Act: Enrolling Eligible Individuals in Health Coverage. 
Retrieved from http://www.naco.org/programs/csd/Documents/Health%20Reform%20Implementation/ 
County-Jails-HealthCare_WebVersion.pdf 
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coverage and care that are commonplace today upon release from incarceration, which can 
negatively impact successful transition into the community. Under the ACA, mental health and 
substance use disorder services, including behavioral health treatment, is considered an 
“essential health benefit,” meaning this must be covered under all health plans, including 
Medicaid for the expansion group. Given that the prison population faces a disproportionate 
burden of mental illness and substance abuse, access to these health care services may increase 
use of services and ultimately prevent individuals from future imprisonment. Here, research 
suggests that as a result of increased access to mental health and substance abuse services, New 
Hampshire may experience measurable reductions in recidivism as a result of Medicaid 
expansion and thus, reductions in costs associated with maintaining those prisoners. It is also 
likely that Medicaid expansion will result in savings from individuals who avert imprisonment 
all together. 

4. State Spending for Behavioral Health 

The New Hampshire Bureau of Behavioral Health cited that an annual sum of $675,000 is 
contributed by the state towards providing indigent care for patients at the Cypress Center, a 
short-term crisis stabilization facility run by The Mental Health Center of Greater Manchester.   
These funds are contributed towards providing uncompensated ad hoc and medical services for 
patients at the facility, and may potentially be eliminated if covered under provisions of the 
ACA. Assuming that the state will no longer need to contribute this annual allotment between 
2014 and 2020, it will save an additional $4.7 million, as shown in Figure 2. 

5. Additional Offsets 

A two percent premium assessment will be levied on all participating health plans contracted 
under the state’s Medicaid managed care program, if the state chooses to implement Medicaid 
expansion under a managed care arrangement (Care Management).  The premium assessment 
will be an assessed fee of two percent on premiums borne by the federal government and the 
state.  All revenue from this tax would be paid to the State General Fund, and thus, would serve 
as an additional offset to the state under Medicaid expansion. Figure 2 summarizes the total 
additional revenues from the two percent premium assessment under Medicaid expansion, 
assuming a managed care arrangement, compared to no expansion. From 2014 to 2020, these 
revenues would equate to a total of $49.4 million. 

Additionally, a premium assessment may also be applied to participating health plans in the 
Health Benefit Exchange.  This would be an assessed fee on all commercial premiums and 
would become a source of incoming revenue for the state Insurance Department regardless of 
whether the state decides to expand. However, these are not estimated for this report. 

6. Total Offsets to State 

Collectively, the total savings realized for other state programs under Medicaid expansion 
would equate to $67.1 million over the 2014 to 2020 period, assuming a fee-for-service program. 
Under a managed care program, offsets under Medicaid expansion would total $116.6 million 
when premium assessment tax revenue is included. These savings are summarized in Figure 2 
below. 
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Figure 2. Summary of Total Offsets Within Other State Programs Due to Medicaid 
Expansion, in $1,000s (2014-2020) 

   2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

State Employee Health 
Benefits  

$2,597  $3,188  $3,840  $4,070  $4,314  $4,573  $4,847  $27,429 

State High Risk Pool  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0 

State Corrections 
Department 

$2,714  $2,877  $3,050  $3,072  $3,222  $3,379  $3,467  $21,782 

State Funding for 
Cypress Center 

$675  $675  $675  $675  $675  $675  $675  $4,725 

Increased  Tax 
Revenue 

$670   $1,540  $1,940  $2,180  $2,250  $2,280   $2,340  $13,200 

Total Offsets Under 
FFS  $6,656   $8,280  $9,505  $9,997  $10,461  $10,907   $11,329  $67,136 

Premium Assessment 
1/  $5,404  $6,103  $7,139  $7,359  $7,582  $7,808  $8,037  $49,434 

Total Offsets Under 
Managed Care  $12,060   $14,383  $16,644  $17,356  $18,043  $18,715   $19,366  $116,570 

1/ Premium Assessment only applicable if Medicaid expansion is implemented within a managed care 
program. 

The combined results of the Phase I and Phase II analyses show that the net savings to the state 
without Medicaid expansion will range from a $65.8 million to $113.7 million, depending on the 
design option. Under expansion, inclusive of Phase II offsets, the state may see savings of up to 
$93.3 million or may contribute up to $35.4 million towards the cost of expansion, depending on 
the design option it selects (Figure 3).   

Figure 3. Summary of Total Offsets Within Other State Programs Due to Medicaid 
Expansion, in $1,000s (2014-2020) 

Scenario 
Cost to Federal 

Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in 

$1,000s 

Offsets to 
State Costs 

(2014‐2020) in 
$1,000s 1/ 

Net Cost to 
State (2014‐
2020) in 
$1,000s 

No Expansion: 
1. Baseline   $55,845.0  ($65,779.6)  $0  ($65,779.6) 

2. Moving Current Eligibles Above 
138 of Percent FPL to HBE 
(MEAD and Pregnant Women 
Eligibility Categories) 

$7,154.1  ($113,691.4)  $0  ($113,691.4) 

Expansion: 
1. Baseline  $2,510,922.3  $85,488.0  $67,136.0  $18,352.0 

2. Low‐Range Participation 
Assumption 

$1,952,472.0  $38,009.2  $67,136.0  ($29,126.8) 

3. High‐Range Participation  $2,709,057.8  $102,333.2  $67,136.0  $35,197.2 
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Scenario 
Cost to Federal 

Government (2014‐
2020) in $1,000s 

Cost to State 
(2014‐2020) in 

$1,000s 

Offsets to 
State Costs 

(2014‐2020) in 
$1,000s 1/ 

Net Cost to 
State (2014‐
2020) in 
$1,000s 

Assumption 

4. Managed Care Rates   $2,501,073.5  $69,470.2  $116,570.04  ($47,100) 

5. Delay Implementation by One 
Year  

$2,158,931.0  $79,384.2  $44,028.0  $35,356.2 

6. Delay Implementation by Two 
Years  

$1,797,367.2  $71,165.5  $37,925.0  $33,240.5 

7. Move Current Eligibles Above 
138 of Percent FPL to HBE 
(MEAD and Pregnant Women 
Eligibility Categories) 

$2,462,231.5  $37,576.1  $67,136.0  ($29,559.9) 

8. Option 7 plus Transition 
Enrollees out of Breast and 
Cervical Cancer Program 
Eligibility Category 

$2,475,786.4  $24,021.2  $67,136.0  ($43,114.8) 

9. Option 8 plus Transition of 
Pregnant Women Below 138 
Percent of FPL into “Newly 
Eligible” Category 

$2,525,989.2  ($26,181.6)  $67,136.0  ($93,317.6) 

1/ Equal offsets are applied across all design options, except for the Delayed Implementation options. 
However, offsets may vary slightly by scenario. 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) 

B. Impact on the Uninsured 

In considering whether or not to expand the state’s Medicaid program, it is important to 
consider the impact that expanding or not expanding Medicaid may have on individuals and 
families. It will affect the number of individuals and families who remain uninsured, which will 
vary by geographic region. It will also affect individual and family spending on health care, 
particularly for those families who would be covered under the expansion option. Potential 
impact on individual bankruptcy is also a worthwhile consideration, though we find the impact 
under expansion to be limited. 

1. Change in Number of Uninsured 

The coverage provisions in the ACA will dramatically change health insurance coverage in 
New Hampshire when it is fully implemented in 2014. These provisions include reforming the 
individual insurance markets by eliminating pre-existing condition exclusions, guaranteeing 
coverage and renewability of coverage, establishing Health Benefit Exchanges, an individual 

                                                      

4  Includes premium assessment tax revenues, paid to the State General Fund($49.4 million) 
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coverage mandate, subsidizing health insurance for individuals between 100 and 400 percent of 
FPL, and a mandate for large employers to offer health insurance.5   

We estimate that there will be about 170,000 uninsured in New Hampshire in 2014 in the 
absence of the ACA. Taking into account all other provisions of the ACA, our estimates show 
that if the state expands Medicaid, the number of uninsured would be reduced by 99,100 (Figure 
4) compared to pre-ACA uninsurance rates. Thus, the number of uninsured in New Hampshire 
would be approximately 71,000 with Medicaid expansion (Figure 5). However, if the state 
decides not to expand Medicaid, then the ACA will have a lesser impact on the number of 
uninsured. Many of the lowest income adults (below 100 percent of FPL) will not have access to 
subsidized coverage because premium subsidies through the HBE are only available for 
individuals between 100 and 400 percent of FPL. Thus, the Medicaid expansion would cover an 
additional 22,300 people in New Hampshire who are below poverty, who would otherwise be 
uninsured without Medicaid expansion. 

Figure 4. Change in Coverage Under the ACA in New Hampshire in 2014 1/ 

 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) 

  

                                                      

5  Under the ACA, states have the option of establishing a fully state-based exchange, a state-federal partnership 
exchange, or default into a federally-facilitated exchange. In June, 2012, New Hampshire passed HB 1297, which 
prohibits the state from establishing a state-based exchange. Given this, the federal government will run the 
exchange in New Hampshire. 
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Figure 5. Number of Uninsured under ACA2/ 

 
1/ Assumes all ACA provisions are fully implemented and reach ultimate enrollment in 2014 
2/ Without Medicaid expansion assumes subsidized coverage in the Exchange is available for families 
between 100% and 400% of FPL 

We estimate the net change in Medicaid enrollment to be 58,000 individuals under expansion. 
As depicted in Figure 6, we estimate that out of the 58,000 individuals who would have enrolled 
in Medicaid under expansion, 20,500 of these individuals would have enrolled due to a crowd-
out effect, or the substitution of private coverage for Medicaid.  Without a program expansion, 
this group would remain under private coverage.  An estimated 11,620 individuals, who are 
between 100 percent and 138 percent of FPL, would seek subsidized coverage in the Health 
Benefits Exchange. Approximately 3,600 currently eligible individuals would have enrolled in 
Medicaid under an expansion, propelled by the requirements of the individual mandate.  This is 
commonly referred to as the “woodwork effect.”  Finally, this leaves about 22,300 individuals 
uninsured in the absence of an expansion, or 38 percent of the original 58,000 people who 
would have gained coverage under Medicaid expansion. 
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Figure 6. Insurance Status of the 58,000 Individuals Who Would Enroll under Medicaid Expansion, 
in the Absence of Expansion in 2014 

 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014 

2. County-Level Impact on the Uninsured 

Under expansion, the reduction in number of uninsured will vary by geographic area. As 
shown in Figure 7, Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties will see the largest absolute 
reductions in the uninsured under Medicaid expansion. 

Figure 7.  Change in the Number of Uninsured Coverage Under the ACA in New Hampshire 1/ 

County 
Number 
Uninsured  
Pre‐ACA 

Change in Uninsured Post ACA 
With 

Medicaid 
Expansion 

Without 
Medicaid 
Expansion 

Belknap County  8,232 ‐4,856 ‐3,715 

Carroll County  7,410 ‐4,371 ‐3,344 

Merrimack County  16,962 ‐10,007 ‐7,655 

Cheshire County  13,386 ‐8,572 ‐6,579 

Sullivan County  7,540 ‐4,828 ‐3,705 

Coos County  6,500 ‐4,198 ‐3,294 

Grafton County  14,301 ‐9,237 ‐7,247 

Hillsborough County  48,270 ‐26,272 ‐20,851 

Rockingham County  33,814 ‐18,404 ‐14,606 

Strafford County  13,901 ‐8,340 ‐5,800 

Total  170,315 ‐99,085 ‐76,798 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) 
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3. Health Spending by the Uninsured 

Without expansion, those remaining uninsured will continue to strain the finances of other 
public health programs and safety net providers for their care, while likely forgoing or reducing 
necessary care and risking a drain on personal finances. This is because single adults falling 
below poverty level may not have access to subsidized coverage via the HBE, nor would they 
be eligible for Medicaid. 

We estimate that uninsured New Hampshire residents would have spent about $1,212 annually 
per person out-of-pocket for health care in 2014 in the absence of the ACA (Figure 8). However, 
with Medicaid expansion, the average out-of-pocket spending per uninsured person would 
decline by $372 to a total of $841, compared to a decline of $219 for a total of $993 under the 
ACA without Medicaid expansion.   

The change in out-of-pocket spending per uninsured person would be most dramatic for 
residents who are below 138 percent of FPL. We estimate that uninsured New Hampshire 
residents who are below 138 percent of FPL will likely spend about $1,248 per person out-of-
pocket for health care in 2014 in the absence of the ACA, representing a significant portion of 
their income. Under the ACA with the Medicaid expansion, the average out-of-pocket spending 
per uninsured person below 138 percent of FPL would decline by $620 to a total of $628, a 
nearly 50 percent reduction compared to pre-ACA spending. However, without the expansion, 
the average reduction for this group would only be $230. Thus, on average, uninsured 
individuals below 138 percent of FPL would pay significantly more out-of-pocket for health 
care services than other lower- and middle-income individuals who were uninsured prior to the 
ACA. This analysis does not include the premium costs for newly insured individuals 
purchasing coverage in the HBE or through their employer’s health plan.  

Figure 8. Change in Out-of-Pocket Health Spending for Uninsured in New Hampshire in 2014 1/ 

Family Income as a 
Percent of FPL 

Out‐of‐
Pocket 

Spending Per 
Person Pre‐

ACA 

With Medicaid 
Expansion 

Without Medicaid 
Expansion 

Out‐of‐
Pocket 

Spending 
Per Person 
Post‐ACA 

Change 
from 

Baseline 

Out‐of‐
Pocket 

Spending 
Per Person 
Post‐ACA 

Change 
from 

Baseline 

Below 138% FPL  $1,248  $628  ‐$620  $1,017  ‐$230 

138‐199% FPL  $1,074  $621  ‐$452  $621  ‐$452 

200‐299% FPL  $1,123  $857  ‐$267  $857  ‐$267 

300‐399% FPL  $1,091  $896  ‐$195  $896  ‐$195 

400% FPL and above  $1,351  $1,293  ‐$57  $1,293  ‐$57 

Total  $1,212  $841  ‐$372  $993  ‐$219 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) 
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4. Individual Bankruptcies 

From 2007 to 2010, total individual bankruptcy filings for nonbusiness debts increased by 89 
percent in New Hampshire, from about 2,650 in 2007 to about 5,000 in 2010.6 In 2011, total New 
Hampshire individual bankruptcy filings for nonbusiness debts began to decrease, for a total of 
about 4,300. At the time of filing, the median current monthly income for these individuals was 
$3,696, equivalent to annual earnings of $44,352.7  New Hampshire does not collect data on 
reasons for bankruptcy filing. However, recent research at Harvard suggests that about 62 
percent of all bankruptcies are medically related, mostly due to unpaid medical bills.8 In New 
Hampshire, this would amount to about 2,666 medically-related individual bankruptcies in 
2011. The majority (about 75 percent) of these individuals filing for medically-related 
bankruptcy have some health insurance. Gaps in coverage, including uncovered services and 
high levels of cost sharing, drive out-of-pocket expenses.9 This translates to about 667 uninsured 
New Hampshire residents who had medically-related bankruptcy filings in 2011. Though New 
Hampshire income data are unavailable, it is likely that many of these individuals would 
qualify for insurance subsidies in the Exchange, given the median income for this group. Some 
of these individuals would likely qualify for Medicaid under Medicaid expansion; however, 
that does not necessarily translate into averted bankruptcy. For instance, evidence from a 2008 
Oregon health insurance experiment, in which a group of low-income adults were selected by 
lottery to receive Medicaid benefits, showed that enrolling in Medicaid did not have a 
statistically significant effect on bankruptcy, compared to a comparable group who was not 
selected for the lottery. However, the study did show a “decline in the probability of having any 
unpaid bills sent to collection,” about a 10 percent relative difference from the control mean.10 
This implies that Medicaid expansion to all adults at or below 138 percent of FPL would have 
limited impact on medically-related bankruptcies. 

C. Impact on Providers 

Expanding or not expanding Medicaid will have a measurable impact on a number of provider 
groups. Much of this will be reflective of reductions in uncompensated care. Here, we first 
estimate the impact of the ACA on Medicaid DSH payments—a change that will occur with or 
without Medicaid expansion. We then compare the impact of expanding versus not expanding 
across four types of providers—health systems (including hospitals), Institutes for Mental 
Disease (IMD), Federally Qualified Health Centers, and Community Mental Health Centers. 
Our analyses are presented below. 

1. DSH Reductions and Uncompensated Care 

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments, or DSH payments, are made to qualifying 
hospitals to offset costs associated with caring for a “disproportionate share” of uninsured and 
underinsured patients.  The state receives federal matching funds for these payments to 

                                                      

6  American Bankruptcy Institute (2011). Annual Business and Non-business Filings by State (2007-11). 
7  Administrative Office of the United States Courts (2012). 2011 Report of Statistics Required by the Bankruptcy 

Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005. Washington, D.C. 
8  Harvard CITATION Retrieved from http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19501347 
9  Ibid. 
10  Oregon study citation 
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hospitals and New Hampshire Hospital, an Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) 11. The 
maximum annual amount of federal matching funds that New Hampshire may use to make 
Medicaid DSH payments was capped at $160.3 million in 201112, but the state has not utilized its 
full allotment, drawing only $42.0 million in federal funding across its 26 hospitals and hospital 
systems and $9.0 million to its state-operated psychiatric facility, New Hampshire Hospital, 
thus leaving $109.0 million of its federal allotment unspent.   

The ACA reduces federal funding for the Medicaid DSH program beginning in 2014. The 
reduction will occur over time and will be dependent upon whether the state is designated as a 
“high” or “low” DSH state.13 As a “high” DSH state, DSH allotments will be reduced by 51 
percent.14 The methodology of implementing this reduction is currently being developed by the 
federal government.  The rationale for reducing Medicaid DSH funding is that the new 
coverage options provided under the ACA will reduce the number of uninsured and in turn the 
amount of uncompensated care that hospitals currently provide to the uninsured. Medicaid 
DSH payments were used to help pay hospitals for a portion of the uncompensated care they 
provided. Thus, as uncompensated care levels decline under health reform, the ACA requires a 
reduction in DSH payments as the need for them goes down.  However, without the Medicaid 
expansion as originally designed in the ACA, the policy rationale is blunted if the state does not 
expand Medicaid.  This apparent schism has not been addressed in the wake of the Supreme 
Court decision that deemed Medicaid expansion optional for states.  

The provisions in the ACA that specify federal reductions in DSH funding are separate from the 
Medicaid expansion provisions, and were untouched by the Supreme Court decision that 
concluded that the Medicaid expansion was optional for states . Thus, DSH funding will be 
reduced whether or not the state expands Medicaid. However, the reductions will be tied to the 
number of uninsured in the state and how the state treats hospitals with high Medicaid and 
uncompensated care levels.  

Additionally, since 1991, New Hampshire, like other states, has levied a provider tax on 
hospitals to help fund its uncompensated care.  This tax, known as the Medicaid Enhancement 
Tax (MET), is assessed at 5.5 percent of hospitals’ net patient service revenue.15  

In 2010, however, significant changes to the state DSH methodology occurred in response to 
findings from an Office of Inspector General audit.  The new methodology resulted in some 
non-Critical Access Hospitals receiving smaller DSH payments based upon a lessor amount of 
uncompensated care provided. During the SFY 2012 and 2013 budget process, the decision was 
made to significantly reduce the amount of MET revenue available for DSH payments.  The 

                                                      

11  Terminology used here is based on current federal terminology for the designation of these facilities. 
12  Kaiser Family Foundation State Health Facts  
13  New Hampshire is designated as a “high” DSH state on the basis that DSH expenditures are above 3 percent of 

total (state and federal) Medicaid spending. According to the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human 
Services Office of Business Operations, in state fiscal year 2010, Disproportionate Share payments to general 
hospitals and New Hampshire Hospital comprised 16.6 percent of total Medicaid expenditures in the state. 

14  HHS.gov/Recovery, “Disproportionate Share Hospital,” FY 2009, U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services, available at www.hhs.gov/recovery/cms/dsh.html; and Kaiser Family Foundation, “Federal Medicaid DSH 
Allotments,” available at http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparetable.jsp?ind=185&cat=4 

15  New Hampshire Statutes, Chapter 84-A: Medicaid Enhancement Tax 
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decision resulted in non-Critical Access Hospitals not receiving DSH payments to offset the 
costs of providing uncompensated care in the last cycle. 

Uncompensated care encompasses three components, all of which represent losses incurred by 
hospitals for a failure to collect payment for services delivered: charity care (also referred to as 
indigent care or community care), bad debt, and undercompensated care due to below-cost 
payment for services provided to Medicare and Medicaid patients.  Charity care is defined in 
this report as care for which hospitals do not expect payment because of a determination of 
patients’ inability to pay, while bad debt results from charges that the hospital is unable to 
collect.  

The distinction between charity care and bad debt is not always clear. Different hospitals define 
and report these components in varying ways for accounting purposes.  For example, one 
hospital may write off charges as bad debt, while another may designate such charges as charity 
care.  Historically, the increase in both charity care and bad debt has been attributed to price 
increases, increasing insurance deductibles, and economic conditions.   

2. Impact of ACA on Medicaid DSH Payments 

Based on our methodology described below, we estimate that by 2020, Medicaid hospital and 
Institute for Mental Disease DSH payments will total $101.9 million, of which $50.9 million will 
be paid by the federal government (Figure 9). We also estimate the state’s federal DSH allotment 
through 2020, assuming that New Hampshire is treated like an average state for treatment of 
the ACA Medicaid DSH reductions. Based on this assumption, we estimate that New 
Hampshire’s  federal DSH allotment will drop to $92.0 million in 2020. However, this will still 
be more than what is needed to match the uncompensated care pool (UCP). Thus, we estimate 
that the ACA Medicaid DSH cuts will not affect the Medicaid DSH payments to New 
Hampshire hospitals assuming that the current payment methodology continues through 2020.                             

Figure 9. Medicaid DSH Payments and Federal DSH Allotments Under the ACA for New Hampshire 
(2010-2020)  

Year 

Hospital 
DSH 

Payment 
1/ 

IMD DSH 
Payment2/ 

Total DSH 
Payment 

Federal 
DSH 

Drawdown 

Federal 
DSH 

Allotment 
Pre‐ACA 3/ 

Federal 
DSH 

Allotment 
Post‐ACA 4/ 

Amount 
(Under)/ 
Over 

Allotment 

2010  $182.0  $18.5  $200.5  $100.3  $165.4  $165.4  ‐$65.2 

2011  $205.8  $16.4  $222.2  $111.1  $160.3  $160.3  ‐$49.2 

2012  $48.7  $9.2  $57.9  $29.0  $162.0  $162.0  ‐$133.0 

2013  $57.2  $9.6  $66.8  $33.4  $165.4  $165.4  ‐$132.0 

2014  $61.1  $10.2  $71.3  $35.6  $167.0  $158.5  ‐$122.9 

2015  $64.5  $10.8  $75.3  $37.7  $170.4  $160.4  ‐$122.7 

2016  $68.8  $11.5  $80.3  $40.1  $173.8  $163.7  ‐$123.6 

2017  $72.8  $12.2  $84.9  $42.5  $177.2  $146.9  ‐$104.4 

2018  $77.1  $12.9  $90.0  $45.0  $180.5  $96.2  ‐$51.3 

2019  $81.9  $13.7  $95.6  $47.8  $183.9  $90.3  ‐$42.5 

2020  $87.3  $14.6  $101.9  $50.9  $187.3  $92.0  ‐$41.0 
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1/ Assumes 13 percent of MET used to fund UCF and includes federal matching funds. 
2/ Based on data reported by New Hampshire hospital for 2010 through 2012 and trended to 2020 based 
on projected hospital revenue growth for CMS Office of the Actuary. 
3/ New Hampshire’s DSH allotment for 2011 was trended to 2020 based on national projected federal 
DSH funding. 
4/ Assumes DSH cuts for New Hampshire are made in proportion to national reduction specified in the 
ACA. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates 

3. Health Systems 

In our analysis, we examine the financial impact to New Hampshire’s 26 hospitals and hospital 
systems, with and without an expansion of the Medicaid program.  These hospitals fall into two 
categories, based on Medicare reimbursement methods from the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS).  The 13 larger hospitals use a Prospective Payment System (PPS), 
while the remaining 13 hospitals are designated as Critical Access Hospitals (CAH).  Medicaid 
reimbursement to New Hampshire hospitals differs significantly for PPS and CAH facilities, 
largely due to the discrepancies in how the state Medicaid program allots DSH adjustment 
payments. We emphasize that certain characteristics that are specific to New Hampshire make it 
difficult to apply national trends to New Hampshire provider systems.   

Using the Lewin Group Health Benefits Simulation Model for the state of New Hampshire and 
data provided by the New Hampshire Hospital Association (NHHA), we estimate 
uncompensated care (bad debt, charity care, and undercompensated care 16) for New 
Hampshire health systems, which include the hospital as well as other entities owned by the 
system, such as physician groups, skilled nursing facilities, freestanding surgical centers and 
home health agencies.  

We estimate bad debt and charity care to be about $2.7 billion over the 2014 to 2020 period in 
the absence of the ACA. If the state expands Medicaid, this amount would be reduced by $1.3 
billion over this period, compared to an $862.0 million reduction if the state does not expand 
Medicaid (Figure 10). However, because more people will be enrolled in Medicaid under the 
expansion and Medicaid payments are less than the cost of treating these patients, hospitals will 
experience greater Medicaid payment shortfalls.  The ACA also includes Medicare payment 
reductions that will add to hospital payment shortfalls for Medicare patients, which were 
estimated by the American Hospital Association to be $547 million over the 2014 to 2020 period. 
Overall, we estimate that health system uncompensated care will be reduced by about $340 
million (4 percent) under the ACA with or without the Medicaid expansion.    

                                                      

16  Which includes payment shortfalls for Medicare and Medicaid due to payments that are less than the cost of 
treating these patients. 
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Figure 10. Total Uncompensated Care for New Hampshire Health System Under the ACA With and 
Without the Medicaid Expansion, in Millions (2014-2020)  

 

Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 

To estimate the overall financial impact of the Medicaid expansion on New Hampshire health 
systems, we assume that previously uncompensated costs for patients covered by the Medicaid 
expansion will be reimbursed at Medicaid rates that are below cost. However, payments for 
patients newly covered by private insurance are assumed to be made at private payment levels, 
which are substantially above costs. We estimate there will be more people newly covered by 
private insurance if the state does not expand Medicaid since those between 100 and 138 
percent of FPL will be eligible for subsidized private coverage in the HBE. Although there is a 
greater reduction in bad debt and charity care if the state expands Medicaid ($131.3 million 
reduction) compared to not expanding Medicaid ($85.9 million reduction), since hospitals 
would receive a much higher private payment rate compared to Medicaid, the revenues 
received by the hospital for this care under the expansion would be $130.5 million with 
expansion compared to $120.9 million without expansion if no other changes are made to the 
rate structure (Figure 11). 

When reviewing these forecasts, it is important to consider the unique characteristics of New 
Hampshire’s health care safety net that affect a Medicaid expansion’s impact on hospitals.  In 
particular, New Hampshire has a particularly low uninsured rate for the nonelderly, well below 
the national average.17 Additionally, Medicaid payment rates in the state are significantly lower 
than Medicare and commercial insurance rates and lower than the rates of other Medicaid 

                                                      

17  According to the Kaiser Family Foundation, the uninsured rate for nonelderly adults in 2011 was 15 percent in 
New Hampshire, compared to 21 percent nationally.  
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programs nationally18. In conjunction, these state-specific traits make it difficult to extrapolate 
trends for New Hampshire provider systems based on what is projected nationally or for other 
states.   

Additionally, we assume that health system inpatient and outpatient utilization for newly 
insured people will increase to the same levels as insured people with similar demographic, 
income, and health status characteristics. If the state expands Medicaid, we estimate an 
increased utilization by the newly insured translating to $92.3 million in costs, for which the 
hospital will receive about $107.3 million in revenue due to the mix of Medicaid and 
commercial payments. Similarly, if the state does not expand Medicaid, we estimate an increase 
in utilization of $69.0 million in costs with $100.1 million in payments (Figure 11). 

Our analysis shows that about 20,500 individuals who choose to enroll in the Medicaid 
expansion would have been covered by private insurance in the absence of the expansion (i.e., 
crowd out). Health systems would have received commercial payment rates for services 
provided to these people in the absence of the expansion, but will instead receive the lower 
Medicaid rates. Because of the lower Medicaid reimbursement, we estimate a loss to the health 
systems of $38.6 million (Figure 11). We also estimate that 3,500 previous Medicaid enrollees 
would take private coverage as their employers begin to offer coverage. Conversely, hospitals 
would have received Medicaid payment rates for these people in the absence of the ACA, but 
will instead receive higher commercial rates. We estimate the net effect would be an increase in 
net income of about $6.2 million, also shown in Figure 10. 

 

                                                      

18 Kaiser Family Foundation Medicaid-to-Medicare Fee Index, 2008 
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Figure 11. Impact on New Hampshire Health System Revenues Under the ACA With and Without the 
Medicaid Expansion1/ 

 

1/ Assumes that all provisions of the ACA are fully phased in, but illustrations in 2011 dollars. Estimates 
do not include Medicare payment reductions scheduled under the ACA.  
Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 

Overall, as shown in Figure 11, we estimate that health systems would see an increase in net 
income of about $113.1 million under the Medicaid expansion assuming full implementation in 
2014, which would represent a 28 percent increase in their current net income. However, due to 
more people being enrolled in private insurance in the absence of the expansion, we estimate 
that health system net income would increase by $158.2 million. Under no Medicaid expansion, 
although health systems would see more of an improvement in their bottom line, they would 
need to provide a greater volume of uncompensated care. 

4. Institutions for Mental Disease 

Long-term adult psychiatric care does not receive federal funding through the Medicaid 
program. This provision, termed the Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMD) exclusion, prohibits 
Medicaid reimbursement for care delivered to individuals between 21 years and 65 years of age 
in psychiatric institutions. Although not required, the New Hampshire Medicaid program has 
elected to cover inpatient psychiatric care for persons under 21 years of age and those over 65 
years of age, as optional services under its state Medicaid plan.   

An IMD is defined as “a hospital, nursing facility, or other institution of more than 16 beds that 
is primarily engaged in providing diagnosis, treatment or care of persons with mental diseases, 
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including medical attention, nursing care, and related services.”19 In the state of New 
Hampshire, the primary IMD is New Hampshire Hospital (NHH), a state-operated, publically-
funded psychiatric hospital that provides inpatient psychiatric services to children, adolescents, 
adults, and elders with severe mental illness.   

New Hampshire Hospital receives Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments from the 
state for serving a high number of low-income patients and for providing a large volume of 
uncompensated care. In state fiscal year 2012, total expenditures at NHH reached nearly $58.7 
million. The hospital received $9.2 million in DSH payments, which represents 16 percent of its 
expenses. However, DSH payments for NH Hospital are not made from the state’s 
uncompensated care fund.    

We find that the ACA reductions in federal Medicaid DSH allotments will not affect DSH 
payments in New Hampshire over the next several years. Since the ACA will have no impact on 
DSH funding in the state then there will be no need for additional state funds to cover costs for 
NHH. 

5. Safety Net Providers 

a. Community-Based Health Centers 

Community-based health centers in the state are non-profit, locally-driven entities that focus on 
providing comprehensive primary care and other health services to communities and 
populations that would otherwise face significant barriers to accessing health care services and 
treat patients irrespective of their ability to pay for those services. Federally Qualified Health 
Centers (FQHCs) currently provide care to 12 percent of the Medicaid population, and it is 
uncertain how this may shift upon implementation of ACA provisions and the presumed 
increased demand for primary care services that may result.. We analyze the effects of Medicaid 
expansion one of the primary community-based clinic models: Federally-Qualified Health 
Centers.20 These facilities currently receive enhanced reimbursement rates to partially offset the 
costs of providing care to the uninsured and the underinsured, and will continue to receive 
these rates under the ACA. 

The 10 FQHCs in New Hampshire provide services at 52 sites in the state, and are primarily 
located in underserved areas confronted by high levels of poverty and a scarcity of physician 
practices.  FQHCs are given cost-based reimbursement for services provided under Medicare, 
and are reimbursed under the Prospective Payment System (PPS) for services provided under 
Medicaid. Additionally, they are eligible to receive a variety of federal, state, and non-
governmental grants.  These grants include competitively awarded non-federal grants, which 
FQHCs must compete for on an intermittent basis. Past FQHC revenues have included a one-
time American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Capital Improvement Projects and Facilities 
Improvement grant, which has since been discontinued.   

                                                      

19  42 U.S.C. §1396d(i) 
20  While FQHC Look-Alikes perform similar functions as FQHCs, they do not receive federal health center grants.  

Our analysis does not include FQHC Look-Alikes. Consequently, projections may slightly underrepresent the true 
volume of care delivered in this capacity. 
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From the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services’ Uniform Data System (UDS), we 
compiled five years (2007-2011) of aggregate annual financial and utilization data for New 
Hampshire’s FQHCs. We simulated the transition of patients from their current source of 
coverage (Medicaid, Medicare, other public insurance, private coverage, and uninsured) to 
coverage under the ACA in proportion to the change in coverage for people below 200 percent 
of FPL in our simulation model. Using these assumptions, we estimated the impact on FQHCs 
with and without Medicaid expansion.   

As shown in Figure 12, we model the reduction in FQHC shortfalls (costs less collections) from 
uninsured patients due to changes in coverage under the ACA, with and without the Medicaid 
expansion. For illustrative purposes, we show the impact on FQHCs (presented in 2011 dollars) 
assuming all ACA provisions are fully implemented. Aggregate uncompensated care across all 
10 FQHCs for uninsured patients reached over $11.0 million in 2011.    

Under the ACA, FQHCs would see a dramatic reduction in uncompensated care, with or 
without the Medicaid expansion (Figure 11).  If the state implements the Medicaid expansion, 
FQHCs would see uncompensated care reduced by nearly $9.0 million to $2.4 million. Without 
the Medicaid expansion, uncompensated care would fall by about $6.0 million to $5.1 million 
compared to pre-ACA estimates.   

Figure 12. FQHC Uncompensated Care from Uninsured Recipients With and Without Medicaid 
Expansion in 2011 ($1,000s) 

 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented and impacts illustrated in 2011 dollars. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) and 2011 UDS data. 

We also estimated total revenues, costs, and shortfalls for all FQHC patients. As uninsured 
patients become covered by Medicaid or private coverage, we assumed that FQHCs would 
receive payments for these patients at current Medicaid or private payment levels. We also 
assume that FQHCs would see increased utilization for newly insured patients, which we 
estimate will be about 70 percent above current utilization levels for uninsured patients.  
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Based on these assumptions, we estimate that FQHCs would see a substantial increase in 
revenues, from $26.3 to $38.6 million under the ACA with the Medicaid expansion compared to 
revenues of $33.4 million without the expansion (Figure 13). The analysis also shows that FQHC 
losses for patient care would also drop from $21.6 million to $16.7 million under the ACA with 
the Medicaid expansion compared to $19.5 million without the expansion.     

Figure 13. Revenues, Costs, and Shortfalls for FQHCs from All Payers With and Without Medicaid 
Expansion in 2011 

Total Cost  Revenue  Shortfall 

Pre‐ACA  $47,514,259  $26,345,914  $21,168,345  

ACA with Medicaid Expansion  $55,347,874  $38,609,318  $16,738,556  

ACA without Medicaid Expansion  $52,924,012  $33,447,093  $19,476,919  

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented and impacts illustrated in 2011 dollars. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) and 2011 UDS data. 

Historically, grant and other non-direct patient service revenue have accounted for a significant 
portion of FQHCs’ total revenues. In 2011, they received $31.1 million in combined grants, 
which accounted for nearly 42 percent of total revenues:   

 Federal Bureau of Primary Health Care (BPHC) grants of $8.9 million that contribute to 
the cost of operating the FQHC, including purchasing and leasing of buildings and 
equipment and training for staff; 

 Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grants of $12.0 million for 
facility and capital improvement projects, which are discontinued after 2012; and 

 State government grants of $4.7 million and local government and private grants of 
$4.6 million.    

Of the combined grant total, 15 percent were from state government grants and contracts. While 
grant funding will help to offset the cost of providing uncompensated care, their usage may be 
restricted or earmarked for specific purposes.  It is unclear whether New Hampshire will 
continue its current trajectory of state funding, thus it is uncertain whether Medicaid expansion 
will lead to clear savings for the state.  

To illustrate the long-term impact of the ACA with and without the Medicaid expansion, we 
projected patient volume, revenues, and costs through 2020. As shown in Figure 14 below, 
under the ACA, FQHCs will see a dramatic reduction in the number of uninsured FQHC 
patients in 2020 under the Medicaid expansion versus not expanding Medicaid.  
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Figure 14. Number of Uninsured FQHC Patients Under Expansion versus No Expansion in 2020 

 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) and UDS data. 

In the absence of Medicaid expansion, the cumulative cost of treating the uninsured is projected 
to be $65.9 million (or 51.5 percent) lower than under a projected pre-ACA scenario.21 With 
expansion, however, total costs for treating this group of recipients are expected to be nearly 
$95.7 million lower (a 75 percent reduction), given there will be fewer uninsured in New 
Hampshire if Medicaid is expanded.  Total annual shortfalls incurred by FQHCs for providing 
treatment to the uninsured will also diminish significantly. While this will occur with or 
without Medicaid expansion under the ACA, total annual and cumulative shortfalls over the 
period will be substantially lower under an expansion scenario ($26.4 million) than under a no 
expansion scenario ($50.8 million), as shown in Figure 15.  

Figure 15. Cumulative Shortfall for FQHCs from Uninsured Recipients 2014-2020 ($1,000s) 

 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) and UDS data. 

                                                      

21  Please refer to the Methodology section for further detail regarding the derivation of these figures.  
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Across all payer categories, from 2014 to 2020, we find that cumulative shortfall (costs less 
patient revenues) for FQHCs under the Medicaid expansion scenario (a total shortfall of $153.9 
million) to be $41.6 million less than the projected shortfall under our baseline, pre-ACA 
scenario (a total shortfall of $195.5 million). Though FQHCs will experience a reduced shortfall 
under the no expansion option (a total shortfall of $174.8 million), the shortfall under no 
expansion is projected to be $20.9 million more than the projected shortfall under expansion 
(Figure 16). 

Figure 16. Cumulative Shortfall for FQHCs Across All Payer Categories, in $1,000s (2014-2020) 

 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM) and UDS data. 

In addition to the 10 FQHCs, there are also 12 Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) spread mainly 
throughout the remote regions of New Hampshire. Without adequate data to assess the impact 
of a potential Medicaid expansion upon these facilities, it is not possible to discuss them in 
detail at this time. However, we expect that projected trends observed for FQHCs, with regards 
to the reduction in uncompensated care and reduction in uninsured care recipients, will apply 
to RHCs as well. Because certain centers are a part of larger health care systems, the effects of 
Medicaid expansion has been largely accounted for in the hospital analysis of this report.  

b. Community Mental Health Centers  

Located throughout the state are 10 Community Mental Health Centers (CMHCs) serving 
individuals recovering from mental illness or emotional disorders.  These Centers are non-profit 
organizations contracted annually by the state to participate in its network of regional 
behavioral health providers. In fiscal year 2009, the Centers provided behavioral health services 
to over 48,000 New Hampshire residents, one-fourth of whom were children.22  

                                                      

22  Quarter 4 of Fiscal Year 2009, New Hampshire Department of Health & Human Services, Bureau of Behavioral 
Health  
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We analyze annual audited financial statement data from 2006 through 2009 to evaluate the 
financial sustainability of health centers in subsequent years, through 2020.  Because CMHCs 
currently receive little or no funding from the state to offset the cost of providing treatment to 
uninsured or underinsured individuals, a potential Medicaid expansion will likely not generate 
savings to the state. However, it will have a significant impact on the financial viability of 
CMHCs.  

In FY 2009, the combined revenue for all 10 Centers was approximately $150.0 million. Notably, 
annual margins after accounting for operating expenses were low throughout the four year 
historical period. When the 2010 Medicaid payment reimbursement cuts are accounted for in 
projecting future revenues and expenses, the margin becomes negative. Because Medicaid 
payments account for such a substantial proportion of total revenue (nearly 75 percent of total 
revenue sources23), the financial sustainability of CMHCs is highly dependent upon Medicaid 
policy and payment rates. 

The CMHC also provide a substantial amount of uncompensated care to uninsured and 
underinsured patients. The New Hampshire Community Behavioral Health Association 
provided us with 2009 aggregate loss figures for the four largest categories of uncompensated 
care: 

 Uncompensated emergency services ($3.6 million);  

 Spend down ($5.7 million); 

 Application of sliding fee schedule to self-pay patients ($7.0 million); and  

 Intake services ($1.7 million). 

In total, combined losses due to uncompensated care across the 10 CMHCs in 2009 represented 
nearly 12 percent of total operating expenditures. We then use the provided figures to estimate 
future losses due to uncompensated care, after adjusting for CMHC-observed trends in 
shortfalls.24 Under a baseline scenario, assuming that historical trends will persist in the 2014 to 
2020 period, total expected losses due to uncompensated care will reach upwards of $206.0 
million.   

Using the Lewin Group’s Health Benefits Simulation Model, we estimated the reduction in 
uncompensated care to the CMHCs due to currently uninsured persons gaining Medicaid 
coverage or private insurance coverage as a result of Affordable Care Act provisions with and 
without the Medicaid expansion. Under Medicaid expansion, the CMHCs may see a $162.8 
million reduction in uncompensated care during the 2014 to 2020 period (Figure 17).  Without 
an expansion, a smaller reduction will occur, largely due to effects of other provisions of the 
ACA.    

  

                                                      

23  Includes all patient service revenue, as well as grants and contracts.  
24  For example, CMHCs have historically been unable to recoup losses resulting from patients participating in spend 

down. The New Hampshire Community Behavioral Health Association estimates Medicaid expansion may 
reduce loss due to spend down by $6.0 million to $7.0 million annually. 
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Figure 17. Impact of Medicaid Expansion on CMHC Uncompensated Care ($1,000s) 

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Baseline  $24,388   $25,905   $27,517  $29,230  $31,050  $32,984   $35,039   $206,114 

Reduction in Uncompensated Care  

Expansion  $19,260   $20,458   $21,731  $23,084  $24,521  $26,048   $27,671   $162,774 

No Expansion   $12,623   $13,408   $14,242  $15,129  $16,071  $17,072   $18,136   $106,681 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 

In addition to the Community Mental Health Centers, a number of Peer Support Agencies for 
mental and behavioral health services are also located throughout the state.  These facilities 
exhibit similarities to the CMHCs, but are counted as a separate line item in the state budget.   
Pending receipt of adequate data on these resources, analysis is not possible at this time.  

D. Economic Impact 

In order to estimate the overall impact of the Medicaid expansion in New Hampshire, we 
estimated net change in payments to New Hampshire providers due to all provisions of the 
ACA with and without the Medicaid expansion in order to isolate the effects of just the 
Medicaid expansion. Expected provider revenues without an expansion are compared to 
revenues with expansion, and is presented in the third column of Figure 18.  As discussed 
previously, hospitals and hospital systems gain lower revenue over the period under an 
expansion, while physicians, clinics, and the prescription drug sectors gain higher revenue. In 
total, providers will experience an estimated $158.3 million in lost revenue between 2014 and 
2020 without Medicaid expansion. 

Figure 18. Difference in Provider Revenue, by Sector (2014-2020) (in millions) 1/ 

 
Change in Provider 

Payments with  Medicaid 
Expansion 

Change in Provider 
Payments without 
Medicaid Expansion 

Difference in Provider 
Revenue with and without 
the Medicaid Expansion, 

Hospital1/  $1,193 $1,421 ($228)

Physicians/Clinics2/  $1,611 $1,405 $206

Drugs3/  $696 $516 $181

Total  $3,500 $3,341 $158

1/Based on the Lewin Group’s analysis of hospitals and health systems 

In addition, we estimate the change in household health spending in New Hampshire under the 
ACA with and without the Medicaid expansion in order to isolate the effects of just the Medicaid 
expansion.  As shown in Figure 19, without a Medicaid expansion, households will spend more 
on premiums, since more people will be covered under private insurance than with under 
Medicaid.25 However, there will be higher subsidies, as more people obtain coverage through the 

                                                      

25 All estimates were made under the assumption that Medicaid does not require a premium or cost-sharing charges.  
Although most individuals covered by Medicaid will not have a premium, the state has limited authority to 
impose cost-sharing charges and premiums for certain Medicaid beneficiaries under the Deficit reduction Act of 
2005. 
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Health Benefits Exchange.  Since private coverage will require higher cost-sharing for care than 
Medicaid, households will spend more on the direct payments to providers without the 
expansion. Additionally, a slightly higher proportion of the uninsured will remain uninsured 
without a program expansion, leading to higher amounts paid towards individual mandate 
penalties. Under Medicaid expansion, we estimate the New Hampshire households will save 
about $145 per year on average. 

Figure 19. Change in Household Health Spending in New Hampshire (in millions) 

  With Expansion  Without Expansion  Impact of Expansion 

Change in Premiums  $273.7  $440.0  ‐$166.3 

Premium Subsidies  ‐$237.6  ‐$342.6  $105.0 

Direct Payments  ‐$2.0  $26.0  ‐$28.0 

Penalties  $35.8  $38.6  $2.8 

Net Impact  $69.9  $162.0  ‐$92.1 

1/ Assumes all provisions of the ACA are fully implemented in 2014. 

Using these inputs, The Lewin Group partnered with REMI to conduct an economic impact 
analysis of both the non-expansion and Medicaid expansion scenarios using REMI’s proprietary 
Tax-Pi software.  The model provides economic and fiscal impacts relative to the baseline 
scenario from 2014 to 2020.  The baseline scenario assumes no major changes to New 
Hampshire’s economy or policies, which means that the baseline forecast has no inherent 
understanding of the ACA’s impact in the coming years.  The REMI model compares the 
baseline scenario to the ACA without Medicaid expansion and to the ACA with Medicaid 
expansion. The results focus on fiscal and economic growth that would be created under each 
scenario. 

As shown in Figure 20, in the non-expansion scenario, New Hampshire experiences an increase 
of about 3,700 jobs in 2014, compared to pre-ACA projections, or a 0.42 percent change. 
Employment peaks at just under 4,900 new jobs in 2016 and tapers down to an annual increase 
of roughly 4,300 in 2020.  During the 2014 to 2020 period of analysis, new employment under no 
expansion averages approximately 4,400 jobs above the baseline forecast. By comparison, under 
Medicaid expansion, New Hampshire experiences an increase of about 4,300 jobs in 2014, or a 
0.49 percent change—almost 600 more than under no expansion.  Similar to the non-expansion 
scenario, the employment growth peaks in 2016 but with about 5,700 new jobs.  Over the 2014 to 
2020 analysis period, New Hampshire gains an average of 5,100 jobs under Medicaid expansion 
relative to the baseline scenario—700 more jobs compared to no expansion. 
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Figure 20. Change in Total Employment from Baseline, 2014-2020 

  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020 

Expansion  4,304  4,995  5,672  5,501  5,287  5,073  4,943 

No Expansion  3,730  4,310  4,898  4,747  4,571  4,391  4,279 

Difference  574  685  773  754  717  682  664 

 

Gains in employment under ACA will vary by sector.  Employment gains by sector for the top 
five private non-agricultural and non-government sectors experiencing the most change during 
the 2014 to 2020 period are listed in Figure 21.  Under both the expansion and no expansion 
scenarios, we anticipate that New Hampshire will enjoy a growth in the number of jobs in these 
five sectors, when compared to pre-ACA estimates.  The ambulatory health care services sector 
experiences the greatest average number of added jobs—over 1,500 under expansion and about 
1,300 without expansion. Most of these sectors experience greater job gains with expansion, 
while the hospital sector experiences a greater gain without expansion.   

Figure 21. Average Change in Employment by Sector from Baseline, 2014-2020 

   With Expansion  Without Expansion  Difference, with 
Expansion 

Ambulatory health care services  1,578  1,315  263 

Hospitals  1,035  1,212  ‐177 

Retail trade  721  489  232 

Construction  450  367  83 

Administrative and support services  173  151  22 

 

The ACA also impacts gross state product (GSP) in New Hampshire. GSP represents the total 
value of goods and services produced in New Hampshire.  Under no expansion, the New 
Hampshire economy adds $274 million in GSP in 2014, while it adds $316 million under 
expansion. Increase in GSP peaks in 2016, at $377million in new growth under no expansion 
and $436 in new growth under expansion—a 0.44 percent increase and 0.51 percent increase, 
respectively, above the baseline’s forecasted GSP growth. From 2014 to 2020, New Hampshire’s 
economy accrues a total of $2.5 billion in additional GSP growth under no expansion, compared 
to more than $2.8 billion under expansion (Figure 22). 

Figure 22. Change in Gross State Product from Baseline, 2014-2020 (in millions) 

  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Expansion  $316.09  $374.57  $436.17  $433.90  $429.16  $423.73  $425.44  $2,839.05 

No Expansion  $274.26  $323.45  $376.65  $374.06  $370.23  $365.57  $366.57  $2,450.78 

Difference  $41.83  $51.13  $59.52  $59.84  $58.93  $58.16  $58.87  $388.27 
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The ACA affects personal income as well, which indicates the total amount of income received 
by all residents of the state, inclusive of wages, salary, benefits, and dividends. Under no 
expansion, personal income experiences an initial increase of $198 million in 2014 (0.29 percent 
increase), compared to baseline, while a larger increase of $223 million (0.32 percent increase) is 
seen under Medicaid expansion in 2014 (Figure 23). This translates to a gain of about $91 per 
capita under no expansion and $102 per capita under expansion, in 2005 dollars. The percent 
increase in personal income peaks in 2016 and 2017—a 0.39 percent increase under no 
expansion and a 0.44 percent increase under expansion, compared to the pre-ACA projected 
baseline. From 2014 to 2020, New Hampshire’s economy accrues $2.1 billion in personal income 
under no expansion and over $2.3 billion in personal income under expansion. 

Figure 23. Change in Personal Income from Baseline, 2014-2020 (in millions) 

  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Expansion  $223.41  $282.81  $343.84  $359.59  $370.35  $377.79  $388.51  $2,346.30 

No Expansion  $197.67  $249.03  $302.83  $316.48  $326.53  $333.60  $343.24  $2,069.38 

Difference  $25.73  $33.78  $41.01  $43.12  $43.82  $44.19  $45.27  $276.92 

 
The economic growth spurred by both the expansion and no expansion scenarios also 
stimulates new revenue generation.  Economic growth drives tax revenue collection.  As a state 
increases employment, income, and output, the pool of taxable dollars from which to draw 
increases, assuming no changes to the existing tax policy.  For example, as business output 
grows in New Hampshire, the state’s business profits tax will generate additional revenue.  The 
REMI model uses this concept to calculate total revenue generation in the state.  REMI utilizes 
all tax and fee categories outlined in the 2011 Governor’s Operating Budget, including revenue 
sources such as the business profits and enterprise tax, tobacco tax, communications tax, state 
property tax, gasoline road toll, alcohol fund, Medicaid enhancement tax, and many others.  
The link between economic growth and the various revenue sources is utilized to forecast total 
revenue generation for the state in both the non-expansion and expansion scenarios. 

Under the no expansion scenario, in 2014, New Hampshire’s state government gains 
approximately $5.7 million in additional revenue, compared to the pre-ACA projected baseline 
(Figure 24).  By comparison, Medicaid expansion would result in about $6.4 million in 
additional revenue in 2014. Total new revenue peaks in 2020—a 0.50 percent increase under no 
expansion and a 0.55 percent increase under expansion. From 2014 to 2020, New Hampshire 
collects $114 million in new revenues under the no expansion scenario, compared to $127 
million in new revenues under the expansion scenario; this represents a $13 million increase in 
revenue under expansion, compared to no expansion. 

Figure 24. Change in State Revenue from Baseline, 2014-2020 (in millions) 

  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Expansion  $6.39  $14.47  $18.05  $20.55  $21.64  $22.59  $23.64  $127.32 

No Expansion  $5.72  $12.92  $16.12  $18.37  $19.39  $20.31  $21.30  $114.13 

Difference  $0.67  $1.54  $1.94  $2.18  $2.25  $2.28  $2.34  $13.20 
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The aforementioned economic and fiscal indicators accumulate to modest differences between 
expansion and non-expansion over the 2014 to 2020 analysis period.  Overall, the REMI model 
indicates a significant boost to New Hampshire’s economy, revenues, and employment 
regardless of whether the expansion or non-expansion scenario is selected.  However, the 
Medicaid expansion maximizes the economic, fiscal, and employment (for most sectors) impacts 
when compared to the no expansion scenario. 

E. Impact on Commercial Market 

1. Cost Shifting 

Providers must find financial support to cover costs when payment received for services falls 
short.  This phenomenon is often referred to as “cost-shifting,” and represents an attempt by 
providers to offset a portion of unpaid costs of care from one patient population through above-
cost charges and revenues from other patient populations.  In response to higher charges by 
providers insurers may, theoretically, shift a portion of the additional cost burden onto 
members, which may then be reflected through increased premiums.   

It is estimated that in 2009, the twenty-six New Hampshire Health Care Systems cost-shifted 
$683 million, a direct reflection of the amount of the uncompensated and undercompensated 
care delivered in the state26. It is unclear to what degree this sum translated to higher premiums 
for the privately insured.  Cost shifting in the market from uncompensated care and 
underpayment by Medicare and Medicaid onto individual and employer market insurance 
premiums will not occur spontaneously under the ACA.  Cost shifting may result if purchasers, 
such as employers, demand lower premiums based on the decrease in the number of uninsured, 
while insurers may demand lower payment rates from hospital systems because they will no 
longer need to cross-subsidize for the uninsured and underinsured. 

Nationwide, speculation regarding the effect of impending DSH cuts on hospitals margins have 
prompted concern about whether the potential impact will be borne by the privately insured 
through increasing member premiums. We estimate that the ACA Medicaid DSH cuts will not 
impact Medicaid DSH payments to New Hampshire hospitals through 2020, assuming that the 
current payment methodology continues.  Thus, the DSH reductions will have no impact on 
individual premiums.  However, the reduction of uncompensated care under Medicaid 
expansion would potentially reduce cost-shifting, and could theoretically reduce premiums for 
those who are privately insured.  

Under Medicaid expansion, we estimate that uncompensated and undercompensated care 
(inclusive of bad debt, charity care, and payment below cost from Medicaid and Medicare) will 
comprise an average of 0.7 percent of total annual private insurance premiums in the state 
(Figure 25).  This includes single coverage premiums in the individual market, single and family 
coverage in the private-sector employer market, and single and family coverage in the public-
sector employer market.   This estimate also accounts for an estimated 56,000 additional 

                                                      

26  Health System Cost-Shifting in NH." New Hampshire Center for Public Policy (2011) 
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members coming into the individual market beginning in 2014, who will be obtaining coverage 
through the Health Benefits Exchange.  Research has indicated mixed consensus regarding the 
degree of cost-shifting by hospitals, with some estimates pointing to 50 percent of the costs of 
uncompensated and undercompensated care being shifted onto the private market27.   

Figure 25. Reduction in Private Insurance Premiums with Medicaid Expansion (in $1000s) 

  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020 

Premium per 
Member 

$6.2  $6.5  $6.9  $7.3  $7.8  $8.3  $8.8 

Total Premiums  $5,538,665  $5,886,382  $6,291,287  $6,668,341  $7,087,920  $7,555,270  $8,068,545 

Uncompensated and 
Undercompensated 
Care Reduced 

$41,600  $46,200  $59,200  $53,600  $49,500  $44,000  $46,100 

Percentage of Total 
Premiums 

0.8%  0.8%  0.9%  0.8%  0.7%  0.6%  0.6% 

 

Absent a program expansion, uncompensated and undercompensated care represents a slightly 
lower portion of total premiums, in part due to an additional 19,000 members obtaining 
coverage through the HBE when compared to an expansion scenario, contributing to higher 
total annual premiums (Figure 26).   

Figure 26. Reduction in Private Insurance Premiums without Medicaid Expansion (in $1000s) 

  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020 

Premium per 
Member 

$6.1  $6.5  $6.9  $7.3  $7.7  $8.2  $8.8 

Total Premiums  $5,594,126  $5,954,083  $6,372,914  $6,754,874  $7,179,899  $7,653,327  $8,173,277 

Uncompensated and 
Undercompensated 
Care Reduced 

$42,500  $46,200  $58,100  $51,500  $46,500  $40,100  $41,100 

Percentage of Total 
premiums 

0.8%  0.8%  0.9%  0.8%  0.6%  0.5%  0.5% 

 

2. Source of Coverage: Individual vs. Group Market 

Using the Lewin Group’s Health Benefits Simulation model (HBSM), we estimated the effects 
on the commercial insurance markets in New Hampshire under the ACA with and without a 
Medicaid expansion. This was performed for the small group market (for businesses with fewer 
than 100 employees), the large group market (for businesses with 100 or more employees), and 
for the individual market.   

                                                      

27 `Frakt, Austin, Ph.D. "How Much Do Hospitals Cost Shift? A Review of the Evidence." The Milbank Quarterly 89.1 
(2011) 
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For each of the three markets, we model the effects of expanding and not expanding Medicaid 
on the number of members enrolled, as well as the effect on the average allowed cost, a measure 
of relative morbidity of the individuals transitioning in and out of the market. Average allowed 
cost effectively captures comprehensive individual-level spending within the market, as it 
includes both members’ health care cost-sharing, as well as the share of expenses borne by 
insurers. However, these should not be used as estimates of premiums in the market.   

Figure 27 shows member movement in and out of the small group market due to the ACA with 
and without the Medicaid expansion. Due to crowd out under the Medicaid expansion, we 
estimate there will be a small reduction in the number of people with small group employer 
coverage. However, we estimate a small increase in people covered in the small group market if 
Medicaid is not expanded. In either case the net change in the size of the small group risk pool 
is minimal, with or without the expansion. Likewise, a slight net decrease in average allowed 
costs occurs in both scenarios under the ACA, which would result in a minimum effect on 
premiums in the small group market.  

Figure 27. Small Group Commercial Market: Members and Average Allowed Costs With and Without 
Medicaid Expansion (2014) 

 
 

With Medicaid Expansion  Without Medicaid Expansion 

Members  Average 
Allowed Costs  Members  Average 

Allowed Costs 

Current Small Group Market  215,469  $504  215,469  $504 

Leave Small Group Market  16,362  $551  13,322  $698 

   To Medicaid  4,054  $583  0  $0 

   To Other Coverage  12,308  $541  13,322  $698 

Retain Small Group Coverage  199,108  $500  202,147  $491 

Leave Other Coverage for Small Group  14,322  $425  15,488  $393 

   From Uninsured  10,556  $359  11,645  $328 

   From Other Coverage  3,766  $610  3,843  $592 

Small Group Under ACA  213,273  $495  217,480  $493 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM)  

As shown in Figure 28, the large group employer market will experience a more dramatic shift 
in the size of the risk pool if expansion occurs. The difference in size of the risk pool attributable 
to Medicaid expansion is substantial: under Medicaid expansion, there will be 9,200 fewer 
individuals in the risk pool, compared to no expansion. Due to the ACA, average costs for 
people in the large group market will drop under both expansion and no expansion scenarios. 
Average costs for people in the large group are similar regardless of the Medicaid expansion 
and thus would result in an insignificant effect on premiums.28   

  

                                                      

28  Premiums will be 0.5 percent lower under Medicaid expansion.   
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Figure 28. Large Group Commercial Market: Members and Average Allowed Costs With and Without 
Medicaid Expansion (2014) 

  
  

With Medicaid Expansion  Without Medicaid Expansion 

Members  Average 
Allowed Costs  Members  Average 

Allowed Costs 

Current Large Group Market  589,091  $560  589,091  $560 

Leave Large Group Market  24,324  $595  16,352  $749 

   To Medicaid  8,832  $322  0  $0 

   To Other Coverage  15,492  $751  16,352  $749 

Retain Large Group Coverage  564,767  $558  572,739  $555 

Leave Other Coverage for Large Group  18,643  $298  19,887  $297 

   From Uninsured  14,162  $256  15,213  $260 

   From Other Coverage  4,481  $431  4,673  $417 

Large Group Under ACA  583,054  $550  592,274  $547 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 

The most significant differences are seen when we study the individual market. Whether 
Medicaid expansion takes place or not, the size of the individual market risk pool will more 
than double under the ACA and allowed costs for people in the individual market will also 
increase dramatically. This will mostly be due to guaranteed issue of coverage, elimination of 
pre-existing condition exclusions, and moving the high-risk pool enrollees (including those in 
the temporary federal pool) into the market.  

Notably, as shown in Figure 29, nearly 40 percent of the final individual market will be 
composed of those who were previously uninsured enrolling in the individual market. 
Enrollment in the individual market will be higher without the Medicaid expansion because 
fewer people who currently have individual coverage will leave for Medicaid. Also, more 
uninsured will take individual coverage since subsidies will be available for those between 100 
and 138 percent of FPL. However, average costs for the group would be slightly lower if 
Medicaid is expanded, which would lead to slightly lower premiums in the individual market.  
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Figure 29. Individual Commercial Market: Members and Average Allowed Costs With and Without 
Medicaid Expansion (2014) 

 
 

With Medicaid Expansion  Without Medicaid Expansion 

Members  Average 
Allowed Costs  Members  Average 

Allowed Costs 

Current Individual Market  50,189  $339  50,189  $339 

Leave Individual Market  11,860  $243  8,187  $261 

   To Medicaid  3,947  $196  0  $0 

   To Other Coverage  7,913  $266  8,187  $261 

Retain Individual Market Coverage  38,329  $369  42,002  $354 

Leave Other Coverage for Individual  67,827  $518  82,934  $530 

   From Uninsured  40,417  $313  53,428  $307 

   From High‐Risk Pool  3,329  $2,390  3,594  $2,689 

   From Other Coverage  24,080  $603  25,912  $692 

Individual Market Under ACA  106,156  $464  124,936  $471 

Source: Lewin Group estimates using the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 
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IV. Methodology 

This section describes the methodology used to produce the enrollment and cost estimates 
presented in this report.  

A. Impact of ACA on Medicaid DSH Payments 

The ACA reduces federal funding for the Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) 
program beginning in 2014. The rationale for reducing Medicaid DSH funding is that the new 
coverage options provided under the ACA will reduce the number of uninsured and in turn the 
amount of uncompensated care that hospitals currently provide to the uninsured. Medicaid 
DSH payments were used to help pay hospitals for a portion of the uncompensated care they 
provided. Thus, as uncompensated care levels decline, then so will DSH payments.  

The provisions in the ACA that specify federal reductions in DSH funding are separate from the 
Medicaid expansion provisions. Thus, DSH funding will be reduced whether or not the state 
expands Medicaid. However, the reductions will be tied to the number of uninsured in the state 
and how the state treats hospitals with high Medicaid and uncompensated care levels.  

In our analysis of the impact of the ACA on Medicaid DSH payments, we examined the New 
Hampshire Medicaid DSH program and estimated the amount of DSH payments, based on the 
state’s current method, and compared that to the projected federal DSH allotment available to 
the state through 2020. We estimated the amount of the Medicaid Enhancement Tax (MET) that 
would be collected for each year assuming that the tax rate is 5.5 percent of hospital net patient 
service revenue. Thirteen percent of the anticipated MET revenue is placed in the 
Uncompensated Care Fund ( UCF), for which federal matching funds are drawn down up to the 
state’s allotment. Payments from the UCF are first paid to cover uncompensated care costs for 
Critical Access Hospitals. The remainder, if any, is then paid to acute care hospitals for a 
portion of their uncompensated care costs. 

As shown in Figure 30, based on this methodology, we estimated the amount of Medicaid DSH 
payments that would be paid to hospitals plus the amount paid to New Hampshire Hospital 
(Institution for Mental Disease), which was $9.2 million in 2012. We estimate that by 2020, 
Medicaid DSH payments will be $101.9 million of which $50.9 million will be paid by the 
federal government. We then estimated the state’s federal DSH allotment through 2020 
assuming that New Hampshire is treated like an average state for treatment of the ACA 
Medicaid DSH cuts. Based on these assumptions, we estimate that New Hampshire’s federal 
DSH allotment will drop to $92.0 million in 2020. However, this will still be more than what is 
needed to match the UCF. Thus, we estimate that the ACA Medicaid DSH cuts will not affect 
the Medicaid DSH payments to New Hampshire hospitals assuming that the current payment 
methodology continues through 2020.                 
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Figure 30. Medicaid DSH Payments and Federal DSH Allotments Under the ACA for New Hampshire 
2010-2020 1/ 

Year 

Hospital 
DSH 

Payment 
1/ 

IMD 
DSH 

Payment 
2/ 

Total 
DSH 

Payment 

Federal 
DSH 

Drawdown 

Federal 
DSH 

Allotment 
Pre‐ACA 3/ 

Federal 
DSH 

Allotment 
Post‐ACA 4/ 

Amount 
(Under)/ 
Over 

Allotment 

2010  $182.0  $18.5  $200.5  $100.3  $165.4  $165.4  ‐$65.2 

2011  $205.8  $16.4  $222.2  $111.1  $160.3  $160.3  ‐$49.2 

2012  $48.7  $9.2  $57.9  $29.0  $162.0  $162.0  ‐$133.0 

2013  $57.2  $9.6  $66.8  $33.4  $165.4  $165.4  ‐$132.0 

2014  $61.1  $10.2  $71.3  $35.6  $167.0  $158.5  ‐$122.9 

2015  $64.5  $10.8  $75.3  $37.7  $170.4  $160.4  ‐$122.7 

2016  $68.8  $11.5  $80.3  $40.1  $173.8  $163.7  ‐$123.6 

2017  $72.8  $12.2  $84.9  $42.5  $177.2  $146.9  ‐$104.4 

2018  $77.1  $12.9  $90.0  $45.0  $180.5  $96.2  ‐$51.3 

2019  $81.9  $13.7  $95.6  $47.8  $183.9  $90.3  ‐$42.5 

2020  $87.3  $14.6  $101.9  $50.9  $187.3  $92.0  ‐$41.0 

1/ Assumes 13 percent of MET used to fund UCP and includes federal matching funds. 
2/ Based on data reported by New Hampshire hospital for 2010 through 2012 and trended to 2020 based 
on projected hospital revenue growth for CMS Office of the Actuary. 
3/ New Hampshire’s DSH allotment for 2011 was trended to 2020 based on national projected federal 
DSH funding. 
4/ Assumes DSH cuts for New Hampshire is made in proportion to national reduction specified in the 
ACA. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates.     

B. Health Systems 

For this analysis, we used the Lewin Group Health Benefits Simulation Model for the state of 
New Hampshire. Our HBSM model provides estimated impacts of the coverage expansions on 
major stakeholders including hospitals and physicians. The HBSM model of hospital impacts 
reflects reductions in uncompensated care resulting from expanded health insurance coverage 
to the uninsured. We combined the results of the HBSM simulations with audited financial 
statement data for New Hampshire health systems for 2010 and 2011 provided by the New 
Hampshire Hospital Association (NHHA).  These data provided consolidated information on 
gross and net revenue by payer, operating expenses and bad debt and charity care for health 
systems in the state. Health systems include the hospital as well as other entities owned by the 
system, such as physician groups, skilled nursing facilities, freestanding surgical centers, and 
home health agencies. Figure 31 presents the data used for the analysis for 2011.  
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Figure 31. New Hampshire Health System Revenues and Expenses for 2011 

Payer Group  Gross Revenue  Operating 
Expenses 

Percent of 
Expenses  Net Revenue 

Net Revenue 
as Percent of 
Expenses by 

Payer 
Medicaid 1/  $979,194,385  $449,667,570  10%  $295,193,568  66% 

Medicare  $3,976,493,652  $1,826,093,230  39%  $1,337,714,941  73% 

Commercial  $4,355,425,872  $2,000,107,229  43%  $2,947,601,749  147% 

All Other  $346,115,834  $158,943,994  3%  $207,441,765  131% 

Uncompensated care  $550,255,307  $252,689,324  5%  $0  0% 

Other Operating          $303,115,201   

Total  $10,207,485,051  $4,687,501,347  100%  $5,091,067,224  109% 

1/ We did not attempt to exclude Medicaid DSH payments from the data. Hospitals were not consistent 
in how they reported DSH payments. Some included DSH payments as other operating revenue while 
others included it as net Medicaid revenue. Also, we did not adjust Medicaid net revenues for 
retrospective settlements. Thus, this analysis yields higher Medicaid payment to cost ratios than other 
similar analyses have shown.   
Source: Lewin Group analysis of data provided by the New Hampshire Hospital Association, derived 
from Audited Financial Statements for 2011.  

The data show uncompensated care costs for bad debt and charity care of $252.7 million in 2011. 
Data provided by the NHHA also showed that about 75 percent of uncompensated care was 
provided to uninsured, while 25 percent was provided to underinsured people, which is similar 
to other estimates. Using our HBSM model, we estimate that uncompensated care costs for the 
uninsured would be reduced by about 70 percent if the state expanded Medicaid and about 45 
percent due to other coverage provisions if the state did not expand Medicaid. This is due to a 
high portion of uncompensated care (48 percent) being provided to people below poverty in 
hospitals and emergency departments. Based on this analysis, we estimate that bad debt and 
charity care for New Hampshire health systems would be about $2.7 billion over the 2014 to 
2020 period in the absence of the ACA. If the state expands Medicaid, this amount would be 
reduced by $1.3 billion over this period compared to $862.0 million if the state does not expand 
Medicaid (Figure 32). Thus, health systems in the state could see uncompensated care reduced 
by an additional $456.0 million over this period if the state expands Medicaid under the ACA.  
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Figure 32. Reductions in Bad Debt and Charity Care for New Hampshire Health System, Under the 
ACA With and Without The Medicaid Expansion 2014-2020 

Year  Operating 
Expenses 

Bad Debt and 
Charity Care as a 

Percent of 
Operating 
Expenses 

Bad Debt 
and Charity 
Care Costs 
Pre‐ACA 

Reduced Bad Debt and 
Charity Care under the ACA 

With 
Medicaid 
Expansion 

Without 
Medicaid 
Expansion 

2014  $5,583  5.6%  $310  $125  $80 

2015  $5,918  5.6%  $332  $155  $99 

2016  $6,273  5.7%  $356  $189  $121 

2017  $6,649  5.7%  $381  $202  $130 

2018  $7,048  5.8%  $408  $216  $139 

2019  $7,471  5.8%  $437  $232  $149 

2020  $7,919  5.9%  $468  $248  $159 

2014‐2020  $46,862  5.7%  $2,692  $1,366  $877 

Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 

To estimate the overall financial impact of the Medicaid expansion on New Hampshire health 
systems, we provide an illustration of the impact on revenues and costs, assuming that all 
provisions of the ACA are fully phased in, but in 2011 dollars. For this analysis, we assume that 
previously uncompensated costs for patients covered by the Medicaid expansion will be 
reimbursed at Medicaid rates that are below cost, as shown above. Payments for patients newly 
covered by private insurance are assumed to be made at private payment levels, which are 
substantially above costs. We estimate there will be more people newly covered by private 
insurance if the state does not expand Medicaid since those between 100 and 138 percent of FPL 
will be eligible for subsidized private coverage in the HBE. There is a greater reduction in 
uncompensated care if the state expands Medicaid ($131.3 million), compared to $85.9 million 
without the expansion. However, since hospitals would receive a much higher private payment 
rate compared to Medicaid, the revenues received by the hospital for this care under the 
expansion would be $130.5 million compared to $120.9 million without the expansion. The 
detailed calculations are shown in Figure 33 and Figure 34.  

Second, we assume that health system inpatient and outpatient utilization for newly insured 
people will increase to the same levels as insured people with similar demographic, income, 
and health status characteristics. If the state expands Medicaid, we estimate an increased 
utilization by the newly insured of $92.3 million in costs, for which the hospital will receive 
about $107.3 million in revenue due to the mix of Medicaid and commercial payments. 
Similarly, if the state does not expand Medicaid, we estimate an increase in utilization of $69.0 
million in costs, with $100.1 million in payments.  

Our analysis shows that about 20,500 individuals who enroll in the Medicaid expansion would 
have been covered by private insurance in the absence of the expansion (i.e., crowd out). Health 
systems would have received commercial payment rates for services provided to these people 
in the absence of the expansion, but will instead receive the lower Medicaid rates. Because of 
the lower Medicaid reimbursement, we estimate a loss to the health systems of $38.6 million. 
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We also estimate that 3,500 previous Medicaid enrollees would take private coverage as their 
employers begin to offer coverage. Conversely, hospitals would have received Medicaid 
payment rates for these people in the absence of the ACA, but will instead receive higher 
commercial rates. We estimate the net effect would be an increase in net income of about $6.2 
million.  

Overall, we estimate that health systems would see an increase in net income of about $113.1 
million under the Medicaid expansion assuming full implementation in 2014, which would 
represent a 28 percent increase in their current net income. However, due to more people being 
enrolled in private insurance in the absence of the expansion, we estimate that health system net 
income would increase by $158.2 million. Although health systems would see more of an 
improvement in their bottom line, they would need to provide a greater volume of 
uncompensated care without the Medicaid expansion.     

Figure 33. Impact on New Hampshire Health System Revenues and Costs Under the ACA With the 
Medicaid Expansion (2011) 

  

Baseline 
Revenue 
and Costs 
Pre‐ACA 

Reduced 
Uncompensated 

Care 

Increased 
Utilization 

Crowd Out 
Private 

shifting to 
Medicaid 

Medicaid 
Enrollees 
shifting to 
Private 

Revenue 
and Cost 
under ACA 

Costs by Payer 

Medicaid  $449.7  $77.1  $35.2  $51.9  ‐$7.6  $606.3 

Medicare  $1,826.1  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $1,826.1 

Commercial  $2,000.1  $54.2  $57.2  ‐$49.3  $7.6  $2,069.8 

All Other  $158.9  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $158.9 

Uncompensated Care  $252.7  ‐$131.3  $0.0  ‐$2.6  $0.0  $118.8 

Total Operating Cost  $4,687.5  $0.0  $92.3  $0.0  $0.0  $4,779.8 

Net Revenues by Payer 

Medicaid   $295.2  $50.6  $23.1  $34.1  ‐$5.0  $398.0 

Medicare  $1,337.7  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $1,337.7 

Commercial  $2,947.6  $79.9  $84.2  ‐$72.7  $11.3  $3,050.3 

All Other  $207.4  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $207.4 

Other Operating  $303.1  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $303.1 

Total Operating Revenue  $5,091.1  $130.5  $107.3  ‐$38.6  $6.2  $5,296.5 

Net Operating Income  $403.6  $130.5  $15.0  ‐$38.6  $6.2  $516.7 

1/ Assumes that all provisions of the ACA are fully phased in, but illustration of impacts in 2011 dollars.  
Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 
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Figure 34. Impact on New Hampshire Health System Revenues and Costs Under the ACA Without 
the Medicaid Expansion 

  

Baseline 
Revenue 
and Costs 
Pre‐ACA 

Reduced 
Uncompensate

d Care 

Increased 
Utilization 

Crowd Out 
Private 

shifting to 
Medicaid 

Medicaid 
Enrollees 
shifting to 
Private 

Revenue 
and Cost 
under ACA 

Costs by Payer 

Medicaid  $449.7  $6.8  $2.0  $0.0  ‐$7.6  $450.8 

Medicare  $1,826.1  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $1,826.1 

Commercial  $2,000.1  $79.0  $67.0  $0.0  $7.6  $2,153.8 

All Other  $158.9  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $158.9 

Uncompensated Care  $252.7  ‐$85.9  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $166.8 

Total Operating Cost  $4,687.5  $0.0  $69.0  $0.0  $0.0  $4,756.5 

Net Revenues by Payer 

Medicaid   $295.2  $4.5  $1.3  $0.0  ‐$5.0  $295.9 

Medicare  $1,337.7  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $1,337.7 

Commercial  $2,947.6  $116.5  $98.8  $0.0  $11.3  $3,174.1 

All Other  $207.4  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $207.4 

Other Operating  $303.1  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $303.1 

Total Operating 
Revenue 

$5,091.1  $120.9  $100.1  $0.0  $6.2  $5,318.3 

Net Operating Income  $403.6  $120.9  $31.1  $0.0  $6.2  $561.8 

1/ Assumes that all provisions of the ACA are fully phased in, but illustration of impacts in 2011 dollars.  
Source: Lewin Group analysis using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model 
(HBSM). 

Figure 35 presents our estimates of projected health system revenues by payer source from 2014 
through 2020. The table also shows the change in revenues by payer under the ACA with and 
without the Medicaid expansion. 

Figure 35. Impact on New Hampshire Health System Revenues Under the ACA Without the Medicaid 
Expansion2014-2020 (in millions) 

   2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Baseline Pre‐ACA 
Medicaid   $327.4  $338.5  $350.4  $363.5  $375.9  $392.8  $414.6  $2,563.0 

Medicare  $1,588.4  $1,682.7  $1,790.0  $1,908.6  $2,038.0  $2,171.1  $2,312.6  $13,491.3 

Commercial  $3,251.6  $3,398.0  $3,567.9  $3,770.8  $3,989.8  $4,240.4  $4,492.7  $26,711.1 

All Other  $231.0  $240.7  $251.0  $262.3  $275.9  $290.4  $305.5  $1,856.6 

Total  $5,398.4  $5,659.9  $5,959.2  $6,305.1  $6,679.5  $7,094.7  $7,525.4  $44,622.1 

Change under the ACA with Medicaid Expansion 
Medicaid   $86.7  $103.8  $122.0  $126.6  $130.9  $136.8  $144.4  $851.1 

Medicare  ‐$37.3  ‐$52.8  ‐$62.4  ‐$77.5  ‐$91.7  ‐$107.9  ‐$117.4  ‐$547.0 

Commercial  $86.1  $104.1  $124.3  $131.3  $138.9  $147.7  $156.5  $888.9 

All Other  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

Total  $135.4  $155.1  $183.9  $180.4  $178.2  $176.6  $183.5  $1,193.0 
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   2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change under the ACA without Medicaid Expansion 
Medicaid   $0.6  $0.8  $0.9  $0.9  $1.0  $1.0  $1.1  $6.2 

Medicare  ‐$37.3  ‐$52.8  ‐$62.4  ‐$77.5  ‐$91.7  ‐$107.9  ‐$117.4  ‐$547.0 

Commercial  $189.9  $229.8  $274.2  $289.8  $306.6  $325.9  $345.3  $1,961.4 

All Other  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

Total  $153.2  $177.8  $212.7  $213.2  $215.9  $219.0  $228.9  $1,420.7 

 

Figure 36 presents our estimates of projected health system uncompensated care by source from 
2014 through 2020. The table also shows the change in uncompensated care costs under the 
ACA with and without the Medicaid expansion. 

Figure 36. Projected Uncompensated Care costs for New Hampshire Health Systems and the 
Change Under the ACA Without the Medicaid Expansion2014-2020 (in millions) 

 
2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐

2020 

Baseline ‐ Pre ACA 
Bad debt & Charity  $310.2  $332.2  $355.8  $381.0  $408.1  $437.0  $468.0  $2,692.4 

Medicaid shortfall  $174.2  $182.6  $192.3  $203.4  $215.5  $228.9  $242.8  $1,439.6 

Medicare shortfall  $550.6  $577.3  $607.8  $643.1  $681.3  $723.7  $767.6  $4,551.5 

Total Uncompensated 
Care 

$1,035.1  $1,092.2  $1,155.9  $1,227.6  $1,304.9  $1,389.6  $1,478.4  $8,683.6 

ACA with Medicaid expansion 
Bad debt & Charity  $185.3  $177.3  $167.2  $179.1  $191.8  $205.4  $220.0  $1,326.0 

Medicaid shortfall  $220.3  $238.6  $259.2  $274.3  $290.6  $308.6  $327.4  $1,918.9 

Medicare shortfall  $587.9  $630.1  $670.2  $720.6  $773.0  $831.6  $885.0  $5,098.5 

Total Uncompensated 
Care 

$993.5  $1,046.0  $1,096.7  $1,174.0  $1,255.4  $1,345.6  $1,432.3  $8,343.4 

ACA without Medicaid expansion 
Bad debt & Charity  $230.1  $232.8  $234.8  $251.5  $269.3  $288.4  $308.9  $1,815.9 

Medicaid shortfall  $174.5  $183.0  $192.8  $203.9  $216.0  $229.5  $243.4  $1,443.1 

Medicare shortfall  $587.9  $630.1  $670.2  $720.6  $773.0  $831.6  $885.0  $5,098.5 

Total Uncompensated 
Care 

$992.5  $1,046.0  $1,097.8  $1,176.1  $1,258.4  $1,349.5  $1,437.3  $8,357.5 

Change in Uncompensated Care 
With expansion  ‐$41.6  ‐$46.2  ‐$59.2  ‐$53.6  ‐$49.5  ‐$44.0  ‐$46.1  ‐$340.2 

Without expansion  ‐$42.5  ‐$46.2  ‐$58.1  ‐$51.5  ‐$46.5  ‐$40.1  ‐$41.1  ‐$326.0 

 

C. Federally Qualified Health Centers 

From the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services’ Uniform Data System (UDS), we 
compiled five years (2007-2011) of aggregate annual data for New Hampshire’s Federally 
Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), which provided the FQHCs’ expenses, total charges, and 
collected dollar amounts by payor category.  Due to an inconsistent number of health centers 
profiled over the duration of the five-year period, it was necessary to derive per-patient annual 
cost and charge figures within each payor category.  We accomplished this by using patient 
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count data by payor category, also provided within UDS, in conjunction with the financial 
figures found within each annual report.  

For each payor category, we projected the total number of patients, the charge per patient, and 
the percentage of charges collected for 2012-2020 based on historical trends.  By assuming that 
the pre-ACA Medicaid program continues, these projections model a hypothetical baseline 
scenario.  From these figures, we were then able to deduce total charges and total collections for 
each payor category.  

Using the Lewin Group’s Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM), we traced the transition of 
the FQHCs’ patient revenues between payor categories, as care recipients who are below 200 
percent of FPL transition from one payor category to another as a result of new eligibility 
provisions under the ACA. We performed this simulation under a Medicaid expansion 
scenario, as well as under a no Medicaid expansion scenario, each under several enrollment lag 
assumptions, presuming that approximately 76 percent of individuals who are newly eligible 
for program enrollment will act in the first year of implementation (2014), 83 percent during the 
second year, and 100 percent henceforth.   

In Figure 37, we show the transition of FQHC patient revenues between payor categories in the 
absence of Medicaid expansion.  Likewise, Figure 38 shows this transition under a Medicaid 
expansion scenario. In both figures, the percentages shown in each row represent the 
proportion of total patient revenue borne by each payor category following the implementation 
of the expansion or no expansion scenario. For example, under Medicaid expansion, 80.7 
percent of patient revenues that had previously been paid by private insurance prior to 
Medicaid expansion will continue to be covered by private insurance following expansion. 
However, Medicaid will now be responsible for 19.1 percent of patient revenues previously 
covered by private insurance, as a portion of care recipients who previously held private 
insurance now qualify for the expanded Medicaid program.  A very small segment of the 
previously privately insured (0.3 percent) may lose or choose to forgo all sources of health 
insurance coverage if Medicaid expansion takes place.  We adjust for the current Medicaid 
program’s lack of coverage for substance abuse and dental services in calculating these 
proportions.  

Figure 37. Transition of FQHC Patient Revenue Between Payor Categories in the Absence of 
Medicaid Expansion 

Transition from: 
Transition to: 

Private  Medicaid  Medicare  Other 
Public  Uninsured 

Private  99.6%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  0.4% 

Medicaid  2.6%  97.4%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0% 

Medicare  0.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%  0.0% 

Other Public  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0% 

Uninsured  50.2%  4.4%  0.0%  0.0%  45.4% 
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Figure 38. Transition of FQHC Patient Revenue Between Payor Categories Under Medicaid 
Expansion1/ 

Transition from: 
Transition to: 

Private  Medicaid  Medicare  Other 
Public  Uninsured 

Private  80.7%  19.1%  0.0%  0.0%  0.3% 

Medicaid  2.6%  97.4%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0% 

Medicare  0.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0%  0.0% 

Other Public  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  100.0%  0.0% 

Uninsured  31.9%  47.1%  0.0%  0.0%  21.0% 1/ 

1/ This figure may be slightly inflated, presuming that newly eligibles seeking services at FQHCs will be 
aided in Medicaid enrollment. 

These payor-category transition projections were then used to compute ACA-weighted charge 
and collection amounts by payor category, for each of the projected years. We estimate costs for 
each payor category using an overall cost to charge ratio based on 2011 data. A summary of 
these figures is presented in Figured 39 and 40 below.  

Figure 39. Annual Total Cost, Revenue, and Shortfall for the Sum of All Payor Categories, Assuming 
Pre-ACA, ACA With Medicaid Expansion, and ACA Without Medicaid Expansion (in $1,000s) 

Pre‐ACA  ACA with Medicaid Expansion  ACA without Medicaid Expansion 

 

Total 
Cost  Revenue  Shortfall  Total 

Cost  Revenue  Shortfall  Total 
Cost  Revenue  Shortfall 

2014  $54,272   $29,997   $24,275  $61,115  $40,856  $20,259  $58,997   $36,483  $22,515 

2015  $56,732   $31,328   $25,404  $64,526  $43,752  $20,774  $62,115   $38,824  $23,291 

2016  $59,303   $32,721   $26,583  $69,081  $48,374  $20,706  $66,055   $42,259  $23,796 

2017  $61,991   $34,178   $27,813  $72,212  $50,613  $21,599  $69,049   $44,291  $24,758 

2018  $64,801   $35,702   $29,098  $75,484  $52,957  $22,528  $72,179   $46,424  $25,755 

2019  $67,738   $37,298   $30,440  $78,906  $55,412  $23,494  $75,450   $48,662  $26,788 

2020  $70,808   $38,967   $31,841  $82,482  $57,983  $24,499  $78,870   $51,012  $27,858 

2014‐2020  $435,645   $240,191   $195,454  $503,805  $349,947  $153,858  $482,715   $307,955  $174,761 

 

With or without Medicaid expansion under the ACA, we assume there will be increased 
utilization for these services for newly insured individuals. Thus, total annual cost of treatment 
for all individuals will increase above expected total costs under a hypothetical pre-ACA 
scenario.  Cumulative total costs under the ACA for the 2014 to 2020 period, without Medicaid 
expansion, is expected to be over $482.7 million, while total cost with an expansion is expected 
to reach nearly $504.0 million (Figure 39).  However, due to higher revenues gained under the 
ACA, FQHCs’ total annual shortfall will be substantially lower under the ACA, and lowest with 
a program expansion.  
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Figure 40. Annual Total Cost, Revenue, and Shortfall for the Uninsured, Assuming Pre-ACA, ACA 
With Medicaid Expansion, and ACA Without Medicaid Expansion (in $1,000s) 

  

  

Pre‐ACA  ACA with Medicaid Expansion  ACA without Medicaid 
Expansion 

Total 
Cost  Revenue  Shortfall  Total 

Cost  Revenue  Shortfall  Total 
Cost  Revenue  Shortfall 

2014  $15,948   $3,085   $12,863  $6,341  $1,227  $5,114  $9,334   $1,806  $7,529 

2015  $16,671   $3,167   $13,504  $5,727  $1,088  $4,639  $9,137   $1,736  $7,401 

2016  $17,426   $3,250   $14,176  $3,699  $690  $3,009  $7,976   $1,488  $6,488 

2017  $18,216   $3,337   $14,879  $3,866  $708  $3,158  $8,338   $1,527  $6,810 

2018  $19,042   $3,425   $15,617  $4,042  $727  $3,315  $8,715   $1,568  $7,148 

2019  $19,905   $3,516   $16,389  $4,225  $746  $3,479  $9,111   $1,609  $7,501 

2020  $20,807   $3,609   $17,198  $4,416  $766  $3,650  $9,523   $1,652  $7,872 

2014‐2020  $128,014   $23,389   $104,626  $32,316  $5,952  $26,365  $62,134   $11,385  $50,750 

 

D. Community Mental Health Centers 

Six years of financial history data on New Hampshire’s 10 Community Mental Health Centers 
(CMHCs) was procured from a 2010 report underwritten by the Endowment for Health/Health 
Strategies of New Hampshire, entitled Community Mental Health Centers in New Hampshire – 
Financial Performance and Conditions. The report contained aggregate income statement figures 
for the 10 New Hampshire CMHCs from 2004 through 2009, including a breakdown of the 
centers’ operating revenue and operating expenses by category.   

Annual operating revenue and operating expenses were projected through 2020 using a growth 
rate based on historical trends and budgetary adjustments that occur within the projected 
period.  For example, we accounted for the 2010 Medicaid reimbursement reductions to the 
Centers for mental health services, which reduced Medicaid payment levels by nearly seven 
percentage points from the previous fiscal year.   

Based on historical trends, we assumed that the Centers’ revenues and expenses will grow at 
roughly the same rate throughout the projected period, with the aggregate operating margin 
fluctuating around break even (plus or minus 3.6 percent). We also assumed that the Centers 
will engage in a limited degree of financial self-adjustment in the face of budgetary constraints 
by modifying their variable inputs.   

The New Hampshire Community Behavioral Health Association provided each CMHC’s 
uncompensated care losses, for the four largest categories of loss, for calendar year 2009.  These 
categories include:  

 Losses from uncompensated emergency services 

 Losses from spend down 

 Losses from application of sliding fee schedule to self-pay 

 Losses from uncompensated in-take services 
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From the 2009 figures, we computed loss due to uncompensated care as a percentage of total 
operating expenditures, and assumed similar proportions for all projected years.     

Again, we applied the Lewin Group’s Health Benefits Simulation Model payor group transition 
analysis, which is described in the previous section. We used a consolidated version to apply 
toward CMHCs. Under Medicaid expansion, 79 percent of uncompensated care will be reduced 
for patients below 200 percent of FPL. This is a combination of the proportion of previously 
uninsured individuals becoming newly eligible for Medicaid and the proportion of previously 
uninsured individuals obtaining private coverage. Similarly, in the absence of Medicaid 
expansion, 51 percent of the uncompensated care will be reduced for individuals below 200 
percent of FPL.  

Using these proportions applied to the projections of loss due to uncompensated care, we 
computed estimates of annual loss by category of uncompensated care, for each income 
demographic.  Summaries of these estimates are shown in Figures 41, 42, and 43, for pre-ACA 
baseline, expansion, and no expansion scenarios.  

Figure 41. Total Uncompensated Care, Baseline ($1,000s) 

CBHA Losses (calendar year)  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  Cumulative 

Uncompensated Emergency Services  4,917  5,222  5,547  5,893  6,260  6,649  7,064  41,552 

Spend Down  7,722  8,202  8,712  9,255  9,831  10,443  11,094  65,259 

Application of Sliding Fee Schedule to 
Self‐ Pay 

9,484  10,074  10,701  11,367  12,075  12,827  13,627  80,157 

In‐Take Services  2,266  2,407  2,556  2,715  2,884  3,064  3,255  19,147 

Total Losses  24,388  25,905  27,517  29,230  31,050  32,984  35,039  206,114 

 
Figure 42. Total Uncompensated Care Reduced, With Expansion ($1,000s) 

CBHA Losses (calendar year)  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  Cumulative 

Uncompensated Emergency Services  3,883  4,124  4,381  4,654  4,943  5,251  5,578  32,814 

Spend Down  6,098  6,477  6,880  7,309  7,764  8,247  8,761  51,537 

Application of Sliding Fee Schedule to Self‐Pay  7,490  7,956  8,451  8,977  9,536  10,130  10,761  63,302 

In‐Take Services  1,789  1,900  2,019  2,144  2,278  2,420  2,571  15,121 

Total Losses  19,260  20,458  21,731  23,084  24,521  26,048  27,671  162,774 

 
Figure 43. Total Uncompensated Care Reduced, Without Expansion ($1,000s) 

CBHA Losses  2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  Cumulative 

Uncompensated Emergency Services  2,545  2,703  2,871  3,050  3,240  3,442  3,656  1,506 

Spend Down  3,997  4,245  4,509  4,790  5,088  5,405  5,742  33,777 

Application of Sliding Fee Schedule to Self‐
Pay 

4,909  5,214  5,539  5,884  6,250  6,639  7,053  41,488 

In‐Take Services  1,173  1,246  1,323  1,405  1,493  1,586  1,685  9,910 

Total Losses  12,623  13,408  14,242  15,129  16,071  17,072  18,136  106,681 
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The CMHCs profiled included:  

Center for Life Management, Community Council of Nashua, Community Partners, Genesis 
Behavioral Health, Mental Health Center of Greater Manchester, Monadnock Family Services, 
Northern Human Services, Riverbend Community Mental Health, Seacoast Mental Health 
Center, and West Central Behavioral Health.   

E. Cost-Shifting 

Figure 44. Individual Market and Employer Market Premiums (2011) 

 

Individual 
Market  Employer Market 

Single Coverage  Private‐Sector‐ 
Single Coverage 

Public‐Sector ‐ 
Single Coverage 

Private‐Sector‐ 
Family Coverage 

Public Sector‐ 
Family Coverage 

Members  50,189  144,452  34,375  515,213  124,540 

Premium Per 
Member 

$3,197  $5,818  $5,939  $5,452  $4,763 

Total Premiums  $160,454,233  $840,422,760  $204,151,774  $2,809,072,933  $593,136,700 

 

Member enrollment for each type of coverage within the individual and employer markets were 
projected for the 2014-2020 period, assuming that enrollment growth will occur proportionally 
to the rate of population growth in the absence of the ACA.  

From the Lewin Group’s analysis of Current Population Survey data, it is estimated that in 
addition to the projected enrollment based off of current enrollment levels, 56,000 additionally 
individuals will gain coverage through the Health Benefits Exchange under Medicaid 
expansion, while nearly 75,000 individuals are expected to gain coverage through the HBE 
without a program expansion.  These additional projected enrollments were phased in 
beginning in 2014, assuming that 76 percent of expected enrollees will enroll by 2014, 88 percent 
by 2015, and full enrollment of those participating in the HBE by 2016.   

Enrollment figures for single coverage and family coverage under private insurance in the 
employer market were derived from Medical Expenditure Panel Survey (MEPS) data.  In 2011, 
there were approximately 550,000 private-sector employees in the state.  Based on this, we 
applied the percent of the private-sector establishments that offer health insurance in the state 
(87.6 percent), the percent of New Hampshire private sector employees who choose to enroll in 
employer-sponsored health insurance (58 percent), and finally, the proportion of these 
employees who elect to enroll in single and family coverage, respectively.  For both single 
coverage and family coverage markets, we applied an average premium across private-sector 
firms of all sizes for the premium per member amount.  From the most recent available MEPS 
information, 2011 data, we applied the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services’ National 
Health Expenditure growth rate for 2012 through 2020 to arrive at annual premium projections 
in both submarkets.   

Member totals for New Hampshire’s public-sector employees (federal, state, and local) were 
collected from Current Population Survey data, and trended using Census Bureau population 
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growth rate projections, as in other markets.  Premium estimates were made based on MEPS 
data for New Hampshire’s average total single coverage or family coverage premium per 
enrolled employee at establishments that employ 1000 or more employees.   

Figure 44 illustrates the distribution of member counts, per member premiums, total premiums 
across the individual and employer markets for 2011.   

F. Economic Impact 

Using outputs from the analysis of the impact on healthcare providers, Regional Economic 
Models, Inc. (REMI) used a structural macroeconomic model to quantify the impact of the ACA 
on the broader New Hampshire economy, with and without the Medicaid expansion. Using the 
Tax-PI software, REMI simulated the statewide net fiscal and economic effects of expansion, 
and assessed the net effect of the changes in healthcare spending along with the direct costs to 
the state from additional enrollees, while considering the federal contribution both in the short 
and longer term.  

REMI built a 1-Region Tax-PI model of New Hampshire. The Tax-PI model is a dynamic, multi-
sector regional economic simulation model used for economic forecasting and measuring the 
impact of public policy changes on economic activity. Tax-PI is a conjoined model that utilizes 
several different economic modeling approaches, including input-output analysis, 
econometrics, computable general equilibrium, and economic geography. The model used in 
this analysis includes more than 70 industry sectors and covers the state of New Hampshire. 
REMI’s models have been used in thousands of national and regional economic studies, 
including studies of health care reform and health care issues around the United States. 

While Tax-PI is a regional economic model capable of considering multiple geographies, this 
analysis was conducted using a single-region model of New Hampshire. The only inputs made 
to the model were changes in sales for the healthcare industries and consumer spending due to 
savings in household health spending. By entering inputs only for New Hampshire, this 
analysis assumed that the rest of the U.S. would carry on with normal trends. Essentially, the 
analysis was based on the assumption that New Hampshire will be the only state to enact an 
expansion of Medicaid from 2014 to 2020. We chose to make this assumption because the scope 
of the study did not allow for broad assumptions about other states’ expansion of Medicaid, nor 
can New Hampshire control for the policies of other states. Therefore, we elected to conduct our 
study as if only New Hampshire would expand Medicaid. 

By assuming that other states will not expand Medicaid, our analysis omitted a potentially large 
amount of economic activity in the rest of the U.S. The Medicaid-induced growth outside of 
New Hampshire, especially in neighboring Northeast states, would have significantly increased 
the economic growth already observed in our analysis of New Hampshire. This is because as 
one state increases GSP, business output, and personal income, it increases its interactions with 
neighboring states. These interactions occur in the exchange of goods and services between 
businesses, personal consumption expenditures by residents, migration between states, and 
many other forms of interlinked economic activity. Because our analysis did not account for 
interstate effects, the economic and fiscal impacts of Medicaid expansion in New Hampshire 
should be taken as conservative estimates that did not account for economic growth other states 
would have experienced with Medicaid expansion. 
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Medicaid spending data representing federal, state, and private Medicaid spending, as 
developed by The Lewin Group, was used as the primary input data into the Tax-PI model. 
This data was formatted to fit into categories of healthcare so that they may be inputted into the 
model as variables. The REMI model has more than 70 different industrial sectors, three of 
which pertain most closely to the healthcare industry data used in this analysis. The three 
healthcare sectors used in the model are outlined below with definitions from the U.S. Census 
Bureau’s North American Industry Classification System: 

 Ambulatory Health Care Services:  Establishments in this sector provide health care 
services directly or indirectly to ambulatory patients and do not usually provide 
inpatient services. Health practitioners in this sector provide outpatient services, with 
the facilities and equipment not usually being the most significant part of the production 
process. 

 Hospitals:  This sector provides medical, diagnostic, and treatment services that include 
physician, nursing, and other health services to inpatients and the specialized 
accommodation services required by inpatients. Hospitals may also provide outpatient 
services as a secondary activity. Establishments in the hospitals sector provide inpatient 
health services, many of which can only be provided using the specialized facilities and 
equipment that form a significant and integral part of the production process. 

 Pharmaceutical Preparation Manufacturing: This industry comprises establishments 
primarily engaged in manufacturing in-vivo diagnostic substances and pharmaceutical 
preparations (except biological) intended for internal and external consumption in dose 
forms, such as ampoules, tablets, capsules, vials, ointments, powders, solutions, and 
suspensions.  

The input data was then entered into the model using industry sales variables for the three 
aforementioned healthcare sectors as well as the retail and wholesale sectors involved in selling 
and distributing prescription medication. The sales variable induces increased growth of those 
industries, which simulates the effect of expanding government spending on healthcare. 

Data on savings in household health spending was also included in the analysis.  The 
household savings were inputted into the model through the consumption reallocation variable.  
The consumption reallocation variable spreads consumer spending across all categories of 
goods and services. This analysis operated under the assumption that these savings would be 
reintroduced into New Hampshire’s economy as more consumer spending.  Therefore, the 
household health savings were entered as new consumption in the model.  

The outputs from the simulation reflected the economic growth created by the ACA and an 
expansion of Medicaid in New Hampshire. These outputs provided information on an array of 
economic and demographic indicators including total state employment, gross state product, 
personal income, and total revenues.  
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Executive Summary 

Under the June 2012 United States Supreme Court ruling on the Affordable Care Act (ACA), 
states may opt out of the Medicaid expansion provision of the ACA without putting existing 
federal Medicaid funding at risk. The Lewin Group is working with the New Hampshire 
Department of Health and Human Services to explore the potential impacts of expanding 
versus not expanding its Medicaid program.  To this end, Lewin issued reports in three phases: 

Phase 1 (November 2012): Estimates of the direct impacts of expansion versus no expansion on 
the Medicaid program’s enrollment and costs. 

Phase 2 (January 2013):  Estimates of the secondary impacts of the Medicaid expansion, 
including impacts on other state program expenditures, the uninsured, providers, the state 
economy, and the commercial health insurance market. 

Phase 3 (September 2013):  Explores, in five parts, which health benefits Medicaid should cover 
in its existing program, as well as in an expanded Medicaid program: 

 Part 1: Compares New Hampshire’s current Medicaid benefit package to the “Essential 
Health Benefits (EHB)” package mandated under the Affordable Care Act.  States can 
select one EHB benchmark plan from several options.  Since the state has not selected an 
EHB benchmark plan, for modeling purposes, Lewin used the state’s commercial 
benchmark plan as the comparison plan; 

 Part 2: Estimates the cost and benefit of various Medicaid benefit design options that the 
state could consider; 

 Part 3: Reviews New Hampshire’s current Medicaid mental health benefit to determine 
the extent to which it satisfies the requirements of the Mental Health Parity and 
Addiction Equity Act of 2008 (MHPAEA); 

 Part 4: Develops an evidence-based Substance Use Disorder (SUD) benefit, as required 
under the ACA for newly eligible beneficiaries; and 

 Part 5: Discusses potential savings and benefits to other cost centers as a result of the 
substance abuse benefit. 

Key Assumptions 

 All cost estimates and conclusions provided in this report assume a Medicaid fee-for-
service (FFS) program, as these estimates are based upon our November 2012 report, 
which assumed the “baseline” scenario to be a FFS system, per state direction. However, 
the Phase I report includes an alternative scenario in which Medicaid operates within a 
managed care system; this alternative scenario results in additional savings. Phase II also 
identifies additional offsets under managed care. 

 In estimating future costs, our model assumed that Medicaid would be expanded in 
January 2014.  If that is not the case, the model can be updated to reflect a later 
implementation. 
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 Since the Phase I report was issued in November 2012, CMS proposed rules for Essential 
Health Benefits (EHBs), which are slightly different from the benefit design we used in 
Phase I.  In this report, we adjust all estimates to reflect the new rules and regulations. 

 This report does not quantify the impacts of a substance abuse benefit on non-health 
programs, such as the Department of Corrections and social programs, due to lack of 
available data. However, we are able to consider experiences in others states and strong 
evidence available in the literature to qualitatively discuss benefits and savings. 

A. Key Findings 

The key findings and recommendations for Parts 1 through 5 of this report are summarized as 
follows: 

Part 1 – Comparing New Hampshire’s Current Medicaid Benefit Package to the Affordable Care 
Act’s Essential Health Benefits (EHB) Package 

 For the Medicaid expansion population, the state will need to make changes to its 
traditional Medicaid benefits to meet the EHBs required under the ACA. These include: 

 Adding inpatient and outpatient substance abuse disorder benefits and offering 
mental health services at parity with physical health services; and 

 Excluding optional long-term care services and supports including nursing home 
and waiver long-term care services, non-emergency transportation, podiatry and 
adult dental services.  While not required, the state still has the option of offering 
these services to the expansion population. 

Part 2 – Cost Benefit of Various Medicaid Benefit Design Options 

 The study examines the impact on spending for the Medicaid expansion under four 
options of benefit designs. Our analysis demonstrates that the state could provide a mix 
of these optional services to both the current and newly eligible Medicaid groups. The 
associated costs are shown in Figure ES-1. 

Figure ES-1: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid Expansion under the ACA 
(2014-2020) Under Various Benefit Design Options, in $1000s 

Option  State Cost  Federal Cost  Total Cost 

Baseline (Phase I): Current and newly eligible receive current 
Medicaid benefits only1 

$85,488 $2,510,922 $2,596,410

Option 1: Provide Medicaid and Benchmark optional benefits 
to newly eligible, and Medicaid benefits only to currently 
eligible 

$78,974 $2,455,329 $2,534,145

Option 2: Provide Medicaid and Benchmark optional benefits 
to both newly eligible and currently eligible 

$67,395 $2,443,750 $2,511,145

Option 3: Provide Newly Eligible with Benchmark benefits only, 
and Currently Eligible with Medicaid Benefits only 

$75,155 $2,373,046 $2,448,201

                                                      

1  Baseline refers to estimates on the cost of the Medicaid Expansion to 138% FPL as presented in our Phase I report. 
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Option  State Cost  Federal Cost  Total Cost 

Option 4: Provide Benchmark optional benefits to Current 
Eligibles and only Benchmark Benefits to Newly Eligible 

$63,576 $2,361,467 $2,425,043

 
Part 3- Extent to which Current Medicaid Benefit Satisfies Health Parity Requirements 

 To comply with federal requirements, the state may need to modify service and financial 
limits for some current Medicaid enrollees to ensure that the mental health and 
substance abuse benefits offered to individuals enrolling under Medicaid expansion are 
“. . . offered at parity with medical services in the plan.”2  Our findings include: 

 Areas of Compliance: Inpatient services, physician services, emergency department 
services, and pharmacy services for behavioral health would likely be considered to 
be in compliance with MHPAEA; and 

 Areas Requiring further Action:  Psychotherapy by other licensed practitioner 
services and Community Mental Health Center (CMHC rehabilitation) services are 
both subject to visit or financial limits, which would need to be modified to comply 
with MHPAEA. However, more specific guidance from CMS may be required to 
determine if any changes are needed, particularly since the CMHC rehabilitation 
option benefits are available to any enrollee diagnosed with serious mental illness or 
serious emotional disturbance. 

Part 4 – Medicaid Benefit for Substance Abuse Option 

 In considering a state substance abuse benefit, which New Hampshire has not 
previously offered, we recommend an option based on: 1) relevant national standards; 2) 
approaches taken by other states; and 3) the substance abuse treatment services 
established by the New Hampshire Bureau of Drug and Alcohol Services. The option 
includes the following set of services and supports that cover the entire continuum of 
substance use disorder care services: 

 Medically managed detoxification (level IV – hospital detox)  

 Medically monitored detoxification (level III – non-hospital) 

 Screening and Brief Intervention 

 Outpatient Counseling 

 Outpatient Detoxification 

 Intensive Outpatient Treatment 

 Community Stabilization Supports (30 to 60 days of  support for people in early 
recovery in their own homes or in residential treatment) 

 Methadone maintenance 

 Peer Recovery Support 

                                                      

2  Mental Health for America (2013). Fact Sheet: Medicaid Expansion. Retrieved from 
http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/go/action/policy-issues-a-z/healthcare-reform/fact-sheet-medicaid- 
expansion/fact-sheet-medicaid-expansion. 
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Part 5 – Savings and Benefits to Other Programs 

 Offering a substance abuse benefit may also result in savings in other programs. Lewin’s 
review of the literature finds that offering substance use disorder benefits results in 
savings in other programs, including medical costs.3   While we are unable to accurately 
forecast the impact of a substance abuse benefit on non-health programs, such as those 
under the Department of Corrections, the research indicates that a substance abuse 
benefit can help reduce costs in Medicaid and other programs in the following ways: 

 Reductions in costs for other medical care: studies show that a substance abuse 
benefit led to reduction in other medical expenditures among Medicaid enrollees.  In 
fact, there were savings even when factoring in the cost of providing the substance 
abuse treatment;4,5   

 Reduced recidivism and imprisonment: A 2003 meta-analysis reviewed 11 studies 
and found that the benefit-cost ratios associated with substance abuse treatment 
were between 1.33 and 23.33, and that the economic benefits were overwhelmingly 
due to reductions in criminal activity;6 and 

 Other societal impacts: A major study in California showed that substance abuse 
treatment demonstrates a 7:1 return on investment for medical care, mental health 
care, criminal activity, earnings, and government transfer program payments. These 
estimates cite an average substance abuse treatment regimen costing $1,583, 
producing a societal benefit of $11,487.7 

This report was prepared by The Lewin Group for the New Hampshire Department of 
Health and Human Services.  The evaluation of mental health and SUD benefits conducted 
in Parts 3, 4, and 5 of this report was primarily performed by Richard Dougherty, Ph.D., 
and Wendy Holt, M.P.P, of DMA Health Strategies. 

                                                      

3   Cartwright WS (2000). Cost-Benefit Analysis of Drug Treatment Services: Review of the Literature. 
Journal of Mental Health Policy and Economics, 3:11-26 

4  State of Colorado (2010). Medicaid Outpatient Substance Abuse Treatment Benefit: Performance Audit. 
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing. Retrieved from 
http://www.leg.state.co.us/OSA/coauditor1.nsf/All/80EE029745B4C589872577F30060F888/$FILE/2079Substan
ceAbuseFinalReport12132010.pdf  

5  Wickizer TM, Krupski A, Stark K, Mancuso D & Campbell K (2006). The Effect of Substance Abuse Treatment on 
Medicaid Expenditures among General Assistance Welfare Clients in Washington State. The Milbank Quarterly 
84.3: 555-76 

6  McCollister KE & French MT (2003). The Relative Contribution of Outcome Domains in the Total Economic Benefit 
of Addiction Interventions: A Review of the First Findings. Addiction, 98:1647-59. Retrieved from 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16430607  

7  Ettner SL, Huang D, Evans E, Ash DR, Hardy M, Jourabchi M & Hser Y (2006). Benefit-Cost in the California 
Treatment Outcome Project: Does Substance Abuse Treatment ‘Pay for Itself’? Health Services Research, 41.1: 192-
213. Retrieved from  http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16430607  
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I. Introduction 

Following the June 2012 United States Supreme Court ruling on the Affordable Care Act (ACA), 
states now have the option to opt out of the Medicaid expansion provision of the ACA without 
compromising their current federal Medicaid funding. As a result of this ruling, The Lewin 
Group has worked with the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services to 
explore the potential impacts of expanding versus not expanding its Medicaid program. In 
Phase I of our analysis, released in November 2012, we provide estimates on Medicaid 
enrollment and costs under the option of not expanding Medicaid compared to the option of 
expanding Medicaid under various program design options. Phase II of the study, released in 
January 2013, estimates the impact of Medicaid expansion in areas outside of Medicaid, 
including other state programs, the uninsured, providers, the state economy, and the 
commercial health insurance market.  

This report represents Phase III of the study, which examines options for the New Hampshire 
Medicaid program to consider in establishing a benefits plan for its Medicaid expansion 
population under the ACA. The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, section 1937 of the Social 
Security Act, provides states with flexibility to design Medicaid benefit packages under the 
State plan. There are a number of options available to the state in selecting a Benchmark Plan, 
including the option to offer the current Medicaid benefits package to newly eligible 
beneficiaries, while adding newly required services per federal regulations. In addition, the 
state could offer different Benchmark Plans to targeted populations to appropriately meet their 
needs.  

There is no default Benchmark Benefits Plan for the Medicaid expansion population. The state 
must submit a state plan amendment (SPA) detailing its choice for the Medicaid Benchmark as 
part of the Medicaid expansion process. The options available to New Hampshire for 
determining a Benchmark plan are as follows: 

 Traditional Medicaid benefit package;  

 Blue Cross Blue Shield PPO under FEHBP; 

 A plan offered to state employees; 

 Largest commercial HMO in the state; or 

 Other coverage appropriate for target population (as defined by the state and approved 
by HHS Secretary). 

Regardless of the reference Benchmark Plan selected, the state must ensure that the ten 
statutory categories of essential health benefits (EHB) are covered, as well as family planning 
services and services provided by Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Federally Qualified Health 
Centers (FQHCs). The Benchmark Plan must also assure that mental health parity under the 
Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act (MHPAEA) is met. The EHB benefits include 
the following ten broad groups of services: 

 Ambulatory patient services 

 Emergency services 
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 Hospitalization 

 Maternity and newborn care 

 Mental health and substance use disorder services, including behavioral health 
treatment 

 Prescription drugs 

 Rehabilitative and habilitative services and devices 

 Laboratory services 

 Preventive and wellness services and chronic disease management 

 Pediatric services, including oral and vision care 

As of the release of this report, New Hampshire has not selected a Medicaid benchmark plan for 
its expansion population. However, the state has selected the Matthew Thornton Blue Health 
plan as its Health Insurance Marketplace benchmark benefits plan for individuals and small 
groups, which is a small group product HMO. However, it is also the largest commercial HMO 
in the state, which would qualify as a Medicaid Benchmark plan. For this report, we use the 
Matthew Thornton Blue plan for our comparison to the state’s traditional Medicaid benefits 
package. 

In addition to the five Benchmark plan options listed above, the state could also select a 
benchmark-equivalent plan, which means that the benefits include all the specified EHB 
services and the overall benefits are at least actuarially equivalent to one of the statutorily 
specified benchmark coverage packages.  

The benchmark benefits plans will be provided primarily to newly eligible adults, but could be 
extended to other groups of adults in Medicaid in order to have a consistent set of benefits for 
specific population groups. Figure 1 illustrates Medicaid and CHIP eligibility and benefit types 
by eligibility category in New Hampshire under health reform in 2014. Under a state plan 
amendment (SPA), New Hampshire could provide benchmark coverage to all Medicaid-eligible 
adults regardless of income. 
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Figure 1: New Hampshire Eligibility and Benefit Plans 

 

In the report to follow, we first detail New Hampshire’s current Medicaid benefit design and 
compare it to the state’s commercial Benchmark Plan, which includes Essential Health Benefit 
(EHB), per guidance from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Here, we 
identify outlier benefits of each benefit design to gain an understanding of what is offered in the 
current benefit design and not in the EHB design, and vice versa. Next, we estimate the cost and 
benefit of various Medicaid benefit design options. We then review New Hampshire’s current 
Mental Health benefit to determine the extent to which it satisfies the MHPAEA. Next, we 
develop an option for a Medicaid substance abuse benefit for the state. Finally, we discuss 
potential savings and benefits to other cost centers resulting from the mental health and 
substance abuse benefit, including reduction in substance abuse related medical care costs, 
reduced recidivism, and secondary impacts in areas such as educational attainment, 
employment opportunities, public health, and the state economy at large. 
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II. Current Medicaid Benefit vs. Essential Health Benefit (EHB) 

To comprehensively and effectively compare New Hampshire’s current Medicaid benefit to the 
Benchmark Plan, which includes all Essential Health Benefits (EHBs), Lewin developed a 
crosswalk to compare the two sets of benefits. The objective of doing so is to confirm the outlier 
benefits of each benefit design; that is, to identify which benefits are included in the current 
Medicaid benefit package and not in the EHB Benchmark Plan design, and vice versa. We also 
identify areas where benefit limitations exist. Here, for illustrative purposes, we use the 
Matthew Thornton Blue Health plan—the state’s commercial benchmark plan—as the EHB 
Medicaid Benchmark plan. 

In comparing the benefit designs of the two plans, Lewin identified the following EHB services 
that are included in the Matthew Thornton benchmark plan but are not included within the 
current Medicaid benefit package (benchmark outlier benefits):8 

 Substance Abuse Disorder Outpatient Services  

 Substance Abuse Disorder Inpatient Services (Medicaid covers inpatient detox for adults 
with other medical admission) 

 Habilitation Services (shares same PT, OT and SP services as rehabilitation)   

 Chiropractic Care9 

To meet CMS requirements, these services must be covered under the Medicaid Benchmark 
plan for the Medicaid expansion population. If New Hampshire elects to use the current 
Medicaid benefit design to cover the newly eligible beneficiaries, the state must include 
substance abuse disorder outpatient and inpatient services, chiropractic care, and habilitation 
services. The requirements for mental health parity and substance abuse disorder services are 
addressed in Section C of this report. 

To meet CMS requirements for habilitation services, New Hampshire will be required to extend 
any rehabilitation services offered in the Medicaid Benchmark plan to cover services under the 
new definition of habilitation services. CMS defines habilitation services as services focused on 
learning new skills or functions and requires that they be offered at parity with rehabilitation 
services. For example, a plan that covers physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech 
therapy must cover these services in similar scope, amount, and duration for services defined as 
rehabilitation or as habilitation. However, if New Hampshire does not wish to offer an identical 
benefit package for both services categories, the state may decide which habilitative services it 
would prefer to cover and submit to CMS for review and approval.   

                                                      

8  Mental Health Inpatient Services are covered under the benchmark plan but have different scope of providers 
under current Medicaid benefit (psychiatric hospitals are not covered for non-aged adults under Medicaid). 
However, this is not considered an outlier, as the benefit coverage is the same. 

9  While not an explicit EHB under federal regulations, chiropractic care is a benefit in the Mathew Thornton plan 
and has been included in the Medicaid benchmark plans in other states and is considered a rehabilitative service. 
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In addition, there are services that are covered under the current Medicaid benefit package that 
are not essential health benefits required to be in the Medicaid Benchmark plan (Medicaid 
outlier benefits). These include: 

 Long-term/Custodial Nursing Home Care  

 Private-Duty Nursing  

 Adult Day Care 

 Personal Care 

 HCBS Waiver Services  

 Non-Emergency Transportation Services  

 Podiatry (limited coverage under Medicaid) 

 Certain dental services for adults 

New Hampshire will have the opportunity to determine which, if any, of these services to 
include in the benefit offered to the Medicaid expansion group.  

Finally, there are services that are required to be covered under the Medicaid Benchmark plan 
that are not adequately covered by the commercial benchmark plan—Matthew Thornton Blue 
Health. These services include services provided by Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) and Federally 
Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs). 

For a full comparison of all reviewed services covered under traditional Medicaid and under 
the Matthew Thornton Plan, see Figure 2, below.  

Figure 2: Crosswalk of New Hampshire’s current Medicaid benefit and the Matthew Thornton Blue 
Health Benchmark Plan to the List of Essential Health Benefits  

Essential Health Benefits  Covered Under Traditional 
Medicaid 

Covered Under Matthew 
Thornton Plan 

Ambulatory patient services 
Primary Care      
Specialty Care     
Outpatient Surgery      
Home Health Services     
Hospice      
Emergency services 
Emergency Room     
Ambulance      
Urgent Care Centers or Facilities     
Hospitalization 
Inpatient      
Bariatric Surgery      
Maternity and newborn care 
Prenatal and Postnatal Care     
Delivery and Inpatient Maternity      
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Essential Health Benefits  Covered Under Traditional 
Medicaid 

Covered Under Matthew 
Thornton Plan 

Mental health and substance use disorder services, including behavioral health treatment 
Mental Health Outpatient      
Mental Health Inpatient   Limited Provider Scope   
Substance Abuse Outpatient  Not Covered   
Substance Abuse Inpatient   Not Covered   
Prescription Drugs 
Generic Drugs     
Preferred Brand Drugs     
Non‐preferred Brand Drugs     
Specialty Drugs     
Rehabilitative and habilitative services and devices 
Physical Therapy      
Occupational Therapy      
Speech Therapy      
Chiropractic Services  Not Covered   
Laboratory services 
Diagnostic Lab Tests     
X‐Rays     
Diagnostic Imaging      
Preventive and wellness services and chronic disease management 
Preventative Care (e.g., screening, immunizations)     
Routine Vision Care (adult)      
Routine Dental Care (adult)   Limited Coverage  Not Covered 

Family Planning      
Podiatry   Limited Coverage  Not Covered 

Pediatric services, including oral and vision care 
Primary and Preventative Care     
Routine Vision Care      
Routine Dental Care     

 = Covered Service  
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III. Cost and Benefit of Various Medicaid Benefit Design Options 

If New Hampshire elects to expand the state’s Medicaid program, then the state is met with a 
decision as to (1) what benefits to offer the Medicaid expansion population beyond the EHBs, if 
any, and (2) if current Medicaid benefits should be expanded to cover services not currently 
covered by Medicaid that are covered under the EHB package, such as substance abuse. With 
each option come different costs and benefits. Here, the Affordable Care Act (ACA) also creates 
a potential inequity where newly eligible individuals could receive a richer benefit package 
than current Medicaid eligibles. To assess costs of different benefit design options, Lewin has 
developed a model that estimates the cost of each benefit design. Estimated costs for each of the 
proposed benefit design options are presented below, followed by an overview of our 
methodology and major assumptions used. 

Phase I: Baseline estimate 

Our Phase I report on the cost of the Medicaid expansion in New Hampshire to all adults below 
138 percent of FPL assumes that all current Medicaid benefits would be provided to both the 
current Medicaid eligibles and to the expansion population; the cost of new required benefits 
(i.e. substance use disorder benefits) for newly eligibles was not included in our estimates. Our 
Phase I report was developed in November 2012, prior to CMS issuing proposed rules for EHBs. 
The benefit design assumption used in Phase I is no longer compliant with federal rules and 
regulations, per new EHB and parity requirements. However, this is used as a baseline in 
estimating the cost of new benefit design options. 

Under our Phase I assumption, we estimated total Medicaid costs in New Hampshire, including 
health care and administration, would increase by $2.6 billion from 2014 through 2020 (Figure 
3). The federal government will pay 100 percent of the health care costs for newly eligible adults 
from 2014 through 2016. By 2020, the percent paid by the federal government will drop to 90 
percent. However, the state will only receive the current federal matching rate for health care 
costs for new enrollees that are eligible under current Medicaid eligibility criteria. The 
additional cost of administering Medicaid eligibility and coverage for these new enrollees will 
be matched by the federal government at the current matching rate for program administration. 

Figure 3: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid Expansion Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) – Baseline ACA Analysis 1/  

2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019  2020  2014‐2020 

Change in 
Enrollment 

44,169  51,548  59,157  59,895  60,674  61,455  62,237    

Total Costs ($1,000s) 

State Share  $3,603  $4,322  ‐$9,138  $9,143  $13,141  $17,371  $47,046  $85,488 

Federal Share  $264,869  $316,152  $385,000  $379,322  $388,136  $396,936  $380,507  $2,510,922 

Total  $268,472  $320,474  $375,862  $388,465  $401,277  $414,308  $427,553  $2,596,410 

1/ Assumes fee-for-service program, implementation January 1, 2014, current Medicaid eligible above 138% FPL 
remain in the program and all current eligibility categories are retained. Assumes current Medicaid benefits 
package for Newly Eligible.  
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model.  
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Below, we provide new estimates based on four benefit design options. 

Option 1: Provide Medicaid and Benchmark outlier benefits to newly eligible, and 
Medicaid benefits only to currently eligible  

Benefits Offered  Current 
Eligibles 

Newly 
Eligible 

Benchmark Outlier Benefits 
Substance Abuse  n/a  Covered 

Chiropractic  n/a  Covered 

Medicaid Outlier Benefits 
Long Term Service & Supports  Covered  Covered 

Podiatry  Covered  Covered 

Dental  Covered  Covered 

All Other Medicaid Benefits  Covered  Covered 
 
To update our Phase I cost estimate, we include the net cost of providing the additional 
benchmark outlier benefits to the newly eligible population, which include a substance use 
disorder benefit and chiropractic benefit. These benefits are in addition to all current Medicaid 
benefits for the newly eligible population. As mentioned above, CMS guidance on the EHB was 
issued after our Phase I report, so this analysis attempts to incorporate our most recent 
understanding of the ACA requirements for the Medicaid expansion.       

Figure 4 shows the change in cost to the Medicaid program under expansion assuming the 
benefits structure for Option 1. Our review of the literature, which is described below, found 
that Medicaid enrollees that used substance use disorder (SUD) services reduced their 
utilization of physical health services in excess of the actual cost of the SUD services provided. 
For these cost estimates, we based our assumption for medical cost offset on a study of the 
Colorado Medicaid program that showed that every dollar spent on SUD services resulted in a 
reduction of $1.45 on physical health spending.         
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Figure 4: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid Expansion under the ACA 
(2014-2020) Option 1 Benefit Design, in $1000s 

   CY2014  CY2015  CY2016  CY2017  CY2018  CY2019  CY2020  2014‐2020 

Baseline PMPM  $696.84  $718.60  $741.85  $766.71  $792.46  $819.18  $846.94    

Option 1 PMPM  $702.62  $722.95  $743.07  $761.87  $784.06  $808.26  $835.74    

% Change  0.8%  0.6%  0.2%  ‐0.6%  ‐1.1%  ‐1.3%  ‐1.3%    

Dollar Impact 
($1,000's)  $12,382   $9,855   $2,860  ($11,564)  ($20,424)  ($27,024)  ($28,194) 

  

Increased Cost due to Additional Benefits 

SUD Benefit  $12,270   $14,618   $16,193  $16,894  $17,627  $18,389   $19,185  $115,175 
Chiropractic Benefit  $113   $134   $149  $155  $162  $169   $176  $1,059 
Change in Medicaid Cost Due to Benefit Changes (Includes SUD Benefit Offset) 

State Share  $0   $0   $0  ($578)  ($1,225)  ($1,892)  ($2,819)  ($6,515) 
Federal Share  $12,382   $9,855   $2,860  ($10,985)  ($19,199)  ($25,132)  ($25,374)  ($55,593) 
Total  $12,382   $9,855   $2,860  ($11,564)  ($20,424)  ($27,024)  ($28,194)  ($62,108) 
Change in Medicaid Cost Under ACA with Expansion & Benefit Changes 

State Share  $3,603   $4,322   ($9,138)  $8,565  $11,916  $15,480   $44,227  $78,974 
Federal Share  $277,251   $326,007   $387,860  $368,337  $368,937  $371,804   $355,133  $2,455,329 
Total  $280,854   $330,329   $378,722  $376,901  $380,853  $387,284   $399,359  $2,534,303 

Assumes a similar 1.45:1 return on investment on offering substance use disorder services. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 

Option 2: Provide Medicaid and Benchmark outlier benefits to both newly eligible 
and currently eligible 

Benefits Offered  Current 
Eligibles 

Newly 
Eligible 

Benchmark Outlier Benefits 
Substance Abuse  Covered  Covered 

Chiropractic  Covered  Covered 

Medicaid Outlier Benefits 
Long Term Service & Supports  Covered  Covered 

Podiatry  Covered  Covered 

Dental  Covered  Covered 

All Other Medicaid Benefits  Covered  Covered 
 
The state may elect to offer all Medicaid beneficiaries the same benefit package, meaning 
services such as HCBS, nursing facility care, mental health and substance use disorder services 
would be available to currently eligible and newly eligible beneficiaries. Figure 5 shows the cost 
to the Medicaid program under expansion assuming current Medicaid benefits plus the 
additional benchmark outlier benefits for both the current and newly eligible populations.  
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Figure 5: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid Expansion Under the ACA 
(2014-2020) Option 2 Benefit Design, in $1000s 

   CY2014  CY2015  CY2016  CY2017  CY2018  CY2019  CY2020  2014‐2020 

Baseline PMPM  $696.84  $718.60  $741.85  $766.71  $792.46  $819.18  $846.94    

Option 2 PMPM  $705.16  $724.64  $743.52  $760.03  $780.85  $804.05  $831.42    

% Change  1.2%  0.8%  0.2%  ‐0.9%  ‐1.5%  ‐1.8%  ‐1.8%    

Dollar Impact 
($1,000's) 

$17,824   $13,675   $3,897  ($15,943)  ($28,225)  ($37,425)  ($39,069)    

Increased Cost due to Additional Benefits 

SUD Benefit  $17,543   $20,168   $22,037  $23,049  $24,112  $25,223   $26,388  $158,520 

Chiropractic Benefit  $282   $312   $336  $352  $369  $387   $406  $2,444 

Change in Medicaid Cost Due to Benefit Changes (Includes SUD Benefit Offset) 

State Share  $2,721   $1,910   $519  ($2,768)  ($5,126)  ($7,093)  ($8,257)  ($18,094) 

Federal Share  $15,103   $11,765   $3,378  ($13,175)  ($23,099)  ($30,333)  ($30,812)  ($67,172) 

Total  $17,824   $13,675   $3,897  ($15,943)  ($28,225)  ($37,425)  ($39,069)  ($85,266) 

Change in Medicaid Cost Under ACA with Expansion & Benefit Changes 

State Share  $6,324   $6,232   ($8,619)  $6,375  $8,015  $10,279   $38,789  $67,395 

Federal Share  $279,972   $327,917   $388,378  $366,147  $365,037  $366,603   $349,695  $2,443,750 

Total  $286,296   $334,149   $379,759  $372,522  $373,052  $376,882   $388,484  $2,511,145 

1/ Assumes a similar 1.45:1 return on investment on offering substance use disorder services. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 
Includes our estimates of “woodwork” enrollees beginning in 2014 as well as our estimates for those leaving 
Medicaid for other coverage options under the ACA. 

Option 3: Provide Newly Eligible with Benchmark benefits only, and Currently 
Eligible with Medicaid Benefits only  

Benefits Offered  Current 
Eligibles 

Newly 
Eligible 

Benchmark Outlier Benefits 
Substance Abuse  n/a  Covered 

Chiropractic  n/a  Covered 

Medicaid Outlier Benefits 
Long Term Service & Supports  Covered  n/a 

Podiatry  Covered  n/a 

Dental  Covered  n/a 

All Other Medicaid Benefits  Covered  Covered 
 

New Hampshire could elect to have current Medicaid eligibles continue to receive their current 
benefits, with no addition of EHB “outlier” services such as substance abuse services, while 
newly eligible receive only the benefits in the selected benchmark plan. Figure 6 shows the cost 
to the Medicaid program under expansion assuming only benchmark benefits are provided to 
the newly eligible population. The estimates assume no change in benefits for the currently 
eligible groups. 
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Figure 6: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid Expansion under the ACA 
(2014-2020) Option 3 Benefit Design, in $1000s 

   CY2014  CY2015  CY2016  CY2017  CY2018  CY2019  CY2020  2014‐2020 

Baseline PMPM  $696.84  $718.60  $741.85  $766.71  $792.46  $819.18  $846.94    

Option 3 PMPM  $698.34  $718.12  $737.91  $756.58  $778.64  $802.70  $830.05    

% Change  0.2%  ‐0.1%  ‐0.5%  ‐1.3%  ‐1.7%  ‐2.0%  ‐2.0%    

Dollar Impact ($1,000's)  $3,210   ($1,073)  ($9,246)  ($24,193)  ($33,601)  ($40,771)  ($42,536)    

Increased Cost due to Additional Benefits 

SUD Benefit  $12,270   $14,618  $16,193  $16,894  $17,627  $18,389   $19,185  $115,175 

Chiropractic Benefit  $113   $134  $149  $155  $162  $169   $176  $1,059 

Cost of Benefits Carved Out of Expansion Population 

LTSS  ($3,620)  ($4,509)  ($4,995)  ($5,211)  ($5,437)  ($5,672)  ($5,918)  ($35,363) 

Private Duty Nursing  ($122)  ($152)  ($168)  ($176)  ($183)  ($191)  ($199)  ($1,192) 

Podiatry  ($2,821)  ($3,513)  ($3,892)  ($4,060)  ($4,237)  ($4,420)  ($4,611)  ($27,554) 

Dental  ($3,620)  ($4,509)  ($4,995)  ($5,211)  ($5,437)  ($5,672)  ($5,918)  ($35,363) 

Change in Medicaid Cost Due to Benefit Changes (Includes SUD Benefit Offset) 

State Share  $0   $0  $0  ($1,210)  ($2,016)  ($2,854)  ($4,254)  ($10,333) 

Federal Share  $3,210   ($1,073)  ($9,246)  ($22,983)  ($31,585)  ($37,917)  ($38,282)  ($137,876) 

Total  $3,210   ($1,073)  ($9,246)  ($24,193)  ($33,601)  ($40,771)  ($42,536)  ($148,210) 

Change in Medicaid Cost Under ACA with Expansion & Benefit Changes 

State Share  $3,603   $4,322  ($9,138)  $7,933  $11,125  $14,517   $42,792  $75,155 

Federal Share  $268,079   $315,079  $375,754  $356,339  $356,551  $359,019   $342,225  $2,373,046 

Total  $271,682   $319,401  $366,616  $364,272  $367,676  $373,537   $385,017  $2,448,201 

1/ Assumes a similar 1.45:1 return on investment on offering substance use disorder services. 
Source: Lewin Group estimates using the New Hampshire version of the Health Benefits Simulation Model (HBSM). 

Option 4: Provide Benchmark outlier benefits to Current Eligibles and only 
Benchmark Benefits to Newly Eligible  

Benefits Offered  Current 
Eligibles 

Newly 
Eligible 

Benchmark Outlier Benefits 
Substance Abuse  Covered  Covered 

Chiropractic  Covered  Covered 

Medicaid Outlier Benefits 
Long Term Service & Supports  Covered  n/a 

Podiatry  Covered  n/a 

Dental  Covered  n/a 

All Other Medicaid Benefits  Covered  Covered 
 

New Hampshire could elect to have current Medicaid eligibles continue to receive their current 
benefits with the addition of EHB “outlier” services such as substance abuse services, while 
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newly eligible receive only the benefits in the selected benchmark plan. Figure 7 shows the cost 
to the Medicaid program under expansion under this scenario. The projection assumes no 
reduction in benefits for the currently eligible groups and allocates additional substance abuse 
and chiropractic services to current populations. 

Figure 7: Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid Expansion under the ACA 
(2014-2020) Option 4 Benefit Design, in $1000s 

   CY2014  CY2015  CY2016  CY2017  CY2018  CY2019  CY2020  2014‐2020 

Baseline PMPM  $696.84  $718.60  $741.85  $766.71  $792.46  $819.18  $846.94    

Option 1 PMPM  $700.88  $719.81  $738.35  $754.74  $775.43  $798.49  $825.73    

% Change  0.6%  0.2%  ‐0.5%  ‐1.6%  ‐2.2%  ‐2.5%  ‐2.5%    

Dollar Impact ($1,000's)  $8,652   $2,747   ($8,209)  ($28,572)  ($41,402)  ($51,173)  ($53,411)    

Increased Cost due to Additional Benefits 

SUD Benefit  $17,543   $20,168   $22,037  $23,049  $24,112  $25,223   $26,388  $158,520 

Chiropractic Benefit  $282   $312   $336  $352  $369  $387   $406  $2,444 

Cost of Benefits Carved Out of Expansion Population 

LTSS  ($3,620)  ($4,509)  ($4,995)  ($5,211)  ($5,437)  ($5,672)  ($5,918)  ($35,363) 

Private Duty Nursing  ($122)  ($152)  ($168)  ($176)  ($183)  ($191)  ($199)  ($1,192) 

Podiatry  ($2,821)  ($3,513)  ($3,892)  ($4,060)  ($4,237)  ($4,420)  ($4,611)  ($27,554) 

Dental  ($3,620)  ($4,509)  ($4,995)  ($5,211)  ($5,437)  ($5,672)  ($5,918)  ($35,363) 

Change in Medicaid Cost Due to Benefit Changes (Includes SUD Benefit Offset) 

State Share  $2,721   $1,910   $519  ($3,399)  ($5,917)  ($8,055)  ($9,691)  ($21,912) 

Federal Share  $5,931   $837   ($8,727)  ($25,173)  ($35,486)  ($43,118)  ($43,720)  ($149,455) 

Total  $8,652   $2,747   ($8,209)  ($28,572)  ($41,402)  ($51,173)  ($53,411)  ($171,368) 

Change in Medicaid Cost Under ACA with Expansion & Benefit Changes 

State Share  $6,324   $6,232   ($8,619)  $5,744  $7,224  $9,316   $37,355  $63,576 

Federal Share  $270,800   $316,989   $376,273  $354,149  $352,650  $353,819   $336,787  $2,361,467 

Total  $277,124   $323,221   $367,653  $359,893  $359,875  $363,135   $374,142  $2,425,043 
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Summary of Options 1 through 4 

In sum, Option 4 would serve as the least costly option for the state, where the substance abuse 
benefit and chiropractic benefit are extended to the current eligible population, while the newly 
eligible population receives the benchmark plan (including all EHBs) but does not receive 
current Medicaid outlier benefits such as LTSS, Dental, and Podiatry. A comparison of the state, 
federal, and total costs of all four options is presented in Figure 8, below. 

Figure 8: Summary of Options - Impact on New Hampshire Medicaid Spending under Medicaid 
Expansion under the ACA (2014-2020), in $1000s 

Option  State Cost  Federal 
Cost  Total Cost 

Baseline (Phase I): Current and newly eligible receive current 
Medicaid benefits only1/ 

$85,488  $2,510,922  $2,596,410 

Option 1: Provide Medicaid and Benchmark outlier benefits to 
newly eligible, and Medicaid benefits only to currently eligible 

$78,974  $2,455,329  $2,534,145 

Option 2: Provide Medicaid and Benchmark outlier benefits to 
both newly eligible and currently eligible 

$67,395  $2,443,750  $2,511,145 

Option 3: Provide Newly Eligible with Benchmark benefits only, 
and Currently Eligible with Medicaid Benefits only 

$75,155  $2,373,046  $2,448,201 

Option 4: Provide Benchmark outlier benefits to Current Eligibles 
and only Benchmark Benefits to Newly Eligible 

$63,576  $2,361,467  $2,425,043 

1/ Note: Our Phase I report was developed in November 2012, prior to CMS issuing proposed rules for EHBs. The 
benefit design assumption used in Phase I is no longer an option under federal rules & regulations. 

Methodology highlights and assumptions 

The pricing of new substance abuse and chiropractic benefits entailed the use of several sources 
of data. All assumptions use were conservative in nature, meaning most deviations from the 
model could yield even greater savings.  

For the chiropractic benefit, our cost and utilization assumptions were based on the total fund 
savings of $100,000 per year when the state eliminated the chiropractic benefit from Medicaid. 

Substance abuse costs and utilization assumptions, by category of aid basis, relied on available 
data from states such as Kansas, Massachusetts, North Carolina, and Pennsylvania. For all of 
these states, annual costs per SUD user were approximately $2,100, with that figure being less 
for children. The percentage of enrollees’ utilization of these services varied per population. 

The following statistics from neighboring Massachusetts were used as a benchmark for 
Medicaid member behavior in New Hampshire: 

 TANF Adult: 8% of enrollees utilizing SUD benefits 
 TANF Child: 1% of enrollees utilizing SUD benefits 
 Disabled: 11% of enrollees utilizing SUD benefits 
 Adults without children: 19% of enrollees utilizing SUD benefits 
 Foster Care: 2% of enrollees utilizing SUD benefits 
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Cost per user, combined with the assumed percentage of population utilizing the SUB benefit, 
allowed us to model PMPM figures for New Hampshire Medicaid. These figures conservatively 
took into account economic differences between other states as well as the Medicaid fee 
schedules. 

Our analysis of potential savings from implementing a substance abuse benefit leveraged 
results from several recent studies. Studies from Colorado, Washington, and California show a 
potential 600 percent return on investment (ROI). However, our estimates use a more 
conservative assumption based on national studies that find an approximate a 30 to 50 percent 
ROI. This means that for every $1.00 spent on substance abuse benefits, the state would see 
$1.30 to $1.50 in cost savings. Given this positive ROI, if utilization is higher than our assumed 
utilization rates, though costs would be higher, this would result in an even greater volume of 
savings. 

Additionally, cost savings from the SUD benefit were assumed to be spread over a period of 
time. Many studies have examined a three year period, so the majority of savings were assumed 
to occur in the first three years after the benefit was implemented; if the substance abuse benefit 
was put into place in 2014, for instance, then savings would not be assumed until 2015. The 
cumulative effect of the savings, as shown in Figure 9, would increase over the next couple 
years and then taper off until full savings is reached.  

Figure 9: SUD Benefit – Distribution of Cost Savings Over Time 

 

The net effect is a realistic allocation of cost savings over the projection period. Our model 
assumes that about 70 percent of the medical cost savings have been realized by the end of 2017. 
Note that utilization by currently or newly eligible members at a later time may shift this 
allocation or lead to greater cost savings in later years. 
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IV. Community Mental Health Center (CMHC) Rehabilitation Option & 
Satisfaction of Mental Health Parity 

The purpose of this section is to review the current New Hampshire Medicaid behavioral health 
benefits and determine whether they meet the mental health parity requirements. The Mental 
Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008 (MHPAEA) establishes federal parity 
requirements that must be met by plans offered in health benefit exchanges and by plans 
offered to new Medicaid eligibles, under Medicaid expansion. This means that the mental 
health and substance abuse benefits offered to individuals enrolling under Medicaid expansion 
“must be offered at parity with medical services in the plan.”10  This means that mental health 
benefits must be at least equal to benefits provided for physical health coverage. Historically, 
health insurance plans have applied greater treatment limitations and higher cost-sharing to 
treatment of mental illness and substance use than for treatment of physical diseases. MHPAEA 
does not apply to Medicaid fee-for-service benefits. 

Approach   

To conduct the analysis, the guidance issued by CMS in the January 16, 2013 State Health 
Officials letter (SHO # 13-001, ACA #24) and The Interim Final Rule (IFR) published by DHS in 
February 2010 was reviewed. Because the rules are not final and do not address a number of 
issues, conclusions offered in this report should be considered preliminary and subject to 
further analysis once CMS provides additional guidance.  

Using material submitted by the Bureau of Behavioral Health, New Hampshire’s current 
Medicaid mental health benefits were reviewed (Figure 10, Columns 1 and 2). Discussions with 
state staff provided further understanding of those benefits. In addition, relevant 
documentation of New Hampshire’s Medicaid Medical/Surgical and Pharmacy benefits was 
also reviewed. These include: 

1. New Hampshire Medicaid Services: Recipient Information about: Recipient 
Responsibilities; Transportation; Service Limits: Co-Payments; Non-Covered Services; 
Prescription Drugs; Prior Authorization (accessed from 
http://www.dhhs.nh.gov/ombp/medicaid/documents/med77l.pdf on April, 29, 2013) 

2. New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services Generic Drug List, 
Revision effective data August 30, 2012. (accessed from 
http://www.dhhs.nh.gov/ombp/pharmacy/documents/generic.pdf on April 29, 2013) 

Medical necessity criteria were not reviewed and thus no commentary is provided on whether 
they differ between mental health and substance abuse services and medical/surgical services. 

Overview of key parity provisions 

The core requirement of MHPAEA is that the financial requirements and treatment limitations 
for behavioral health services are no more restrictive or do not limit access more than 

                                                      

10  Mental Health for America (2013). Fact Sheet: Medicaid Expansion. Retrieved from 
http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/go/action/policy-issues-a-z/healthcare-reform/fact-sheet-medicaid-
expansion/fact-sheet-medicaid-expansion 
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substantially all medical/surgical services. The Interim Final Rule (IFR) published by DHS in 
February 2010 defines “substantially all” as two-thirds. Limits or restrictions can be in the form 
of quantitative limits on visits, financial limits on expenditures, procedural limits based on 
requirements for prior approval, and limits created by medical necessity criteria. The review 
within this report considers these quantitative, financial and procedural limits, but does not 
review medical necessity criteria or non-quantitative treatment limitations.  Conclusions are 
summarized below within each of the major service areas. A final table documents the analysis 
benefit by benefit (Figure 10, column 3). 

Mental health benefits that are likely to be in compliance with MHPAEA 

If New Hampshire elects to extend its current Medicaid mental health benefits to new eligibles, 
inpatient services, physician services, emergency department services, and pharmacy coverage services 
would likely be considered to be in compliance with MHPAEA. 

Inpatient services, physician services and emergency department services are likely in 
compliance because they are equally available for all diagnoses, and do not distinguish between 
psychiatric and medical/surgical diagnoses.  In addition, these services do not have a prior 
approval requirement. Inpatient and physician services do not have quantitative or financial 
limits. Use of out-of-state providers requires prior approval for any diagnosis.    

 Criteria for prior approval should be reviewed to determine whether criteria for mental 
health or substance abuse admissions to out-of-state facilities are more restrictive than 
those for medical/surgical admissions.   

Emergency services are included within a twelve visit annual limit on hospital outpatient 
services. There are provisions for waiver of this limit for medical necessity. Since mental health 
visits are not treated differently from medical/surgical visits they are not treated more 
restrictively than medical/surgical emergencies.      

Medications: reviewing New Hampshire’s list of generic and brand name medications by drug 
class, the proportion of brand name to generic medications in the Behavioral Health classes 
does not appear to differ in proportion from those of other medication classes.  Many of the 
brand name drugs have generic options. One specific behavioral health medication has a 
requirement for prior approval and another has a quantity limit. The remainder of behavioral 
health medications does not require prior authorization and are subject to a $1.00 co-pay for 
generic or a $2 co-pay for brand name drugs regardless of whether the prescription is for 
treating a physical or mental health symptom. Clozaril, for example, is exempt from any co-pay. 
In comparing these restrictions and requirements to those for drugs in other classes, it is found 
that prior approval and quantity limits apply to several other drugs in non-behavioral health 
classes.  The co-pay requirements are the same for all drug classes.  It is concluded that, at this 
level of analysis, behavioral health drugs appear to be covered on the same basis as other drug 
classes. However, it is possible that psychotropic medications important for treating mental 
health conditions are not included in the formulary or are included only in the brand name 
category with higher co-pays.   

 Analysis by a pharmacy expert would be needed to reach a more complete 
determination on the adequacy of the behavioral health formulary as compared to the 
adequacy of the formulary for other drug classes.  
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Some NH mental health benefits need to be changed to comply with MHPAEA 

If New Hampshire extends its current Medicaid mental health benefits to new eligibles, the 
following benefits may need to be modified to comply with MHPAEA: psychotherapy by other 
licensed practitioner services and Community Mental Health Center (CMHC rehabilitation) services. 
Both of these services are subject to visit or financial limits.  Exhibit 1 shows limits applicable to 
medical/surgical benefits.  CMS defines predominant as applicable to two-thirds or more of 
medical/surgical benefits. If physician visits constitute two-thirds of ambulatory 
medical/surgical benefits, since they are unlimited, New Hampshire would have to eliminate 
the limits on psychotherapy.  However, if physician visits do not constitute two-thirds, then 
New Hampshire may be able to retain benefits on psychotherapy that are no more restrictive 
than those on the other ambulatory medical/surgical benefits.  It is not clear how CMS expects 
two-thirds to be measured.  CMS may provide more specific guidance in its final regulations. 
However, our preliminary review of New Hampshire utilization data, by category of service, 
suggests that physician visits constitute over two-thirds of all facility visits.  

Psychotherapy by other licensed practitioners is 
currently subject to an 18 visit annual limit for 
adults and a 24 visit annual limit for children.  

 To provide mental health psychotherapy 
at parity, New Hampshire will have to 
eliminate these limits.    

Whether or not New Hampshire maintains limits on 
psychotherapy: 

 If New Hampshire elects to provide such 
services under managed care, it must 
ensure that any authorization procedures or medical necessity criteria health plans use 
to manage ambulatory mental health benefits are no more restrictive than those used for 
most medical/surgical benefits.   

CMHC services include 24-hour Emergency Services, Assessment and Evaluation, Individual 
and Group Therapy, Psychiatric Services, Case Management, and Community Based 
Rehabilitation Services.11  CMHC services are unlimited for enrollees with a serious mental 
illness (SMI) or serious emotional disturbance (SED).  An annual limit of $4,000 is set for 
individuals who formerly had SMI or SED and an annual limit of $1,800 is set for those who do 
not meet criteria for SMI or SED.  CMHC’s also deliver targeted case management for mental 
health, which is restricted to people with severe mental illness and a need for long term care 
and case management.  

CMHC emergency services are a supplement to hospital emergency services.  As a result, they 
do not have obvious counterparts on the physical health side. Thus, limits on these services 
should be in compliance with MHPAEA.   However, it is desirable for people in psychiatric 
crisis to have access to emergency stabilization services whenever they are needed.   
                                                      

11  This is a CMHC service, but may not be eligible to be reimbursed by Medicaid. 

Exhibit 1: NH Medicaid 

Financial, quantitative or procedural limitations 
applicable to medical/surgical services 

1. Physician visits – no limit 
2. Hospital outpatient visits – 12 visits per year 
3. OT, PT, ST – overall 20 visit limit for any 

combination of these therapies 
4. Podiatrist – 4 visits per year 
5. Limits on dental and vision care services 
6. Prior approval required for private duty 

nursing 
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CMHC assessment and evaluation, individual and group therapies, and psychiatric assessments 
are comparable to services provided by physicians and licensed psychotherapists.  Because 
physician services are not subject to limitation, CMHC psychiatric services should not be 
limited.  Since CMHC assessment, evaluation, individual and group therapies are ambulatory 
mental health services comparable to psychotherapy, whatever determination is made for 
psychotherapy should apply to these services. 

Benefits whose compliance with MHPAEA is uncertain 

CMHC case management, community based rehabilitation services, and targeted case 
management is rehabilitation services.  Health plans often cover rehabilitation services on a 
time limited basis, with the expectation that functionality is recovered over time.  In New 
Hampshire Medicaid, physical, occupational and speech therapies are subject to a combined 20 
visit limit. Medicaid enrollees with physical or developmental problems that require additional 
rehabilitation may qualify for additional case management and long term services and supports 
under a Home and Community Based Waiver, based on a comprehensive service plan.  Our 
preliminary analysis suggests that CMHC community rehabilitation services can be limited in 
ways that are no more restrictive than the limits on other rehabilitative therapies.   

 New Hampshire may wish to evaluate how the financial limitations placed on people 
not currently assessed to have SED or SMI compare to the 20 visit rehabilitation therapy 
limit.  It these limits cover fewer than 20 visits, they should be expanded to include at 
least 20 visits.  Establishing a limitation based on visits will make it easier to 
demonstrate parity between mental health and physical health therapies.   

 New Hampshire may wish to consult final regulations for MHPAEA to see if additional 
guidance is provided about parity in rehabilitation services. 

The medical necessity criterion of SMI or SED used to establish eligibility for unlimited 
rehabilitation, case management and targeted case management services appear to be similar to 
the criteria that apply to determination of eligibility for waiver services for people with physical 
and developmental disabilities. No CMS guidance was found regarding how to consider 
services provided under waiver. A preliminary analysis suggests that New Hampshire can 
make a reasonable argument that it is offering long term mental health rehabilitation services 
and supports on a comparable basis to those offered under waiver to people with physical and 
developmental problems.  It is possible that final regulations will provide additional guidance 
on this issue.  

 New Hampshire may wish to compare its SED and SMI criteria to those used to 
determine eligibility for its Home and Community Based Service waivers and eliminate 
any inconsistencies in criteria for community rehabilitation, case management or 
targeted case management services that are more restrictive than those for waiver 
services. New Hampshire may wish to revisit this issue once CMS has issued final 
regulations.  

 New Hampshire may wish to revisit this issue once CMS has issued final regulations.  

Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) Services for children and elders are currently used solely 
for New Hampshire State Hospital services. If this benefit is extended to new eligibles, it should 
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comply with parity requirements, as there are no prior approval requirements or limits placed 
on the service. It is not entirely clear how to think about the prohibition on coverage for adults 
under age 65. On one hand, similar prohibition on the medical/surgical side does not appear to 
exist. On the other hand, Medicaid reimbursement for adults receiving services in Institutions 
for Mental Disease (IMDs) has long been prohibited by federal rules for non-elderly adults, and 
adults do have access to inpatient psychiatric services from other hospitals. However, if the 
state hospital offers a distinct kind of inpatient care, not otherwise available, then parity 
questions might arise.   

Another category of IMDs is private psychiatric facilities and skilled nursing facilities with 
more than 16 beds that serve 51 percent or more of people with behavioral health conditions. 
Medicaid regulations prohibit a skilled nursing facility considered to be an IMD from billing for 
either its Medicaid behavioral health patients or any Medicaid non-behavioral health patient. 

As of May 13, 2013, CMS has not yet issued draft guidance on how the Medicaid restriction on 
IMD services for non-elderly adults will be treated in Medicaid Alternative Benefit Plans. Some 
parties are urging that this restriction be lifted.  Regulations addressing this matter are expected 
shortly.  

 New Hampshire should consult these regulations when they are issued to better 
understand the options for coverage of IMD services.   

Services for children in DCYF custody 

Children in DCYF custody are all currently eligible for Medicaid.  The special services for 
children in DCYF custody will therefore not be subject to MHPAEA. It is our understanding 
that the state may include children in DCYF custody in managed care, but, at least initially, does 
not plan to include these DCYF services in the managed care benefit.  Therefore, a detailed 
analysis of this benefit was not conducted. However, should these services be included in 
managed care in the future, there would be several considerations in determining eligibility. 
The DCYF services appear to be enhanced services, many of them addressing behavioral health 
needs. Provision of extra MH/SUD services should not be a consideration for parity 
compliance.   

 If there are enhanced medical/surgical services for foster children or for other 
populations with similar level of need, New Hampshire should ensure that its MCO 
does not establish any eligibility criteria or service limits for foster care mental health 
services are no more restrictive than for analogous medical services.
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Figure 10: Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services in Medicaid and CHIP in New Hampshire 
Mandatory and Optional State Plan Services (as of April 2013) Compared to MHPAEA Parity Act 

Standards 

Mental Health - Medicaid 

(1) 
Service 

(2) 
Service requirements and 

limitations 

(3) 
Changes Needed to Comply with Parity if 
Benefit Extended to New Eligibles or  
included in Managed Care Benefits 1/  

Mandatory State Plan Services
Inpatient Hospital Services 
Inpatient Care  General Hospital covered. Prior 

authorization required for out of 
state hospital.  No PA required for 
in state hospital.   

No changes needed.  Same coverage is 
available for medical  and MH inpatient care 

Outpatient Hospital Services  
Hospital Emergency 
Department 

4 visit limit with override possible No changes needed. Same limit applies for 
medical and MH emergencies 

Physician Services  
Physician services including: 

 Psychiatric evaluation 
and diagnosis, 

 Individual, family, or 
group psychotherapy, 

 Electro‐shock treatment, 

 Psychometric testing, 
and 

 Collateral contacts 

No limit for physician services 
including psychiatrists 

No changes needed.  Psychiatrist services 
are treated the same as other physician 
services 

Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Services to Children Under 21 
Under EPSDT, a beneficiary 
may receive  

 Services in amounts 
greater than that 
otherwise covered under 
Medicaid 

 Services that can be 
covered under Federal 
Medicaid law but that 
NH has chosen not to 
otherwise cover 

 Under age 21 

 Service must be needed to 
treat a condition identified in 
an EPSDT screen 

 All services beyond those 
otherwise covered by NH 
Medicaid require prior 
authorization from Medicaid 
agency 

No changes needed. Section 509 of CHIPRA 
specifies that state CHIP plans are deemed 
to satisfy MH/SUD parity if they cover EPSDT 

Optional State Plan Services

Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital Services (for persons under age 22 or over 64) IMD Benefit 

Evaluation, diagnostic, and 
treatment services in 
psychiatric hospital 3/ 

 Must be under age 21 at 
admission or 

 Over 64 at time of service 

The IMD issue is unsettled, but is expected 
to be addressed in regulations for the 
Alternative Benefit Plan due to be issued 
shortly. 
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(1) 
Service 

(2) 
Service requirements and 

limitations 

(3) 
Changes Needed to Comply with Parity if 
Benefit Extended to New Eligibles or  
included in Managed Care Benefits 1/  

Psychotherapy 

Practitioners licensed by the 
Board of Mental Health 
Practice  

 Evaluation, diagnostic, 
and treatment services 

 Psychotherapy benefit 18 
visits for adults 24 for kids. 

 Services provided by the 
CMHC fall outside this 
benefit 

If NH determines that physician services 
constitute two‐thirds or more of ambulatory 
medical/surgical services, then limits should 
be eliminated because substantially all 
ambulatory medical benefits have no 
quantitative limits. Final CMS guidance 
should be consulted. 2/ 

Rehabilitation Services 

Community Mental Health 
Services 

 24‐hour Emergency 
Services 

 Assessment and 
Evaluation 

 Individual and Group 
Therapy,  

 Case Management, 

 Community Based 
Rehabilitation 
Services,  

 Psychiatric Services, 
and  

 Community Disaster 
Mental Health 
Support. 

 Services up to $1,800 in 
Medicaid reimbursement 
per state fiscal year unless 
the individual has functional 
impairments which meet the 
criteria for Serious Mental 
Illness (SMI), or Severe 
Emotional Disturbance 
(SED).  SMI and SED have no 
set limit.  Adults formerly 
meeting SMI criteria who are 
considered low utilizers have 
a $4000 state fiscal year 
limit.   

 Services from an out‐of state 
provider must receive prior‐
authorization 

CMHS emergency services are supplemental 
and therefore, any limits are likely 
acceptable, though unlimited access to 
emergency stabilization is desirable for 
people in mental health crises. 
 
If NH determines that physician services 
constitute two‐thirds or more of ambulatory 
medical/surgical services, then limits on 
assessment and evaluation, individual and 
group therapy and psychiatric services 
should be eliminated because substantially 
all ambulatory medical benefits have no 
financial limits.2/  Final CMS guidance should 
be consulted. 
 
Limits on community based rehabilitation 
services for people who do not have SED or 
SMI should be set to ensure that they are no 
more restrictive than limits on physical, 
speech or occupational therapy.  Final CMS 
guidance should be consulted. 
 
 Acceptable medical necessity criteria for 
case management, community based 
rehabilitation for people with SED or SMI 
appear to be no more restrictive than those 
for eligibility for Home and Community 
Based Waiver services for people with 
physical and developmental problems.  Final 
CMS guidance should be consulted.    
 
No changes required in prior approval for 
out‐of‐state providers if the same 
procedures and criteria apply to ambulatory 
medical services 



 

 26  
 

#556659 

DMA
Health 
Strategies 

(1) 
Service 

(2) 
Service requirements and 

limitations 

(3) 
Changes Needed to Comply with Parity if 
Benefit Extended to New Eligibles or  
included in Managed Care Benefits 1/  

Targeted Case Management for Individuals who have a SMI or SED

 Crisis intervention 
monitoring, 

 Coordination of 
assessment and 
certification of eligibility 
for mental health 
services,  

 Development of an 
individual service plan 
and service mobilization,  

 Oversight of services  

 Periodic review of 
service plan, monitoring, 
linkage, and advocacy 

 Beneficiary must have a 
severe mental illness and be 
in need of long‐term mental 
health services and case 
management. 

Medical necessity criteria for targeted case 
management for SMI/SED appear to be no 
more restrictive than criteria used for other 
disabling conditions that are eligible for 
Home and Community Based Waiver 
services.  Final CMS guidance should be 
consulted. 
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Services for children in DCYF custody 4/   

(1) 
Service 

(2) 
Service requirements and 

limitations 

(3) 
Changes Needed to Comply with 
Parity if included in Managed Care 

Benefits 1/ 
Optional Services

All of these services would need to be vetted through DCYF.  They are 
restricted to children in DCYF custody.   

Currently not planned to be included 
in managed care benefit.   
If these benefits are included in the 
future, MCOs cannot impose 
additional limits on mental health 
services that exceed those for 
medical/surgical services. However, 
limits included in the state plan can 
remain. 

Therapeutic foster care 

 Client‐centered family mental 
health counseling,  

 Individual counseling,  

 Crisis intervention and 
stabilization,  

 Medical care coordination 

 Prior authorization required 

 No specific limits 

MCO prior authorization and medical 
necessity criteria can be no more 
restrictive than for specialized foster 
care for children with significant 
medical conditions. 

Intensive Day Therapy, package of 
services including: 

 Case management,  

 Occupational therapy, 

 Physical therapy, 

 Speech therapy, and 

 Nursing services. 

 Prior authorization required, 
with services authorized for 
two‐month periods with a limit 
of six months total 

 Services must be provided for 
a minimum of four hours, five 
days per week 

N/A not a behavioral health service.  
This would be considered as a 
potential point of comparison for 
MH/SUD service policies. 

Intensive Day Programming 
(children):  
Based on clinical assessment, each 
child receives an individually‐
designed program of individual, 
group, and/or family system therapy 
and counseling 

No specific service limits No changes are likely to be needed 
because there are no specific limits.  
If this program requires prior 
approval, then the MCO process and 
criteria would need to be no more 
restrictive than for specialized 
medical services for foster children 
or similar high need populations. 

Crisis Intervention 

 Therapeutic and intensive 
counseling 

 Prior authorization required  

 Limited to six‐year period 
without regard to the 12 
visits/year limit 

We are not entirely clear what this 
service is or how the six year period 
limit works. If this program requires 
prior approval then the process and 
criteria would need to be no more 
restrictive than for specified medical 
services for Foster children or similar 
high need populations. 

Home‐Based Therapy services 

 Psychotherapy and mental 
health counseling and therapy 

 Prior authorization required 

 No specific service limits 

MCO prior authorization process and 
criteria can be no more restrictive 
than those for any home based 
medical service for foster children or 
other high need populations. 
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Footnotes:   
1/  MHPAEA applies only to alternative benefit plans for the newly eligible, not to Medicaid fee-for-service 
benefits. Medicaid managed care plans for current beneficiaries can retain limits or restrictions on mental health 
services that are part of the state plan, but any additional criteria or restrictions that MCOs create must comply 
with MHPAEA.     
2/ Substantially all is defined as 2/3 or more of the benefits in the applicable category.  Interim regulations define 
the following six benefit categories:   

 Inpatient in-network 
 Inpatient out of network 
 Outpatient in-network 
 Outpatient out-of-network 
 Emergency services 
 Pharmacy 

3/  NH Medicaid only reimburses this category for care at NH State Hospital.  No private psychiatric facilities are 
paid. 
4/  DCYF services were previously available to children at risk as well as those in DCYF custody.  However, in the 
past year, their services have been tightly restricted to only those children in custody.  They are provided by 
providers other than CMHCs and billed directly to Medicaid.  They are considered part of NH’s rehabilitation option 
services and parallel many CMHC services, but have been customized for the DCYF population and are governed by 
DCYF service standards.  These services will not be included in Step 1 of managed care, though they may be added 
subsequently.  
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V. Option for Substance Abuse Benefit Design 

As New Hampshire has not previously offered a Medicaid substance abuse benefit, the 
following section provides an evidence-based option for such a benefit based on relevant 
national standards, how other states have designed Medicaid substance abuse services, and the 
substance abuse treatment services established by the New Hampshire Bureau of Drug and 
Alcohol Services.  

Approach 

Evidence and experience suggests that a SUD benefit should include the needed continuum of 
substance use disorder services that would meet the range of needs for different degrees of 
misuse, addiction and withdrawal.  To provide an option for such a continuum, the Lewin 
Team consulted two sets of standards for SUD treatment—(1) the framework of the American 
Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) and (2) the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration’s (SAMHSA) model for a Modern Addictions and Mental Health System.  The 
continuum of services provided by the Bureau of Drug and Alcohol Services, whose admissions 
are governed by ASAM level of care criteria, are also identified.  Discussions with personnel 
from the Bureau of Drug and Alcohol Services and the Department of Health and Human 
Services provided better understanding of the current scope of BDAS services and the Medicaid 
methadone benefit.  The provisions of the MHPAEA and the benefits of New Hampshire’s 
selected benchmark plan were also reviewed. 

Standards for continuum of substance abuse services  

ASAM recognizes six dimensions that determine the nature of an individual’s need for SUD 
treatment.  These include: Immediate Risk of Intoxication and Withdrawal; Co-occurring 
Biomedical Conditions; Co-occurring Emotional/Behavioral Conditions; Readiness to Change; 
Relapse Potential; and Support System (the individual’s social, family and environmental 
supports, (such as housing, job, etc.).  The ASAM framework provides criteria for determining 
the level of SUD treatment needed to address different degrees of misuse, addiction and 
withdrawal.   ASAM defines five levels of care that can together meet the range of needs for 
detoxification and treatment found among individuals with SUDs, as shown in Figure 11. 

Figure 11:  Description of ASAM Levels of Care 

ASAM Level of Care  Level of Care Description 

0.5: Early Intervention   Education, risk advice and services to people who may be at risk of developing 
a SUD  

I: Outpatient Treatment   Encompasses modalities of outpatient substance abuse counseling, opioid 
treatment (methadone), suboxone treatment from a physician, and community 
support.  

II: Intensive Outpatient/ 
Partial Hospitalization  

II.1 Intensive outpatient treatment  
At least 6 hours a week of structured outpatient counseling and 
psychoeducation. 

II.5  Partial hospitalization  
20 or more hours of clinically intensive programming per week, for people who 
require structure and support to achieve and sustain recovery. 
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ASAM Level of Care  Level of Care Description 

III: Residential/ Inpatient 
Subacute Treatment  

III.1 Clinically Managed Low‐Intensity Residential Services 
At least 5 hours a week of treatment directed toward applying recovery skills 
and preventing relapse.  Often provided in a halfway house or group home. 

III.5 Clinically Managed Medium‐Intensity Residential Services 
Highly structured recovery environment with medium‐to‐high intensity 
professional clinical services and a therapeutic “community”.  For clients with 
difficult or abusive interpersonal relationships, criminal justice histories, little 
or no work history, and limited education.   

III.7 Medically Monitored High‐Intensity Residential/Inpatient Treatment 
Medically‐directed 24‐hour care by addiction physicians, nurses, and addiction 
credentialed clinicians in a non‐hospital twenty‐four hour rehabilitation facility.  

IV: Medically‐Managed 
Intensive Inpatient Treatment  

Medically‐directed 24‐hour care by addiction physicians, nurses, and addiction 
credentialed clinicians with the full resources of a general acute care hospital 
or psychiatric hospital. 

 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.  SAMHSA’s standards for a 
Modern Addiction System identify services needed by people with SUD in the following 11 
categories: 

 Healthcare Home/ Physical Health   Other Supports  (Habilitative)  
 Prevention (including Promotion)   Intensive Support Services  
 Engagement Services   Out-of-Home Residential Services  
 Outpatient Services  
 Medication Services 

 Acute Intensive Services  
 Recovery Supports 

 Community Support (Rehabilitative)   
  
Some services, such as health care homes and physical health, are not SUD treatment services 
but support the need for treatment of substance use problems to be integrated with physical 
health and primary care.  Prevention and certain supportive services fall outside the range of 
what is traditionally considered within the scope of Medicaid and health insurance.  However, 
the remainder of the categories encompasses the services included in the ASAM framework and 
some additional approaches for which evidence of efficacy is developing.   

Examples of Medicaid substance abuse benefits in other states 

Substance abuse services being offered by other states are examined to illustrate varying 
degrees of richness in substance abuse benefits. Based on an analysis performed by the National 
Association of State Alcohol/Drug Abuse Directors (NASADAD) in 2012, the range of coverage 
of Medicaid substance abuse services across ten states is presented in Figure 12. About half of 
the states shown cover screening/brief intervention services (ASAM 0.5), while nearly all of 
these selected states cover ASAM I through IV for certain populations or within certain service 
categories. A number of states, for example, cover Level III residential treatment only for youth 
under age 21.  Lastly, methadone treatment is covered to some extent by all 10 states, though 
the service categories in which treatment is covered vary. 
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Figure 12: Medicaid Program Coverage of Substance Abuse Services Across Ten States (2012) 

State  CA  CO  IL  IA  MD  MA  MI  NY  VT  VA 

Carve Out?  Yes  Yes  No  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes 

Screening/Brief 
Intervention  
(ASAM 0.5) 

No  No  No  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  ED only  No  Yes 

Outpatient Testing 
and TX 
(ASAM I) 

Rehab/
clinic 

Yes  Clinic  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes 

Methadone 
Treatment 
(ASAM I) 

Clinic 

MD, 
Clinic, 
EPST, 
under 
Waiver 

Rehab  Yes  Yes  Yes  Clinic 

MD, 
Clinic, 
under 
Waiver 

Rehab 

MD, 
Clinic, 
Other 
Prac. 

Intensive 
Outpatient/Partial 
Hospitalization 
(ASAM II) 

Rehab/ 

clinic 
No  Clinic  Yes  Yes 

Preg. 

womn 
Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes 

Short‐Term 
Residential/Inpatient 
TX 
(ASAM III) 

Gen. In‐
patient 

< 21 
yrs 

< 21 
yrs 

Yes 
< 21 
yrs 

No 
In‐

patient 
< 21 yrs  Yes 

< 21 
yrs 

Long‐term 
Residential/Inpatient 
TX 
(ASAM III) 

Gen. In‐
patient 

< 21 
yrs 

No  Yes 
< 21 
yrs 

No 
In‐

patient 
No  Yes 

< 21 
yrs 

Med. Managed 
Inten. Inp. Hosp. TX 
(ASAM IV) 

Un‐
known 

Inpat. 
Detox 

No  Yes 
Detox 
only 

Yes  No 
Detox 
only 

Detox 
only 

Preg. 

womn 
only 

 

Evidence-based guidance 

Under federal regulations, New Hampshire will be required to provide a Medicaid SUD service 
benefit for its expansion population. This benefit will need to comply with essential health 
benefit requirements, include benefits at least equivalent to those in New Hampshire’s selected 
benchmark plan, and conform to the requirements of MHPAEA.  New Hampshire is not 
required to add such benefits to its state Medicaid plan services enrollees whether they remain 
in its fee for service system or enroll into a managed care program. However, the state has the 
option to provide a single SUD benefit that is consistent for all beneficiaries.   

This section outlines an evidence-based option for a Medicaid substance abuse benefit, 
including justifications for the benefits option.  Figure 12 lists relevant New Hampshire 
Medicaid benefits, identifying what changes would be needed to carry out this option. 
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Figure 13 lists evidence-based SUD treatment services that provide an optimal continuum of 
care. This set of services includes each ASAM level thereby providing a continuum of services 
able to meet the full scope of need for detoxification and substance abuse treatment.  This set of 
services, if implemented according to recommendations, is likely to meet parity requirements.  
Further, it provides at least the scope of services outlined in New Hampshire’s selected 
benchmark plan. 

Figure 13: Potential SUD Treatment Medicaid Benefit 

 
Services required to meet applicable standards 

Medically managed detoxification (inpatient detoxification), outpatient counseling and 
detoxification, intensive outpatient, and methadone maintenance are likely to be considered 
necessary to provide SUD services at parity with medical/surgical services.  Medically 
managed detoxification is within the scope of general hospital services and the other services 
are already established as defined levels of care in the network of New Hampshire’s Bureau of 
Drug and Alcohol Services.    

Medically managed detoxification (level IV – hospital detox).  This level of care is needed by 
people in acute stages of withdrawal who need close monitoring and the ability to treat any 
medical problems that arise.  Services include medically-directed 24-hour care by addiction 
physicians, nurses, and addiction credentialed clinicians with the full resources of a general 
acute care hospital or psychiatric hospital. An interdisciplinary team and support resources 
allow for the coordinated treatment of any coexisting biomedical and emotional or behavioral 
conditions that need to be addressed.   

Outpatient Counseling.  This level of care is defined as eight or less hours per week of 
organized, outpatient services by a licensed substance abuse professional designed to achieve 
permanent changes in an individual’s substance using behavior.   

Outpatient Detoxification.  People whose acute withdrawal symptoms do not require 
continuous medical monitoring can be treated at the outpatient level.  Licensed Opioid 
Treatment Programs can dispense Methadone for detoxification and properly trained and 
certified physicians can prescribe buprenorphine and monitor detoxification.  Outpatient 
detoxification has been established as an effective and efficient method for acute withdrawal 
that minimizes undesirable symptoms and disruption of the patient’s daily life.  Physician 

1) Medically managed detoxification (level IV – hospital detox)  
2) Medically monitored detoxification (level III – non‐hospital) 
3) Screening and Brief Intervention 
4) Outpatient Counseling 
5) Outpatient Detoxification  
6) Intensive Outpatient Treatment 
7) Community Stabilization Supports (30 to 60 days of  support for people in early recovery in 

their own homes or in residential treatment) 
8) Methadone maintenance 
9) Peer Recovery Support  
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treatment with suboxone is particularly accessible for people who want to avoid the stigma of 
being treated in a known addiction program. 

Both inpatient and outpatient substance abuse care are included in the Matthew Thornton 
benchmark plan and coverage of inpatient and outpatient care for substance abuse will need to 
be covered at parity with inpatient and outpatient care for other diagnoses to comply with 
MHPAEA.  Since New Hampshire does not have prior approval or service limits for inpatient 
services or most outpatient services, then limits may not be applied for inpatient or outpatient 
substance abuse services.  In addition, the state would need to ensure that any authorization 
procedures and medical necessity criteria for SUD treatment used by its managed care plans are 
no more restrictive than those used for medical/surgical services.   

Methadone Treatment.  In 2002, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) noted 
that “Methadone Maintenance Treatment is the most effective treatment for opiate addiction.”12  
Methadone blocks the euphoric and sedating effects of opiates and relieves craving.  Daily 
dosing often allows individuals to maintain their employment and family responsibilities.  CDC 
studies have shown the benefits of methadone treatment include: reduction or cessation of 
injection drug use; reduced risk of transmitting or becoming infected with HIV, hepatitis B or C, 
bacterial infections, endocarditis, soft tissue infections, thrombophlebitis, tuberculosis, and 
STDs; reduced risk of death; reduced criminal activity; improved family stability; and improved 
pregnancy outcomes.  The CDC cited several studies that found it to be cost-effective. 
Methadone treatment is the only substance abuse service currently covered by New Hampshire 
Medicaid and it has no service limits. 

Intensive Outpatient Services.  Intensive outpatient services are offered at least three (3) hours 
per day at least three (3) days per week.  They include structured individual and group 
addiction activities and services that are designed to assist people to begin recovery and learn 
skills for recovery maintenance. There are no more than two consecutive days between offered 
services. Medical and psychiatric services are made available by referral. This level of care is 
generally offered on a short-term basis to help people to establish sobriety after detoxification, 
or when greater support is needed than less frequent outpatient care can provide.  This level of 
care is important in reducing relapse and the need for 24 hour services.    

Intensive outpatient services are rehabilitation services, which are often provided on a short-
term, time-limited basis.  Since New Hampshire limits speech, occupational and physical 
therapy to 20 visits, it may not be able to establish a lower limit on intensive outpatient services.  
As such, the state could consider the program model used in BDAS intensive outpatient 
programs and set any limit to allow for treatment to be completed in conformance with the 
planned program design.  According to the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration, intensive outpatient programs may be designed to operate as long as 12 to 16 
weeks with a frequency of 3 to 5 days per week.13  Completion of a program of that length 

                                                      

12  Methadone Maintenance Treatment (2002), Centers for Disease Control accessed from 
http://www.cdc.gov/idu/facts/methadonefin.pdf on May 10, 2013. 

13  Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, Substance Abuse: Clinical Issues in Intensive Outpatient Treatment. 
Treatment Improvement Protocol (TIP) Series 47. DHHS Publication No. (SMA) 06-4182. Rockville, MD: 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, 2006. 
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would necessitate considerably more than 20 visits.  In addition, evidence suggests that New 
Hampshire allow for enrollees to return to this level of care if they experience a relapse or are 
experiencing difficulties in a less intensive outpatient program.  

Additional SUD services   

Our SUD benefit design option includes some additional services that can strengthen and round 
out the New Hampshire SUD treatment system, which are based on evidence-based guidance. 

Medically Monitored Detoxification (Level III, non-hospital).  Depending on the stage of 
withdrawal and the types of any co-occurring medical problems, patients addicted to alcohol or 
other drugs may need a medically monitored period of detoxification.  While this level of care 
can be provided in a general hospital, it can also be provided in a freestanding facility with 
staffing that meets appropriate standards for medical monitoring, nursing and other clinical 
care.  The majority of people requiring 24 hour oversight for detoxification can be treated in 
Level III.14  This level of care is significantly less expensive than hospital services.  When 
delivered by a provider also offering outpatient and supportive community services, linkage to 
aftercare may be strengthened.    

New Hampshire does not currently license this level of care.  Adding it to covered services 
would require the BDAS to develop appropriate staffing, facility and operations licensing 
standards and a process for conducting licensure reviews.   It may be challenging for New 
Hampshire to develop procedures that change practice to move most detoxifications into Level 
III facilities, since prior authorization is not routinely required for Medicaid inpatient services.  
Having different authorization procedures for detoxification services may be construed as being 
out of compliance with MHPAEA parity rules.  Consultation with other states, such as 
Massachusetts, that manage this benefit, and building upon the widely accepted ASAM 
placement criteria may help address this challenge.     

SUD Screening and Brief Intervention (SBIRT) is an evidence based practice used to identify, 
reduce and prevent problematic use, abuse and dependence on alcohol and illicit drugs.  It 
consists of three components:  screening for alcohol misuse or abuse; brief intervention from a 
health professional or licensed addiction professional for those whose screening shows risky 
use of substances; and referral for SUD treatment for those whose use warrants specialty 
treatment.   

To include this service as a covered Medicaid benefit, the state would need to develop a method 
of paying for the screening and brief intervention component. Screening would utilize a 
validated screening tool administered in primary care, emergency departments, or in other 
relevant settings.  The brief intervention is a short conversation, providing feedback and advice. 
In some models, this is a single intervention at the time of screening.  In other models, up to five 
short (20 minute) interventions may be provided over a short time period to help individuals 
                                                      

14  Massachusetts Medicaid behavioral managed care plan changed authorization standards for detoxification 
services in the early 1990s to limit hospital detoxification only to those patients requiring medical management.  
This reduced hospital detoxification as a percent of all 24 hour detoxification from 89% to 1%.  Shepard, DS, 
Daley, M, Ritter, GA, Hodgkin, D, and Beinecke, RH, Managed Care and the Quality of Substance Abuse 
Treatment, The Journal of Mental Health Policy and Economics, 163-174 (2002) 
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set and begin to implement goals for reducing risky substance use.  Screening and brief 
intervention can appropriately be conducted by trained staff who are not SUD clinicians, such 
as primary care providers and nursing staff. To promote development of this capacity, the state 
could consider establishing flexible billing methods that can be used in multiple settings and by 
any appropriately qualified and trained practitioner. New Hampshire BDAS plans to apply for 
a SAMHSA grant that would support the development of SBIRT in a number of settings.  This 
could help provide training and implementation support to initiate this new service. 

SBIRT has a strong evidence base showing that it reduces healthcare costs, decreases severity of 
alcohol and drug use, and reduces risk of trauma and the percentage of at-risk patients who go 
without specialized substance abuse treatment.   The following studies have shown evidence of 
cost savings: 

 Multiple studies have shown that investing in SBIRT can result in healthcare cost 
savings that range from $3.81 to $5.60 for each $1.00 spent;15 

 People who received screening and brief intervention in an emergency department, 
hospital or primary care office experienced 20% fewer emergency department visits, 
33% fewer nonfatal injuries, 37% fewer hospitalizations, 46% fewer arrests and 50% 
fewer motor vehicle crashes;16 

 In 2002, researchers analyzed more than 360 controlled trials on alcohol use treatments 
and found that screening and brief intervention was the single most effective treatment 
method of the more than 40 treatment approaches studied, particularly among groups of 
people not actively seeking treatment; 

 Additional studies and reports have produced similar results showing that substance 
use screening and intervention help people recognize and change unhealthy patterns of 
use;17  

 Studies have found that patients identified through screening as having unhealthy 
patterns of drug or alcohol use are more likely to respond to brief intervention than 
those who drink heavily.18  The latter group is more likely to meet diagnostic criteria for 
a substance use disorders that needs more intensive treatment; and 

 Studies on brief intervention in trauma centers and emergency departments have 
documented positive effects such as reductions in alcohol consumption,19 successful 

                                                      

15  Fleming, M. F., Mundt, M. P., French, M. T., Manwell, L. B., Stauffacher, E. A., & Barry, K. L. (2000). Benefit-cost 
analysis of brief physician advice with problem drinkers in primary care settings. Medical Care, 38(1), 7–18. 

16  Ibid. 
17  Miller, W.R., & Wilbourne, P.L. (2002). Mesa Grande: a methodological analysis of clinical trials of treatments for 

alcohol use disorders. Addiction, 97, 265–277. 
18  Fleming M (2000). 
19  Gentilello, L. M. (2007). Alcohol and injury: American College of Surgeons Committee on Trauma requirements 

for trauma center intervention. Journal of Trauma, 62, S44–S45. 
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referral to and participation in alcohol treatment programs,20 and reduction in repeat 
injuries and injury hospitalizations.21,22 

Peer Recovery Support: Peer support through organizations such as Alcoholics Anonymous 
and similar organizations has long been understood as an important component of recovery 
from SUD for many individuals.  More recently, peers who have experienced SUD and recovery 
have begun to serve in other roles that are also demonstrating their value.  In 2011, SAMHSA 
developed several new roles and definitions for peer services, including:  Peer Recovery 
Support Coaching; Relapse Prevention/Wellness Recovery Support; Peer Navigator; and Peer-
Operated Recovery Community Center.  Peer services include services to help individuals and 
families initiate, stabilize, and sustain recovery; they are non-professional and non-clinical; and 
they provide links to professional treatment and indigenous communities of support.  They are 
neither professional addiction treatment services nor mutual-aid support.  New Hampshire 
BDAS recently created a certification for peer support staff that provides a foundation for 
building their services into the New Hampshire continuum of SUD services.  These peers can be 
valuable in reaching newly insured vulnerable populations who are not familiar with the 
medical system or the SUD treatment system.  If recruited from differing cultural groups, they 
can bridge between linguistic/cultural subgroups and the health care community.  They can 
offer community education and public health approaches delivered from a respected member of 
the community.  They can take on non-clinical tasks performed by clinical staff, allowing them 
to practice at the top of their licenses.   

Research on peer recovery support services and peer-run organizations is promising and 
evidence is increasing.  2011 data from SAMHSA’s Recovery Community Services Program 
grantees demonstrated positive outcomes at 6 month follow-up on abstinence, police 
involvement, employment, housing and mental health symptoms.23  We recommend that New 
Hampshire HHS work with BDAS to identify services and programs where services of certified 
peer support staff can be incorporated into existing SUD program models or fill gaps in needed 
recovery services for high need groups.  These services might initially be provided through 
state and block grant funds, but closely linked to Medicaid SUD services.  Over time, their track 
record may provide sufficient justification for Medicaid to incorporate certified peer specialists 
or coaches directly into the Medicaid benefit.   

Community Stabilization Supports: This program would cover a package of short-term 
supportive services that could include the clinical component of residential services or provide 
community-based care coordination and clinical support for others recovering in their own 
homes. Payment for these services should not include the costs of room and board, which is 

                                                      

20  Gentilello,L. M., Rivara, F. P., Donovan, D. M., Jurkovich, G. J., Daranciang, E., Dunn, C. W., et al. (1999). Alcohol 
interventions in a trauma center as a means of reducing the risk of injury recurrence. Annals of Surgery, 230, 473–
483. 

21  Ibid. 
22  Soderstrom, C. A., DiClemente, C. C., Dischinger, P. C., Hebel, J. R., McDuff, D. R., Auman, K. M., et al. (2007). A 

controlled trial of brief intervention versus brief advice for at -risk drinking trauma center patients. Journal of 
Trauma, 62, 1102–1112. 

23  Hill, Tom, (September 26, 2011)  Peer Recovery Coaches Promote Long-term Recovery from Addiction, accessed 
from http://www.facesandvoicesofrecovery.org/pdf/eNews/9.19.11_Peer_Coach_Pillars_of_Support_ 
FINAL.pdf on April 30, 2013. 
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prohibited in Medicaid. However, the state could design a community stabilization service that 
could pick up the clinical components of BDAS short-term post detoxification services (ASAM 
Level III, clinically managed medium intensity residential) and also include the early months of 
transitional living programs (ASAM Level III, clinically managed, low intensity residential).   

In addition, the state could support the clinical components of BDAS long-term extended care 
programs for pregnant women (ASAM Level III, clinically managed high intensity) for a period 
of time sufficient to support a safe and substance free pregnancy. The state could work with 
BDAS to establish service expectations that are consistent with BDAS service models, and 
include staffing and documentation requirements. This could be done by using a per diem rate 
for these services.  
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Figure 14: Summary of Medicaid SUD Benefit Option 

Provider Type/Service  Service requirements and limitations  Additions to Create a Medicaid SUD 
Benefit 

Mandatory State Plan Services
Inpatient Care   
Level IV Detoxification   Only covers detoxification 

provided an at an acute hospital as 
an acute care service 1/ 

 Out of state inpatient requires PA 

Explicitly add acute SUD conditions as 
a covered inpatient service (Level IV 
Detoxification) 
Use the same process for out‐of‐state 
SUD admissions as for other out‐of‐
state admissions  

Level III Detoxification    Add coverage for this level of care 
once a licensure process is 
established 

Outpatient Hospital  
Hospital Emergency Department  4 visit limit w override possible Ensure that SUD conditions are 

covered emergency services subject 
to same limitations as for medical and 
MH emergencies 

SUD Screening and Brief 
Intervention 

  Create a billing and payment code to 
appropriately reimburse this service 
by varied personnel in all hospital 
settings.   

Physician Services  
Physician services   No limit for physician services including 

psychiatrists 
Ensure that outpatient detoxification 
and other treatment for SUD 
conditions are covered physician 
services. 

SUD Screening and Brief 
Intervention 

  Create a billing and payment code to 
appropriately reimburse this service.   

Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Services to Children Under 21 
Under EPSDT, a beneficiary may 
receive  

 Services in amounts greater 
than that otherwise covered 
under Medicaid 

 Services that can be covered 
under Federal Medicaid law 
but that NH has chosen not 
to otherwise cover 

 Under age 21 

 Service must be needed to treat a 
condition identified in an EPSDT 
screen 

 All services beyond those 
otherwise covered by NH 
Medicaid require prior 
authorization from Medicaid  

Ensure that the EPSDT program 
addresses adolescent substance 
abuse screening, diagnosis and 
treatment 
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Provider Type/Service  Service requirements and limitations  Additions to Create a Medicaid SUD 
Benefit 

Optional State Plan Services

Outpatient or Community Based 
SUD Outpatient and Intensive 
Outpatient Treatment 

 There is no discreet substance 
abuse benefit 

 The SA diagnosis does not 
preclude payment for any 
appropriate medically necessary 
service covered under NH 
Medicaid State Plan. 

 Licensed Alcohol and Drug 
Counselors  are not currently 
recognized to provide any benefit 
under New Hampshire Medicaid 
unless it is under another dually 
held certification 

Recognize Licensed Alcohol and Drug 
Counselors to provide SUD outpatient 
therapy  

Cover outpatient SUD treatment 
services and outpatient detoxification 
services without visit or financial 
limits 

If limits are set for intensive 
outpatient services, they should be no 
more restrictive than the limit on 
rehabilitation services.  Any limit 
should be consistent with the optimal 
time in treatment for the program 
design. 

Opioid Treatment Program 
Methadone Maintenance 

No visit or financial limits Continue this benefit 

Post detoxification services 
(clinically managed medium 
intensity residential)  

Transitional living programs 
(clinically managed, low intensity 
residential).   

Long‐term extended care 
programs for pregnant women 
(clinically managed high intensity)   

Short‐term Community 
Stabilization Supports 

  Establish a benefit for short‐term 
community stabilization that covers 
the clinical component of people in 
early recovery and pregnant women, 
whether they are in a residential 
program or recovering in a 
permanent housing situation.  Criteria 
for continued community stabilization 
supports need to be consistent with 
criteria for recovery support provided 
for other chronic conditions.  

Certified Peer Recovery Support 
Specialists  

  Incorporate these positions as billable 
staff in other Medicaid SUD services 
as appropriate.   
Consider establishing Peer 
Organization services as a covered 
benefit.   

1/ In this instance, acute care service has been administered assuming that it must be an acute medical care 
service 

Basis for SUD cost estimate 

To estimate the cost for a SUD benefit in New Hampshire, we examine cost and utilization data 
from Medicaid programs in Massachusetts and Pennsylvania (Figure 15). These data provide 
information on the percent of enrollees using SUD services and the average annual claims costs 
per user across various eligibility groups in 2011. We also obtained 2011 average SUD costs per 
adult user in Medicaid programs in Kansas ($2,268) and North Carolina ($2,115), which we 
found to be similar to the other two states.  
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For our estimates, we use Massachusetts Medicaid utilization and cost data since the benefits 
offered in Massachusetts are similar to the option described above for New Hampshire, except 
for residential care which this option covers only room and board and not the clinical service. 
The Massachusetts data is also helpful because it provides usage rates for adults without 
children who are not currently eligible in New Hampshire but will become newly eligible under 
the Medicaid expansion. However, Massachusetts already covers this group to 133 percent of 
FPL. We would anticipate the same level of utilization for the newly eligible group in New 
Hampshire under the expansion. The Massachusetts utilization rates are adjusted to account for 
the difference in the prevalence of alcohol or illicit drug abuse or dependency between the two 
states. 24  SUD cost per user estimates for New Hampshire was adjusted to reflect the difference 
in Medicaid reimbursement rates between the two states. 25   

For this analysis, we were unable to breakout the cost for each type of service specified above. 
The cost per person for this benefit is dependent on the entire continuum of treatment that is 
available, where the cost for one particular service may be dependent on other services that are 
also available.    

Figure 15: Substance Use Disorder Utilization and Cost for Massachusetts and Pennsylvania 
Medicaid Programs in 2011  

Eligibility Category 

Massachusetts  Pennsylvania  New Hampshire 
(Estimated) 1/ 

SUD Cost per 
User 

Percent of 
Enrollees 
Using 

Services 

SUD Cost 
per User 

Percent of 
Enrollees 
Using 

Services 

SUD Cost 
per User 

Percent of 
Enrollees 
Using 

Services 

TANF Adult  $2,052  7.97%  $2,568  5.26%  $1,546  7.08% 

TANF Child  $1,592  0.85%  $1,157  1.14%  $1,199  0.84% 

Disabled  $2,362  10.90%  $2,462  7.16%  $1,779  9.69% 

Adults w/o children  $2,142  19.42%  n/a  n/a  $1,613  17.26% 

Foster Care  $2,109  2.29%  n/a  n/a  $1,589  2.27% 

1/ The utilization rates are adjusted to account for the difference in the prevalence of alcohol or illicit drug abuse 
or dependency between Massachusetts and New Hampshire and SUD cost per user estimates was adjusted to 
reflect the difference in Medicaid reimbursement rates between the two states. 
Source: Colorado Behavioral Health Council, July 31, 2012 

These SUD cost per user and percent of enrollees using services are used to develop the costs 
estimates for the Medicaid program under the various benefit design options presented above. 
The following section describes the potential medical cost offsets that could occur when SUD 
treatment is provided.    

  

                                                      

24  SAMHSA, “2010-2011 NSDUH State Estimates of Substance Use and Mental Disorders” 
25  Stephen Zuckerman and Dana Goin, "How Much Will Medicaid Physician Fees for Primary Care Rise  in 2013? 

Evidence from a 2012 Survey of Medicaid Physician Fees," Urban Institute and Kaiser  Commission on Medicaid 
and the Uninsured, December 2012. 
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VI. Savings to Other Programs Resulting from Substance Abuse Benefit 

The National Survey on Drug Use and Health (NSDUH) identifies New Hampshire as a state 
with one of the highest rates of drug and alcohol use and abuse. 26 Substance abuse is viewed as 
one of the state’s top public health concerns, and its social and economic consequences have 
received much attention in recent years.  

According to a 2012 inquiry by the National Association of State Alcohol/Drug Abuse 
Directors, Medicaid covers at least a minimum level of substance abuse services in the majority 
of states.27  Outpatient treatment, designated by the American Society of Addiction Medicine 
(ASAM) as coverage level 1, is covered by Medicaid in 43 states.  Intensive outpatient and 
partial hospitalization (ASAM level 2) is covered in 37 states.  Short-term residential and 
inpatient treatment (ASAM level 3) in 31 states; long-term residential treatment in 21 states, and 
medically managed intensive inpatient treatment in a hospital setting (ASAM level 4) in 32 
states.  

New Hampshire currently does not have a substance abuse benefit under its state plan, but 
there are certain services that individuals with a substance use disorder may access.  Per the 
ACA, substance use disorder services are classified as one of ten essential health benefits.  
Therefore, the Medicaid benefits offered to certain newly eligible adults in New Hampshire 
must cover services for substance use disorders beginning in 2014.  The state may also elect to 
offer this substance abuse benefit to current Medicaid eligibles. 

Nationwide, substance abuse treatment is largely financed with public dollars.  Estimates 
indicate that as much as 65 percent of treatment expenses are borne by public funding, either 
through states’ Medicaid programs, through the Divisions of behavioral health, or through 
separate substance abuse treatment programs funded through federal grants and state funds.   

To understand the impact of substance abuse treatment coverage by a state Medicaid program, 
the following sections present findings from recent literature discussing outcomes across 
several state and health plan initiatives to integrate a substance abuse benefit into its existing 
benefit structure.   In recent years, researchers have sought to better understand the economic 
impact of substance abuse treatment, or the “cost offset” of such initiatives. Here, we examine 
direct medical savings of a substance abuse treatment program on health care utilization and 
direct medical expenses.  These programs offer a range of supportive and therapeutic services 
to clients, with the intent of reducing drug and alcohol dependence, promoting recovery, and 
decreasing the incidence of relapse.  

Additionally, we review recent studies of the impact that substance abuse treatment programs 
have on crime, prison recidivism, and inmate reintegration.  Lastly, we present findings from 
the literature that discusses the empirical evidence of the broader societal impacts that 

                                                      

26  Office of Applied Studies (2008). States in Brief: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Issues At-A-Glance. 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.  Retrieved from: 
http://www.samhsa.gov/statesinbrief/2009/NEW_HAMPSHIRE_508.pdf 

27  Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Drug Court Technical Assistance/Clearinghouse Project. (2012). Medicaid 
Coverage for Substance Abuse and Related Services for Drug Court Clients. American University. Retrieved from: 
http://www1.spa.american.edu/justice/documents/4143.pdf 
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substance abuse treatment programs may contribute.  This includes the impact on families and 
the workplace. 

Medical savings from treatment of substance abuse 

Economic evaluations of substance abuse treatment programs have appeared in the literature 
for several decades.  While focused on different study populations, programs, and treatment 
settings, most of the evidence suggests that treatment programs provide a short-term positive 
cost offset.28  

In more recent years, the effect of substance abuse treatment on Medicaid expenses or other 
health care costs has been studied following the expansion of certain states’ Medicaid programs 
to include a substance abuse benefit when one had not previously been offered.  A recent robust 
evaluation was performed on Colorado’s Medicaid Substance Abuse Benefit to offer outpatient 
substance abuse and addiction treatment services to all Medicaid enrollees.  Another study 
examines the effect of treatment on Medicaid expenses among welfare clients in Washington 
State.  Because most economic evaluations of substance abuse treatment to date have largely 
focused on private patients, these studies examining the potential cost offsets to providing 
treatment to Medicaid recipients are especially relevant.  

The Colorado Outpatient Substance Abuse Benefit 
was implemented in July 2006. In 2010, an evaluation 
was performed to fulfill a legislative mandate 
wherein the State Auditor reviewed the state’s 
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing’s 
(which oversees the state’s Medicaid program) 
analysis of the benefit’s costs and also performed an independent assessment of costs using the 
state’s Medicaid and behavioral health data.  Results showed the Substance Abuse Benefit cost 
the Colorado Medicaid program an additional $2.4 million in the first three years of the benefit’s 
operation (fiscal year 2007 through 2009), while reducing medical costs by $3.5 million for the 
individuals receiving the benefit in that time period.29  The auditors define “savings to the 
Medicaid program” as “the amount invested in Substance Abuse Benefit services less the 
reduction in medical costs directly resulting from, or ‘caused by’ those Substance Abuse Benefit 
services.”  Despite these findings, however, the evaluators point to the inability to conclusively 
attribute these savings to the Substance Abuse Benefit alone because of other possible 
confounding factors, such as environmental and lifestyle choices among the beneficiary 
population that may have also impacted their health status and thus, medical expenditures.   

Overall findings indicate that the cost of providing substance abuse services to 5,200 Medicaid 
clients during the 2007-2009 period cost an average of $464 per beneficiary, amounting to $2.3 
million in claims costs, approximately $150,000 in administrative expenses and 0.5 full time 
employee (FTE) to provide administrative functions for the program.  The reduction in medical 

                                                      

28  Cartwright WS (2000). Cost-Benefit Analysis of Drug Treatment Services: Review of the Literature. Journal of 
Mental Health Policy and Economics, 3:11-26 

29  Services covered under Colorado’s Medicaid Substance Abuse Benefit included: substance abuse assessment, 
individual and family therapy, group therapy, alcohol and/or drug screening, social and ambulatory 
detoxification, and case management. Services are provided on a fee-for-service basis.  

Colorado’s Substance Abuse 
Benefit was found to cost $2.4 
million in first three years, while 
reducing medical costs by $3.5 
million over the same period.



 

 43  
 

#556659 

DMA
Health 
Strategies 

costs associated with the Substance Abuse Benefit included reduced claims costs for the 
following Medicaid services: emergency room, inpatient hospitalization, other outpatient, 
physician, dental, pharmacy, mental health, laboratory, and capitated claims.  Various cost 
trending methodologies were applied, each yielding results that indicate that the Substance 
Abuse Benefit was financially beneficial to the state. A comparison of Medicaid costs for 
beneficiaries who utilized the benefit to the overall Medicaid population indicated that 
Medicaid costs for those who used the benefit either increased at a lower rate or declined at a 
higher rate than the overall Medicaid population. This is particularly notable given that average 
annual Medicaid expenses for Substance Abuse Benefit clients is much higher than that for a 
standard Medicaid enrollee. 

The Colorado evaluation also provides insight regarding client costs based on the type of 
therapy received. Total medical costs for Substance Abuse Benefit clients who received therapy 
services, including individual and group therapy, decreased at a faster rate (31 percent) than 
costs for benefit recipients who only received detoxification, assessments and case management.  
Research suggests that therapy treatment can be more cost-reducing because it acts as a positive 
influence to the overall health of the client.30 

Colorado also learned that longer-term clients generally had higher average annual Medicaid 
cost compared to shorter-term clients.  In particular, those who were enrolled in the entire 36 
months of study had nearly twice the cost as those who were only enrolled for 10 months 
($8,390 and $4,920 in Fiscal Year 2009, respectively).  According to the state, the cost differential 
is likely due to the higher prevalence of disability and chronic or complex conditions among the 
longer-term clients.  

A Washington study evaluates the economic impact of 
substance abuse treatment on medical expenditures, 
primarily for those enrolled in Medicaid.  The study 
population was comprised of persons in the General 
Assistance program in the state –generally low-income 
individuals ineligible or awaiting approval for federally-
funded cash assistance programs. Medicaid was 
responsible for 75 percent of medical expenditures in this 

group, while other state funding contributed the remaining 25 percent.31  The study found that 
the cost of medical care for General Assistance clients receiving inpatient treatment was, on 
average, $170 less per member per month than clients in the comparison group, who needed 
treatment but did not receive it.  For those who received outpatient treatment or methadone 
maintenance, costs were $215 and $230 lower, respectively.  The weighted annual average of 
savings for these three treatment groups was $2,520.  The estimated cost savings associated with 
substance abuse treatment is 35 percent of expected cost in the first year of treatment, given that 
average annual medical expenses for untreated clients amount to nearly $6,500.  

                                                      

30  Ibid. 
31  Wickizer TM, Krupski A, Stark K, Mancuso D & Campbell K (2006). The Effect of Substance Abuse Treatment on 

Medicaid Expenditures among General Assistance Welfare Clients in Washington State. The Milbank Quarterly 
84.3: 555-76 

In Washington State, the 
weighted annual average of 
savings for patients receiving 
inpatient, outpatient, and 

methadone substance abuse 
treatment was $2,520. 
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The study also notes that the substance abuse treatment essentially “paid for itself” within the 
first year of treatment.  While the average cost of treatment for public clients in the state is 
$2,300 per episode, the estimated offset of $2,520 within one year was more than sufficient to 
return the program’s investment. Furthermore, because substance use disorders left untreated 
can lead to expensive acute or chronic conditions over time, the long-term savings of treatment 
may be even more pronounced.  

Another study observes a group of Medicaid-insured 
patients seeking treatment in Kaiser Permanente's 
outpatient chemical dependency treatment program 
for one year before the initial program visit and for 
three years following the start of treatment.  Medical 
costs and utilization are compared to 
demographically-matched commercially insured 
patients entering the same program.  The findings 
indicate that both Medicaid and non-Medicaid patients experience average declines in medical 
costs of 30 percent from the baseline period to the third year following treatment initiation.32   
Although Medicaid-insured patients on average incur medical costs 60 percent higher than non-
Medicaid patients during the 1-year pre-intake period, both groups display declines in medical 
costs averaging 30 percent from the baseline period to the third year of follow up.  Medical 
expenses reflect use of hospital days, ER visits, and outpatient visits.   

Similarly, medical utilization and costs are examined for 18 months before and after intake of 
adult males entering an outpatient chemical dependency recovery program at Kaiser 
Permanente in Sacramento.  The findings of this landmark study indicate a substantial decline 
in the use of medical care associated with substance abuse treatment, particularly in emergency 
department services and inpatient care.  Inpatient, ER, and total medical costs declined by 35 
percent, 39 percent, and 26 percent, respectively, in the 18-month post-treatment period.33  

Our cost estimates of providing a SUD benefit in Medicaid for newly or currently eligible 
assume a resulting physical health care cost reduction based on these studies. We based on cost 
reduction assumption on the results of the Colorado Medicaid study that showed a return on 
investment of 1.45 to 1.0 over a three year observed period (i.e., $2.4 million cost for SUD 
services compared to $3.4 million reduction on physical health services). 

Reductions in recidivism and imprisonment 

A 2003 meta-analysis reviewed 11 studies and found that the benefit-cost ratios associated with 
substance abuse treatment were between 1.33 and 23.33, and that the economic benefits were 

                                                      

32  Walter LJ, Ackerson L, & Allen S (2005). Medicaid Chemical Dependency Patients in a Commercial Health Plan: 
Do High Medical Costs Come Down Over Time?. J Behav Health Serv Res, 32(3): 253-63. Retrieved from 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16010182 

33  Parthasarathy S, Weisner C, Hu TW & Moore C. Association of Outpatient Alcohol and Drug Treatment with 
Health Care Utilization and Cost: Revisiting the Offset Hypothesis. J Stud Alcohol, 62(1): 89-97. Retrieved from 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/11271969 

Kaiser Permanente's outpatient 
chemical dependency treatment 
program showed a 30 percent 

decline in costs for Medicaid and 
non‐Medicaid patients by the third 

year of treatment. 
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overwhelmingly due to reductions in criminal activity.34  Substance abuse is one of a myriad of 
issues that lead individuals to partake in criminal activity.  It is also a primary reason for the 
return of former inmates to correctional facilities after the initial release.  Therefore, increased 
availability of substance abuse treatment may have the potential to deter crime and/or prevent 
recidivism.  

Beginning in 2014, formerly incarcerated individuals with incomes below 133 percent of FPL 
will be eligible for Medicaid including substance use disorder services. Without this expansion 
in Medicaid eligibility, these individuals would not have access to substance use disorder 
services even if the services were to be included as a Medicaid benefit.       

According to the National Center on Addiction and Substance Abuse, approximately 80 percent 
of inmates have a drug or alcohol abuse problem.35  Studies by 
the New Hampshire Department of Corrections (DOC) 
indicate that the percent of former inmates released from 
prison and reincarnated within three years increased 
substantially between 2003 and 2005, from 40 percent to 51 
percent, respectively.36 Thirty-seven percent of recidivism in 
the state occurs due to a drug offense.  According to the Justice Center at the Council of State 
Governments, no state dollars are appropriated to DOC for rapid drug testing or transitional 
substance abuse treatment in the state. The DOC does not contract with the community-based 
substance abuse treatment providers to facilitate rapid access to treatment following release.  
The Justice Center cites research indicating that effective addiction treatment is associated with 
an 18 percent reduction in recidivism, when used in conjunction with intensive probation or 
parole supervision.37  The Center approximates that out of the 2,000 individuals released to 
parole or sentenced to felony probation in FY 2009, 700 were in need of addiction and/or 
mental health treatment services.  The Center further estimates that an annual state investment 
of $2.4 million could have provided evidence-based treatment services to all 700 medium and 
high risk individuals on parole or probation.38 

According to Hammet et. al., some former inmates deliberately return to prison because they 
feel they can obtain better care in a correctional facility than in the community.39 The literature 
cites a lack of programs to facilitate discharge planning, community linkages, and continuity of 
care for inmates leaving a correctional facility as a leading issue for prisoner reentry.  A study 
on the risk of death for former inmates found that the adjusted risk of death among former 
inmates was 12.7 times that among other state residents, with a substantially elevated risk of 

                                                      

34  McCollister KE & French MT (2003). The Relative Contribution of Outcome Domains in the Total Economic 
Benefit of Addiction Interventions: A Review of the First Findings. Addiction, 98:1647-59. Retrieved from 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16430607 

35  Hammett TM, Roberts C & Kennedy S (2001). Health-Related Issues in Prisoner Reentry. Crime & Delinquency, 
47.3: 390-409. Retrieved from http://cad.sagepub.com/content/47/3/390 

36  Justice Center (2010). Justice Reinvestment in New Hampshire: Analyses & Policy Options to Reduce Spending on 
Corrections & Increase Public Safety. The Council of State Governments. Retrieved from 
https://www.nh.gov/nhdoc/divisions/publicinformation/documents/012010_justice_rein_analyses.pdf  

37  Ibid.  
38  Ibid. 
39  Hammett TM et al. (2001)  

One study indicates that 
effective addiction treatment is 
associated with 18 percent 
reduction in recidivism. 
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death from drug overdose (the leading cause of death among former inmates during a two-year 
follow-up period).40  Given that the DOC in New Hampshire is not appropriated funds to 
address many of the issues associated with community transition, the efficient transition to 
other public programs, such as Medicaid, after release, becomes a priority.  The prolonged 
qualification process for the program may result in a significant gap between application and 
access to benefits.  In some cases, this gap may span several months if the release is not eligible 
to apply for the program until after he or she has been released.  Several corrections 
demonstration projects funded by the CDC have explored strategies to expedite the application 
process for inmates, such as allowing them to apply for Medicaid prior to release, and then 
holding the application so the releasee can be approved and enrolled on the day of release.  

Other secondary societal impacts 

The finding that substance abuse treatment “pays for itself” is consistent with other studies, 
especially when extended to savings in other realms, beyond health care spending.  A study 

performed on the outcomes of the California 
Treatment Outcome Project (CalTOP), a large-scale 
demonstration project that collected outcomes data 
for 43 substance treatment providers in 13 counties in 
California, suggests that substance abuse treatment 
demonstrates a 7:1 ratio of benefits to costs when 

“costs” includes the client’s costs of medical care, mental health care, criminal activity, earnings, 
and government transfer program payments.  These estimates cite an average substance abuse 
treatment regimen costing $1,583, producing a societal benefit of $11,487.41 

Evidence of detrimental secondary effects of substance abuse on families suggests that the value 
of substance abuse treatment extends much farther than the budgets of public programs. 
Having a family member with an alcohol or drug abuse problem adversely affects family 
dynamics and functioning.42,43  Further, it has been shown that family members of individuals 
with substance abuse disorders experience increased prevalence of medical and psychiatric 
afflictions, leading to increased medical utilization and cost, compared to family members of 
those without such disorders.44,45 Researchers at the Department of Psychiatry at the University 
of California, San Francisco sought to determine whether the family members of persons with 
an alcohol or drug dependence were more likely to be diagnosed with medical conditions than 
                                                      

40  Binswanger IA, Stern MF, Deyo RA, Heagerty PJ & Cheadle A (2007). Release from Prison — A High Risk of 
Death for Former Inmates." New England Journal of Medicine, 356.5: 536. 

41  Ettner SL, Huang D, Evans E, Ash DR, Hardy M, Jourabchi M & Hser Y (2006). Benefit-Cost in the California 
Treatment Outcome Project: Does Substance Abuse Treatment ‘Pay for Itself’? Health Services Research, 41.1: 192-
213. Retrieved from http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16430607 

42  Kern RM (1992). The Other Half: Wives of Alcoholics and Their Social-Psychological Situation. Symbolic 
Interaction, 15: 247–250. 

43  Spear S & Mason M (1991). Impact of Chemical Dependency on Family Health Status. Substance Use & Misuse, 
26.2: 179-87. 
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family members of persons with asthma or diabetes.  Health services cost and utilization were 
compared for the family members of both groups for one year prior and two years after the 
initial diagnoses of the ailing family member.  The results indicate that the family members of 
those with alcohol or drug dependence had higher total health care costs than members of the 
opposing group before and after the initial diagnosis of the index person.  Further, members of 
the former group were more likely to be diagnosed with a substance use disorder themselves, 
as well as depression and trauma, than the diabetes and asthma family members.46  Thus, the 
conclusion suggests that substance abuse is linked to certain patterns of health conditions and 
higher cost in not only the afflicted individuals, but also their family members.   

The benefits of substance abuse treatment also extend heavily to the workforce.  Lost 
productivity in the workplace accounts for nearly two-thirds of the costs of substance abuse.47 
The economic benefit of chemical dependency treatment to employers is widely available.  In 
one particularly influential study, nearly 500 individuals receiving treatment at Kaiser 
Permanente’s Addiction Medicine programs were given assessments before and after treatment 
initiation that sought to investigate measures such as work productivity, absenteeism, and 
conflicts with coworkers or management.   Assessments performed after treatment began 
reported a substantial reduction in the number of beneficiaries who missed work, were late for 
work, who were less productive at work, and/or experienced conflicts with co-workers or 
management. At the mean benefit utilization rate and annual salary ($45,000), the net benefit of 
the substance abuse treatment was $1,538 when assessed after two months of treatment.   

                                                      

46  Thomas RG, Mertens J & Weisner C (2009).  Family Members of People with Alcohol or Drug Dependence: Health 
Problems and Medical Cost Compared to Family Members of People with Diabetes and Asthma. Addiction, 104.2: 
203-14. Retrieved from http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19149814 

47  Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (2008).  Substance Abuse Prevention Dollars and 
Cents: A Cost-Benefit Analysis. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Retrieved from 
http://store.samhsa.gov/shin/content/SMA07-4298/SMA07-4298.pdf 











































































































Revised Standard Cost Sharing Plan 

 

December 18, 2014 

High Value Silver Plan 

94% Actuarial Value Plan 
Overall Deductible       $325  

Service Specific Deductibles         

      Medical $0  

      Brand Drugs $0  

      Dental $0  

Member Out of Pocket Maximum (all services combined – does not include deductible)  $600  

General Service Description 

Subject to 

Deductible Unit of Service Copays Coinsurance 
Behavioral Health - IP Yes Admission $125  100% 

Behavioral Health - OP Yes Visit $0  100% 

Behavioral Health - Professional No Visit $0  100% 

Durable Medical Equipment Yes Service $0  100% 

Emergency Room Services Yes Visit $0  100% 

High Cost Imaging (CT/PET Scans, MRIs) No Visit $35 100% 

Hospital Inpatient Yes Admission $125  100% 

Lab and Radiology No Visit $0  100% 

Skilled Nursing Facility Yes Admission $0  100% 

Other Yes Visit $0  100% 

Other Medical Professionals No Visit $8  100% 

Hospital Outpatient Facility Yes Visit $0  100% 

Primary Care Physician No Visit $0  100% 

Specialty Physician No Visit $8  100% 

Pharmacy - Generics No Prescription $4 100% 

Pharmacy - Preferred Brand Drugs No Prescription $8  100% 

Pharmacy - Non-Preferred Brand Drugs No Prescription $8  100% 

Pharmacy - Specialty Drugs No Prescription $8  100% 

Draft 2016 AV Calculator Result       95.0% 
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